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PO Box 99988  Newmarket  Auckland 1149  NZ  •  Ph +64 9 522 0311
bid@AucklandCityStamps.co.nz   •   www.AucklandCityStamps.co.nz

Welcome To Auckland City Stamps Auction 245

Happy New Year and Welcome to Postal Auction 245 which contains 2455 lots of World & New Zealand Stamps & Covers and closes 
Tuesday February 25, 2025.

In World Stamps the highlights include Lot 148 Canada 1897 $2 Jubilee Mint (Est $750), Lot 551 Great Britain 1867/83 QV 10/- SG 
128 Used (Est $1500), Lot 794 Greenland 1945 Liberation Set Mint (Est $750), Lot 889 Liechtenstein 1933/35 Definitives Used (Est 
$1000), Lot 1305 Samoa 1914 3/- on 3m GRI Used (Est $1000) and Lot 1348 USA 1893 $1 Columbus Unhinged Mint (Est $1000).

In New Zealand Stamps the highlights include Lot 1371 FFQ 1/- Green SG 6 Used (Est $2000), Lot 1552 1900 1d Terraces Block of 
4 with Double Perforation Error Unhinged (Est $1000), Lot 1685 1935 5d Swordfish Coil Pair Unhinged (Est $3000), Lot 1842 1940 
Centennial Official First Day Cover (Est $1000), Lot 1861 1967 1/2c Manuka Pair Nearly Missing Green Used Unlisted in CP (Est 
$1500), Lot 1900 1976 7c Rose Striking Paper Fold Error Block (Est $1250), Lot 1968 Christmas 1964 Missing Red Colour Unhinged 
(Est $1000) and Lot 2284 Arms 25/- Blue Used (Est $1000).

Also Health Illustrated First Day Covers lots 2011-2228 including various Pardon Covers.

In New Zealand Postal History the highlights include Lot 2314 1837 Entire from Mangungu to London (Est $800), Lot 2325 First 
Sideface 6d & 1/- Cover (Est $750) and Lot 2352 WW1 POW Cover from Motuihi Island (Est $750).

The Auction ends with a Range of New Zealand Postcards and Kiloware.

Scans of most lots are available – please contact us early with your requests. 

Good luck with your bidding in Auction 245 – remember, you can also download a bid form at www.aucklandcitystamps.co.nz or you 
can phone, post and of course  e-mail your bids in to us.  We will always confirm receipt of your bids by email - so if you don’t hear 
back from us please email again or contact the office.  

Postal Auction 245 closes on Tuesday February 25, 2025

David Holmes							      Nigel Shanks
Auckland City Stamps					     Auckland City Stamps
david@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz

•	 NEW ZEALAND STAMPS
•	 COLLECTIONS & ACCUMULATIONS
•	 ESTATE LOTS
•	 MARITIME MAIL
•	 ERRORS
•	 WORLD STAMPS
•	 FULL FACE QUEEN COVERS
•	 VARIETIES

Each year we offer thousands of items for sale via our Public & Postal Auctions  
and Direct Sale Lists.  Phone, email or visit our web site for more information.
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STAMPS & POSTAL HISTORY
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• NEW ZEALAND STAMPS
• COLLECTIONS & ACCUMULATIONS
• ESTATE LOTS
• MARITIME MAIL
• ERRORS
• WORLD STAMPS
• FULL FACE QUEEN COVERS
• VARIETIES

Each year we offer thousands of items for sale via our Public & Postal Auctions  
and Direct Sale Lists.  Phone, email or visit our web site for more information.

Dealers in fine stamps 
of the World, Specialists 
in New Zealand and the 
Pacific Islands.

1 Ngaire Ave  Newmarket  |  PO Box 99988  Newmarket  Auckland 1149  New Zealand

2025 Colour 
Catalogue
of New Zealand Stamps
• Colour Photos & Prices for every  

New Zealand Stamp from 1855-2025 
Many Price Changes

• Only $20.00 post paid to New Zealand, 
$25.00 post paid to Australia, or $30.00 
post paid anywhere else in the world

Phone, email or visit our website for  
more information. 

PHONE   +64 9 522 0311
EMAIL   hello@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz 
VISIT www.aucklandcitystamps.co.nz

PUBLIC & POSTAL AUCTIONS
STAMPS & POSTAL HISTORY
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WORLD STAMPS & COVERS
ADEN

1 C 1944 (17NO) Stampless On Active Service Cover with 
ADEN cancel. Has RAF Censor 125 boxed cachet at left. 
Backstamped Christchurch/Postmen 18 JA 45 cancel. (1)

125

ASCENSION
2 U 1949 UPU Set SG 52/55 Fine Used (4) 13
3 ** 2005 Bicentenary of the Battle of Trafalgar Set & Min 

Sheet SG 914/MS920 Unhinged (6+M/S)
30

AUSTRALIA
4 U 1914 (14JL) Roos 4d Orange & 5d Brown SG 6 & 8 tied 

on piece by Registered Branch/Lauceston cancels. (2)
40

5 U 1914 6d Kookaburra SG 19 Fine Used Cat £60 (1) 50
6 * 1915/27 Roo £2 Black & Rose SPECIMEN Type C SG 

45 Mint No Gum (1)
150

7 * 1917/20 KGV 1/2d Green SG 48a/48 Horizontal Pair 
with Thin ‘1’ fraction on the right on the first stamp. Cat 
£108.50 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1

100

8 C 1928 Picture Postcard (Broadcasting Co of Aust Pty 
Ltd) of Captain Kingsford Smith & Pilot Charles Ulm on 
the great Trans-Pacific Flight from America to Australia. 
Has Facsimile signatures of both pilots. Historical card 
with slight faults at top left and bottom right. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 7

100

9 C 1931 (MR16) Cover with ‘30 Sturt Pair tied by LORD 
HOWE ISLAND cancels to England. The cover has 
some staining (1)

100

10 U 1931/36 Roo £1 Grey SG 137 Good to Very Good Used 
Cat £300 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

200

11 U 1931/36 Roo 10/- Grey & Pink SG 136 Good Used Cat 
£160 (1)

100

12 C 1934 (16NO) Printed First Australian Autogiro Flight 
Postcard Eustis #461 Posted at Portland with blue 
Airmail Society of Australia cachet. The 3d stamps has 
perf staining (1)

50

13 C 1934 (18OC) MacRobertson Air Race Cover from Eng-
land to Australia. Has Dragon Rapide ‘Tainui’ ZK-ACO 
blue cachet. Signed by C E Kay. Eustis #438. Fine (1)

150

14 C 1934 (8NO) Printed Victorian Centenary & 6th Australa-
sian Philatelic Exhibition Cover with 9d Macarthur SG 
152 tied by Hexagonal Special Exhibition cancel. Also 
Koala Cinderella label untied at top left. (1)

50

15 C 1936 (1AP) 2d Cable SG 159 tied on Printed First Day 
Cover with CENTENNIAL EXHIBITION cancel. Minor 
age (1)

50

16 U 1937/49 5/- Robes Thin Paper Perfined ‘FLtd’ Used (1) 10
17 C 1942 (1JE) Censored Airmail Cover to London endorsed 

‘Via United States’ with 1d Brown Definitive & 2/- Roo 
Posted at Adelaide Raily cancel. Has Passed By Cen-
sor/4 violet boxed cachet. (1)

30

18 C 1944 (24AU) GB KGVI 6d Airletter endorsed ‘First 
Through British Airmail England to Australia’ First Civilian 
Mail addressed to ‘W. Hudson Fysh, Qantas Empire Air-
ways Ltd, Sydney’. Signed by Commander D F McMas-
ter who flew the Colombo-Perth section. Backstamped 
GPO Syndey/NSW 4 SE 44. Fine Airmail Flight Cover (1)

150

19 C 1945 (20NO) Registered Cover with 5 1/2d Royal Visit 
tied by ‘Post & Telegraph Office/Midland Junction’ oval 
violet cancel to NZ. Fine item (1)

50

20 C 1947 (5FE) Stampless POW Cover (from Internment No 
3 Camp,Rushworth) to NZ. The cover with light staining 
(1)

50

21 C 1949 (11NO) Printed OHMS/Metroplitan Water Sewer-
age and Drainage Board/Sydney Airmail Cover to USA 
with 3x 6d Kookaburra Definitive Perfined O/NSW. No 
backstamps (1)

25

22 C 1962 (4JE) Shipmail Cover with QE 5d Definitive tied by 
THURSDAY ISLAND/QLD cancel to South Australia. Has 
violet PAQUEBOT cachet (1)

30

23 ** 1963/65 Navigators Part Set 4/-,7’6,10/- & £2 values SG 
355,357,358,360 Fine Unhinged (4)

100

24 C 1964 Navigators 5/-,7/6,10/- & £1 values on 3x Reg-
istered Printed First Day Covers. 2 Covers at Wesley 
Covers (3)

100

25 ** 1971 Christmas SG 541a Block of 7 White Paper Un-
hinged (7)

30

26 ** 2000 Collection of Sets & singles - New Millennium 
Sheet,Legends 4th Set,Arts Festival,Gardens,Queen’s 
Birthday,Anniversary Korean War,Greetings,Centenary 
Coomonwealth,International Views Set to $10,Paralym-
pic Games 1st Set,Centenary Australia’s First Victoria 
Cross Award,Olympic Games Sheetlet,Transfer Olympic 
Flag Sydney to Athens,Exploration of Mars,Opening 
Ceremony Olympic Games,Paralympic Games 2nd 
Set,Slobhan Paton,Christmas Pair & 80c Byron Bay 
Overprint. Between SG 1922/2060 All Unhinged (88)

90

27 ** 2001 Range of Sets & singles - Centenary 
Fedration,Legends 5th Pair,Centenary Austral-
ian Army,Opening of the National Museum,Sir 
Don Bradman,Rock & Pop Music Sheetlet,QE 
Birthdday,Greetings Set,Centenary Fed-
eral Parliament,Outback Services,Dragon Boat 
Racing,International View Set,Desert Birds,Daniel 
Solander’s Voyage,Christmas,Commonwealth Heads 
of Government,Birds of Prey. Wild Babies. Between SG 
2062/2158 All Unhinged (62)

125

28 ** 2002 Collection of Sets & singles - Legends 6th 
Set,Golden Jubilee,Gold Medal Winners,Centenary 
Motor racing,Lighthouses,Australia-France Joint 
Issue,International View 3rd Set,Great Sandy 
Desert,Birth Centenary Albert Namatjira,Australia-
Thailand Joint Issue,International Greetings,International 
Views 4th Set,Bush Tucker,The Magic 
Rainforest,Christmas Sets. Between SG 2165/2252 All 
Unhinged (54)

60

29 ** 2003 Collection of Sets & singles - Greetings,Legends 
7th Set,Fauna & Flora 6th Set,Angling Set,Horticulture,P
aintings,Coronation,International Stamps,50th Anniver-
sary DNA Discovery,150th Anniversary Murray River 
Shipping,Greetings Peace & Goodwill,Centenary High 
Court,Bugs & Butterflies, Rugby World Cup,National 
Asthma,Christmas. Between SG 2254/2346 All Unhinged 
(62)

100

30 ** 2004 Collection of Sets & singles - Legends 8th 
issue,Bicentenary of Settlement Hobart,Landmark 
Bridges,Greetings,Renewable Energy,50th Anniv 
Royal Tour,Flora & Fauna 7th Set,Innovations,Ocean 
Liners,150th anniv Eureka Stockade,Wildlife & 
Heritage,Olympic Games Athens,International 
Coastlines,Treasures Archives $5,150th Anniv Australian 
Railways,Cats & Dogs,Motorcycle Racing,Christmas. 
Between SG 2350/2462 All Unhinged (62)

150

31 ** 2005 Collection of Sets & singles - Tennis 
Centenary,Legends 9th Set,Parrots,Sporting 
Treasures,Greetings 1st Set,World Heritage 
Sites,Creatures of Slime,Rotary,150th Anniv Austral-
ian First Coin,Queen’s Birthday,International Stamps 
Bush Wildlife,Wildflowers,Wine,Native Trees,Treasures 
from the Archives,Greetings 2nd Issue,Down on the 
Farm,Christmas. All between SG 2465/2572 All Un-
hinged (73)

175

32 ** 2006 Collection of Sets & singles - Commonwealth 
Games,Legends 10th Set,Greetings,Wildflowers 2nd 
Set,Commonwealth Games 2nd Set,International 
Native Wildlife,QE 80th Birthday,Lighthouses,In
ternational Greetings,World Cup Football,Postie 
Kate,Whales,Extreme Sports,Driving through the 
Years,Rock Posters Sheetlet,Dangerous Australians,50th 
Anniv TV,50th Anniv Melbourne Olympics,Christmas. 
Between SG 2575/2733 All Unhinged (81)

200
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33 ** 2007 Collection of Sets & singles - Australia Ashes 
Win,Legends 11th Set,Wildflowers 3rd Set,Fina 
Championships,International Island Jewels,Surf 
Lifesaving,Signs of the Zodiac,Poster Art,Queen’s 
Birthday,Historic Shipwrecks,International Post 
Country to Coast,Circus,Big Things,Threatened 
Wildlife,Landmarks,Market Feast,Apec,50th Anniv Spe-
cial Air Service,Botanic Gardens,Space,Caravanning,Chr
istmas. Between SG 2736/2898. All Unhinged (96)

200

34 ** 2008 Collection of Sets & singles - Greetings,Legends 
12th Set,Organ & Tissue Donation,Scouting 
Centenary,International Post Gorgeous Australia,World 
Youth Day,Centenary Rugby League,Heavy 
Haulers,Anzac Day,Queen’s Birthday,Balloon 
Flight,Working Dogs,Olympic Games Beijing,Living 
Green, Centenary Quarantine,10th Anniv Aus-
tralia Football,Olympics 2nd Set,Aviation,Tourist 
Precincts,International Post Waterfalls,Greetings,Meg
afauna,Christmas,Films. Between SG 2905/3110. All 
Unhinged (93)

250

35 ** 2009 Collection of Sets & singles - Legends 
11th Set,Greetings,Inventive Australia,Greetings 
2nd Set,Earth Hour,Postal Services 1st 
Set,Indenous Culture,Queen’s Birthday,Not Just 
Desserts,Dolphins,150th  Anniv Queensland,Bicentenary 
Postal Services 2nd Set,Bush Babies international 
Post,Parks & Gardens,Micro Monsters,Species at 
Risk,Corrugated Landscapes,Astronomy,Songbird
s,Classic Toys,Lets Get Active,Postal Service 3rd 
Set,Christmas. Between SG 3113/3309 All Unhinged 
(105)

400

36 ** 2010 $5 Colonial Heritage SG 3393 Unhinged (1) 20
37 ** 2010 150th Anniv Departure of Burke & Wills Expedition 

Set SG 3466/69 Unhinged (4)
25

38 ** 2010 150th Anniv Melbourne Cup Horse Racing Set SG 
3510/13 Unhinged (4)

20

39 ** 2010 Adopted & Adored Dogs Set SG 3431/35 Unhinged 
(5)

25

40 ** 2010 Australia Legends - Written Word SG 3328/39 
Unhinged (12)

25

41 ** 2010 Bicentenary of the Arrival of Governor Lachlan Set 
SG 3346/49 Unhinged (4)

18

42 ** 2010 Centenary First Australian Commonwealth Coins 
Pair SG 3350/51 Unhinged (2)

15

43 ** 2010 Centenary Girl Guides Set SG 3474/76 Unhinged 
(3)

20

44 ** 2010 Centenary Powered Flight SG 3355/57 Unhinged 
(3)

20

45 ** 2010 Christmas 1st & 2nd Sets SG 3518/19 & 3524/25 
Unhinged (4)

13

46 ** 2010 Come to the Show Set SG 3361/65 Unhinged (5) 18
47 ** 2010 Emergency Services Set SG 3441/44 Unhinged (4) 18
48 ** 2010 Fish of the Reef Set SG 3407/14 Unhinged (8) 30
49 ** 2010 Great Australian Railway Journeys Set SG 3384/87 

Unhinged (4)
28

50 ** 2010 Greetings Stamps Set SG 3449/58 Unhinged (10) 25
51 ** 2010 International Post Australian Beaches Set SG 

3426/28 Unhinged (3)
40

52 ** 2010 Kingfishers Set SG 3505/08 Unhinged (4) 35
53 ** 2010 Kokoda Set SG 3374/78 Unhinged (5) 22
54 ** 2010 Long Weekend Set SG 3482/86 Unhinged (5) 15
55 ** 2010 UNESCO World Heritage Sites Set SG 3401/04 

Unhinged (4)
20

56 ** 2010 Wildlife Caring Set SG 3492/97 Unhinged (6) 30
57 ** 2011 50th Anniversary WWF Set SG 3636/39 Unhinged 

(4)
25

58 ** 2011 85th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth II Pair SG 
3585/86 Unhinged (2)

20

59 ** 2011 Australian Bush Babies 1st Set SG 3608/10 Un-
hinged (5)

50

60 ** 2011 Centenary Royal Australian Navy Pair SG 3604/05 
Unhinged (2)

10

61 ** 2011 Colonial Heritage 2nd Set SG 3632/33 Unhinged 
(2)

20

62 ** 2011 Farming Native Plants 1st Set SG 3596/99 Un-
hinged (4)

18

63 ** 2011 Floral Festivals Set SG 3559/63 Unhinged (5) 15
64 ** 2011 Golf Set SG 3641/45 Unhinged (5) 30
65 ** 2011 Lake Eyre Set SG 3579/82 Unhinged (4) 50
66 ** 2011 Legends Set SG 3533/36 Unhinged (4) 10
67 ** 2011 Living Photograph Competition Set SG 3615/19 

Unhinged (5)
25

68 ** 2011 Mythical Creatures Set SG 3652/57 Unhinged (6) 20
69 ** 2011 Royal Australian Air Force Set SG 3552/55 Un-

hinged (4)
25

70 ** 2011 Royal Wedding 1st & 2nd Issues SG 3588/89 & SG 
3592 Unhinged (3)

25

71 ** 2011 Skiing Set SG 3626/28 Unhinged (3) 20
72 ** 2011 The Gallery Series 1st Set SG 3569/73 Unhinged 

(5)
17

73 ** 2012 50th Anniversary Bathurst Endurance Race Set SG 
3867/70 Unhinged (4)

13

74 ** 2012 Australia Zoo Set SG 3853/59 Unhinged (7) 20
75 ** 2012 Australian Nobel Prize Winners Set SG 3827/31 

Unhinged (5)
15

76 ** 2012 Christmas 1st & 2nd Issues SG 3882/83 & 3886/88 
Unhinged (5)

18

77 ** 2012 City Transport Set SG 3724/28 Unhinged (5) 25
78 ** 2012 Colonial Heritage Pair SG 3795/96 Unhinged (2) 20
79 ** 2012 Diamond Jubilee Pair SG 3756/57 Unhinged (2) 20
80 ** 2012 Framing 2nd Set SG 3742/50 Set Unhinged (9) 40
81 ** 2012 Greetings Precious Moments Set SG 3686/91 

Unhinged (6)
20

82 ** 2012 Inland Explorers Set SG 3799/3802 Unhinged (4) 20
83 ** 2012 International Stamps. Wilderness Australia Set SG 

3848/50 Unhinged (3)
40

84 ** 2012 Lawn Bowls Pair SG 3893/94 Unhinged (2) 10
85 ** 2012 Legends 16th Set SG 3697/3704 Unhinged (8) 20
86 ** 2012 Living Australia 2nd Issue SG 3810/14 Unhinged (5) 20
87 ** 2012 Medical Doctors Set SG 3760/64 Unhinged (5) 20
88 ** 2012 Olympic Games Set SG 3804/06 Unhinged (3) 20
89 ** 2012 Rising Sun Badge Set SG 3770/74 Unhinged (5) 20
90 ** 2012 Road Trip 1st Issue SG 3827/41 Unhinged (5) 30
91 ** 2012 Technology Set SG 3713/17 Unhinged (5) 20
92 ** 2012 Top Dogs Set SG 3938/42 Unhinged (5) 25
93 ** 2012 Underwater World Nidibranchs Set SG 3781/86 

Unhinged (6)
30

94 ** 2012 Waterbirds Set SG 3734/37 Unhinged (4) 30
95 ** 2013 $10 Centenary First Coomonwealth Stamp SG 

3983 Unhinged (1)
30

96 ** 2013 50th Anniversary Surfing Set SG 3929/32 Un-
hinged (4)

13

97 ** 2013 60th Anniversary Coronation Pair SG 3969/70 
Unhinged (2)

20

98 ** 2013 Botanic Gardens Set SG 3973/77 Unhinged (5) 20
99 ** 2013 Canberra Centenary Pair SG 3948/49 Unhinged (2) 14
100 ** 2013 Centenary First Australian Commonwealth Bank-

note Pair SG 3989/90 Unhinged (2)
15

101 ** 2013 Gallery Series 2nd Set SG 3951/55 Unhinged (5) 15
102 ** 2013 Greetings Special Occasions Set SG 3917/22 

Unhinged (6)
25

103 ** 2013 International Post. Bush Babies 2nd Issue SG 
3961/65 Unhinged (5)

70

104 ** 2013 Legends Set 17th Issue SG 3897/3906 Unhinged 
(10)

30

105 ** 2013 Paralotes Birds Set SG 3992/95 Unhinged (4) 30
106 ** 2013 Road Trips 2nd Issue SG 4006/10 Unhinged (5) 15
107 ** 2017 Centenary World War I 4th Issue Set SG 4705/09 

Unhinged (5)
16

108 ** 2021 Australia’s Volcanic Past Set SG 5478/81 Unhinged 
(4)

14
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109 U BCOF 1946 Set SG J1a/J7a Fine Used Cat £275 (7) 250
110 * Postage Dues 1946/47 1d SG D120w Watermark In-

verted Mint No Gum with 3 short perfs on the right. Very 
Scarce Cat £7000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

750

AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
111 C 1961 (18OC) 5d Mawson 2x different Handdrawn Illus-

trated Covers. Posted at Homebush/NSW (2)
50

112 C 1961 (5JY) 5d Deep Blue SG 6 tied on 4x Handdrawn 
Illustrated Covers Posted at Homebush/NSW (4)

100

AUSTRIA
113 C 1918 (23AP) Airmail Cover with Airmail Overprints SG 

296a/298a tied by WIEN cancels to LEMBERG with 
receiving cancel on the back. The cover has a light verti-
cal fold. (1)

100

114 C 1933 (4JA) Airmail Flight Cacheted Cover Wien-Semmer-
ing with 24g Red & 1s Air SG 631 tied. Minor ageing (1)

50

115 C 1951 (4JA) Airmail Cover to Canada with ‘50 30th Anni-
versary of Carinthian Plebiscite Set SG 1212/14, Stamp 
Day SG 1222 & Girardi Birth Centenary SG 1223 values 
tied by GRAZ cancels. The stamps Cat £181 alone (1)

100

116 C 1952 (10MR) Hotel Post/St Anton Arlberg with Airs 1s & 
3s SG 1216 & 1218 tied to USA. The stamps Cat £190 
alone. Fine Cover (1)

100

117 C 1953 (8DE) Airmail Cover to Canada with Airs 1s & 5s 
SG 1216 & 1219 tied by PATSCH cancels. The stamps 
Cat £190 alone. The cover has a light vertical fold. (1)

100

BAHRAIN
118 C 1963 (21AP) Registered Cover to NZ with 5np x3 & 1r 

Definitives tied. (1)
20

119 C 1986 (1DE) Express Camel Post Cover to NZ with vari-
ous stamps (1)

25

BARBADOS
120 U 1858 QV 6d Pale Rose-Red SG 11 Good Used with a 

couple close margins. Cat £130 (1)
50

121 C 1937 Coronation Set on Registered Cover to England (1) 10
BASUTOLAND

122 U 1961 QE Surcharges Part Set (No 2 1/2c on 3d) SG 
58/60,62/68 plus 25c SG 66a Fine Used Cat £66 (11)

60

123 U 1961/63 QE Definitives Set SG 69/79 Fine Used Cat £85 
(11)

85 

BECHUANALAND
124 U 1961 QE Surcharges Part Set (No 3 1/2c) SG 

157/60,162/67 Fine Used Cat £50 (10)
50

BELGIUM
125 C 1930 (4DE) First Flight Cover to Congo with 5f Violet Air. 

Backstamped Elisabethville & Leopolville cancel. Minor 
corner stain. (1)

50

126 C 1931 (10NO) Printed Baltic Air Express Airmail Flight 
from Anvers-Malmo with 50c & 2f Airs tied. Fine condition 
(1)

30

127 C 1939 Orval Abbey Restoration Fund Set SG 861/66 tied 
on Registered Cover to Tel Aviv, Palestine The stamps 
Cat £40 alone (1)

50

128 C 1952 Culture Fund - Writers Set SG 1410/15 tied on 
Registered Cover from Antwerpen. The stamps Cat £68 
(1)

50

BERMUDA
129 C 1937 Coronation Set on Registered Cover to England (1) 10
130 C 1940’s/50’s Queen of Bermuda Ship Postcard with KGVI 

2d Yacht stamp untied to USA. Has Red ‘Posted On The 
High Seas’ cachet. (1)

20

131 C 1961 (15NO) Bank of Bermuda Printed Cover Registered 
to NZ with QE 3d,1/- & 2/- values tied by Hamilton/Ber-
muda cancels (1)

25

BHUTAN
132 C 1975 1n30,3n,5n Gold/Red Coin values on First Day 

Cover (1)
10

BRAZIL
133 C 1930 (12JN) First Airmail Cover Rio De Janeiro to 

Hamburg with 2x 500r & 3000r Airs tied. Backstamped 
Berlin (1)

100

134 C 1941 (8DEC) Pan American Airways First Flight from 
Balem to Bathurst Cacheted Cover (1)

25

BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
135 ** 1963/69 Definitives Set SG 1/15a Fine Unhinged Cat 

£250 (16) PHOTO-PLATE 1
250

BRITISH COLUMBIA
136 U 1860 QV 2 1/2d Pale Reddish Rose SG 3 Fine Used Cat 

£250 (1)
250

137 * 1865/67 QV 3d Pale Blue SG 22 Good Mint Cat £170 (1) 150
138 U 1868/71 5c Pale Red SG 29 Very Good Used. The right 

margin Imperf. SG Cat £200 (1)
150

139 U (Vancouver Island) 1865 QV 10c Pale Blue SG 14 Good 
Used with blunt top right corner. Cat £225 (1)

50

BRITISH HONDURAS
140 C 1937 Coronation Set on Registered Cover to England (1) 10

BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
141 ** 2005 Bicentenary of the Battle of Trafalgar Set & Min 

Sheet 1st Issue SG 319/MS325 Unhinged (6+M/S)
40

BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS
142 C 1944 (14MR) Cover with KGVI 2/- SG 69 tied by LUNGA 

cancel (1)
25

143 C 1955 (15MR) Airmail Cover to NZ with KGVI 2d & 6d 
Definitives both cancelled with Manuscript ‘BARAKOMA’ 
cancels with a signature. Includes the letter. No backs-
tamps. (1)

50

144 C 1957 Airmail to Australia with QE 2d & 1/- values tied 
by BARAKOMA AIRFIELD Blacck straight-line cancels. 
Commercial Useage (1)

50

145 ** 2005 Bicentenary of the Battle of Trafalgar Set SG 
1087/1110 in 4 Sheetlets of 6 stamps Unhinged (4)

60

146 ** 2012 70th Anniversary WWII Guadalcanal Campaign 
Sheetelt of 4 values Unhinged (1)

25

CANADA
147 * 1897 QV $1 Lake Jubilee SG 136 Good Mint. Centred to 

top. Cat £600 (1)
250

148 * 1897 QV $2 Deep Violet Jubilee SG 137 Good Mint Cat 
£1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

750

149 ** 1916 2c + 1c Brown SG 238 Unhinged Centred left Cat 
£450 (1)

200

150 U OFFICIALS 1939 5c Brown SG 0113 Fine Used (1) 20
151 ** Reprints Yukon Airways & Exploration Co Ltd 3x Rou-

letted labels in Orange, Red & Blue colours Unhinged (3)
30

CANAL ZONE
152 C 1948/59 3x Airmail Covers to NZ Posted at Balboa/Canal 

Zone with various stamps. The 1948 Cover with ‘By Air 
to USA’ violet cachet. (3)

50

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
153 U 1853 QV 4d Blue SG 2 Very Good Used with Lutz USA 

Certificate. Cat £325 (1)
150

154 U 1855 4d Blue SG 4 Very Good Used with Close to Good 
Margins. Cat £180 (1)

100

155 U 1855/63 1/- Deep Dark Green SG 8a Very Good Used 
with 2 Margins. Cat £600 (1)

200

156 U 1855/63 4d Blue SG 6a Good Used with Close to Good 
Margins. Cat £90 (1)

50

157 U 1855/63 4d Deep Blue SG 6 Fine Used with Good Mar-
gins Cat £110 (1)

75

158 C 1901/02 Boer War Small lot of 6 Covers sent by Sap E 
C Squire,B Co Elect: Eng’s RE to Mrs FM Squire, Es-
sex England - 2x Stampless, 2x with Field Post Office 
cancels, 1x with Handdrawn design Posted at UMTATA. 
Interesting lot (6) PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

CAYMAN ISLANDS
159 ** 1912/20 KGV £4 Red/Grey Phantom High Value Un-

hinged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1
100

160 C 1949 UPU Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 10
CEYLON

161 * 1857/59 QV 1’9 Green SG 11 Mint with 3 Margins. Fine 
Colour. Very Scarce Cat £950 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

500
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162 U 1857/59 QV 10d Dull Vermilion SG 9 Very Good Used 
with 3 Margins Cat £400 (1)

200

163 U 1857/59 QV 1d Deep Turquiose Blue SG 2 Very Good 
Used with 3 Margins Cat £45 (1)

30

164 U 1857/59 QV 2d Blue SG 2a Very Good Used with 4 
Margins Cat £80 (1)

50

165 U 1857/59 QV 2d Green SG 3 Fine Used with 3 Margins 
Cat £65 (1)

40

166 U 1857/59 QV 5d Brown SG 5 Good Used with 2 Margins. 
Cat £170 (1)

50

167 * 1861/64 QV 10d Dull Vermilion SG 34 Mint with minor 
ageing Cat £350 (1)

175

168 * 1861/64 QV 2d Green SG 20 Good Mint Cat £275 (1) 200
169 U 1861/64 QV 9d Deep Brown SG 33 Mint No Gum Cat 

£180 (1)
100

CHINA
170 * 1940/41 Martyrs of the Revolution Watermark Set SG 

526/44 Good Mint (19)
10

171 C 1947 (22AU) Airmail Cover to NZ ‘46 $200 SG 910A, 
‘46/48 $100 on $20 SG 868 & ‘47 $5000 SG 950 tied by 
Shanghai cancel. Light corner crease (1)

35

172 C 1947 (6MR) Registered Cover to NZ with ‘46 Victory 
$300 x4, ‘44 $100 SG 733 & $50 on $5 SG 880 tied by 
Mengtsz cancel with Canton & Registered Hong Kong 
transit cancel. Minor tone (1)

50

173 C 1947 (6NO) Registered Cover to NZ with ‘46/47 $100 
SG 889 Pair plus ‘47 $1000 x2 SG 948 and $500 on $20 
Overprint SG 864 tied by Kweiyang cancel. Backs-
tamped Shanghai. (1)

50

174 C 1947 (JY) Registered Cover with ‘46/47 $200 & $500 SG 
890/91 & ‘47 $1000 SG 948 Pair tied by Siking cancels to 
NZ.Backstamped Shanghai & GPO Sydney cancels. (1)

50

175 C 1947 (NO) Registered Cover to NZ with $500 on $20 
SG 864 x5 plus $10,000 SG 965 x5 tied by Shanghai 
cancels with GPO Syndey transit cancel (1)

50

176 C 1947 Cover to NZ wih ‘47 Adoption of the Constitution 
Set x 6 of each value tied by Siking cancels. (1)

50

177 C 1948 (11JY) Cover to NZ with ‘48 Restoration of Taiwan 
Set SG 1003/04 in Pairs and $5000 on $100 SG 1013 
x4 tied by Kweiyang cancels. Has corner crease and 
roughly opened at left (1)

50

178 C 1948 (23AU) Cover to NZ with 75th Anniv China Mer-
chants’ Steam Navigation Company Set SG 1044/47 in 
Pairs tied by Nanking cancels. Light ageing (1)

50

179 C 1948 (8NO) Registered Cover with ‘46 $50 SG 709 plus 
$500 on $3 SG 839 x3 tied by Shanghai cancels. Has 
Kweiyang Registration label. Backstamped GPO Sydney. 
Minor soiling (1)

50

180 C 1948 Postcard with 2x $5,000 Shanghai Philatelic Exhibi-
tion SG 1002 x2 plus TB $15,000 + $2000 SG 1031 tied 
by Siking cancels. (1)

50

181 * 1950 Gate of Heavenly Peace Set SG 412/20 Mint No 
Gum Cat £86 (9)

75

182 ** 1950 Surcharges Set SG 1424/30 Mint No Gum (6) 10
183 ** 1950 Whistling Swans Surcharges SG 1450/54a Mint No 

Gum (8)
10

184 C 1955 (10JU) Cover to NZ with ‘54 Stalin $2000 SG 
1636 & $200 Havenly Gate SG 1619 tied by Shanghai 
cancels. (1)

50

185 * 1955 20f Engels 60th Death Anniversary (C35) Mint No 
Gum (1)

10

186 U 1955 Scientists of Ancient China (C33MS) Part Set (No 
Sheet 3) Fine Used Set Cat £65 (3)

50

187 U 1959 10th Anniversary People’s Republic of China (C71) 
Sg 1861 Fine Used Cat £38 (1)

20

188 C 1960 Airmail Cover to NZ with 7x Goldfish values tied (1) 100
189 U 1960 Chinese Goldfish Set (S38) SG 1911/22 Fine Used 

Cat £54 (12)
50

190 C 1960 Cover to NZ with 4f,8f & 10f values tied by Shang-
hai cancels (1)

50

191 U 1961 26th World Table Tennis Championships Min Sheet 
(C86) SG MS1762a Fine Used with a Special Red can-
cel. Cat £450 (1)

400

192 C 1961 Registered Cover with 30f Chrysanthemums,50f 
Pottery plus 4f & 10f(3) Definitives tied by Shanghai 
cancels to NZ (1)

75

193 U 1961 Tang Dynasty Pottery Set (S46) SG 1997/2004 
Fine Used (8)

20

194 U 1962 2nd National Games Set (C116) SG 2280/90 Fine 
Used (11)

20

195 U 1962 Stage Art of Mei Lan-fang (C94) 4f,8f,10f SG 
2037,2039/40 Fine Used (3)

20

196 U 1962 Stage Art of Mei Lan-fang Set (C94) SG 2037/44 
Fine Used Cat £167 (8) PHOTO-PLATE 1

150

197 U 1963 Butterflies Set (S56) SG 2069/88 Fine Used (20) 25
198 C 1963 Cover with Butterflies 4f,8f & 10f values tied by 

Soochow cancels (1)
50

199 U 1963 Hwangshan Landscapes 20f,22f,30f,50f (S57) SG 
2136/39 Fine Used Cat £90 (4)

90

200 U 1963 Hwangshan Landscapes Set (S57) SG 2124/39 
Fine Used Cat £92.50 (16)

100

201 U 1963 Snub-nosed Monkeys Set (S60) SG 2121/23 Fine 
Used (3)

10

202 U 1964 15th Anniversary People’s Republic (C106) Strip of 
3 SG 2213/15 Fine Used (3)

10

203 ** 1964 8f Labour Day (C104) SG 2167 Unhinged (1) 25
204 C 1964 Airmail Cover with 52f Chinese Peonies SG 2199 

tied (1)
50

205 U 1966 Lu Hsun (C122) Part Set SG 2330/31 Fine Used 
(2)

40

206 U 1967 18th Anniversary of Republic (W6) SG 2370/71 
Fine Used Cat £50 (2)

50

207 U 1967 46th Anniversary Chinese Communist Party SG 
2362 & 2365 Used (2)

20

208 U 1967 8f 3rd Five Year Plan (C118) SG 2342 Five Used 
(1)

20

209 U 1967 8f Thoughts of Mao Tse-tung SG 2343 Fine Used 
(1)

30

210 U 1967 8y Thoughts of Mao tse-tung (W1) SG 2350 Fine 
Used (1)

50

211 U 1967 Fleet Expansionist’s Congress (W8) SG 2386 Fine 
Used (1)

10

212 U 1967 Mao’s Thoughts 8f (W10) SG 2352 Fine Used Cat 
£60 (1)

50

213 U 1967/68 Poems of Chairman Mao 10f Chairman SG 
2383 Fine Used (1)

20

214 U 1967/68 Poems of Chairman Mao 10y SG 2385 Fine 
Used (1)

10

215 U 1968 41st Anniversary People’s Liberation (W11) SG 
2402 Fine Used (1)

10

216 ** 1968 Completion of Yangtse Bridge (W15) Part Set (no 
4f) SG 2408/10 Unhinged Cat £102 (3)

75

217 U 1968 Painting of Chairman Mao’s Youth (W12) SG 2403 
Fine Used (1)

30

218 U 1968 Thoughts of Mao Tse-tung 2nd issue (W13) SG 
2405 Fine Used Cat £50 (1)

40

219 ** 1969 Agricultural Workers (W18) Part Set (No 4f) SG 
2420/22 Unhinged Cat £125 (3)

100

220 ** 1969 Defence 43y SG 2427 (Ex W19) Unhinged (1) 25
221 ** 1970 43rd Anniversary People’s Liberation Army (W20) 

SG 2434 Unhinged (1)
15

222 ** 1970/71 Taking Tiger Mountain (N1) Part Set Missing No 
6 value Unhinged Cat £200 (5)

150

223 ** 1970/71 Taking Tiger Mountain Set (N1) SG 2435/40 
Unhinged Cat £240 (6)

200

224 ** 1971 22f Centenary of Paris Commune SG 2445 (N3) 
Unhinged (1)

20

225 ** 1971 30th Anniversary Albanian Worker’s Party (N6) Part 
Set SG 2470,2472/73 Mint No Gum (3)

50

226 ** 1971 50th Anniversary Chinese Communist Party (16) 
Pagoda Hill, Yenan SG 2450 Unhinged (1)

10
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227 ** 1971 50th Anniversary Chinese Communist Party (17) 
SG 2451 Unhinged (1)

10

228 ** 1971 50th Anniversary Chinese Communist Party (N14) 
8f Chingkang Mountains SG 2448 Unhinged (1)

10

229 ** 1971 50th Anniversary Chinese Communist Party (N15) 
8f Conference Building, Tsunyl SG 2449 Unhinged (1)

10

230 ** 1971 50th Anniversary Chinese Communist Party Part 
Set SG 2446/51 (N4) Cat £60 (6)

50

231 ** 1971 Centenary Paris Commune 8f SG 2443 (N3) Un-
hinged Cat £100 (1)

100

232 ** 1971 Revolutionary Sites Set (R14) SG 2455/65 Mint No 
Gum (11)

10

233 * 1972 30th Anniversary of the Publication of Yenan 
Forum’s Discussion on Literature & Art Set (N8) SG 
2474/79 Mint No Gum as issued Cat £110 (6)

100

234 ** 1972 30th Anniversary Publication of Yenan Forum’s 
Discussions on Literature & Part (N8) SG 2478 Mint No 
Gum (1)

20

235 ** 1972 Chinese Merchant Ships Set (N7) SG 2485/88 Mint 
No Gum. Cat £200 (4)

150

236 ** 1972 Construction Red Canal Set (N12) SG 2494/97 
Unhinged Cat £80 (4)

50

237 ** 1972 First Asian Table Tennis Championships (N11) Part 
Set SG 2491/92 Mint No Gum. (2)

20

238 ** 1972 Promoting Physical Culture (N9) Part Set SG 
2480,2482/83 Mint No Gum. Cat £66 (3)

50

239 ** 1972 Promoting Physical Culture Set (N9) SG 2480/84 
Mint No Gum Cat £110 (5)

80

240 ** 1972 Wang Chin-hsi (N10) SG 2493 Mint No Gum (1) 20
241 ** 1973 Archaelogical Treasurers Set (N16) SG 2537/48 in 

Blocks of 4 Unhinged Cat £146 (48)
125

242 ** 1973 Archaeological Treasurers Set (N16) SG 2537/48 
Unhinged (12)

30

243 ** 1973 Asian,African-Latin Friendship Table Tennis Cham-
pionships Set (N20) SG 2512/15 Unhinged (4)

30

244 ** 1973 Children’s Day (N19) 10x Strips of 5 in a Block 
Unhinged Cat £250 (50)

200

245 ** 1973 Children’s Day (N19) Strip of 5 SG 2507a Un-
hinged Cat £25 (5)

20

246 ** 1973 Chinese Exports Fair,Canton (N21) SG 2520 
Unhinged (1)

10

247 ** 1973 Giant Pandas (N14) 4f SG 2498 Unhinged (4) 20
248 ** 1973 Giant Pandas (N14) Part Set (No 43f) SG 

2498/2502 Unhinged Cat £125 (5)
100

249 ** 1973 Giant Pandas 10f SG 2501 Block of 4 Unhinged 
Cat £280 (4)

200

250 ** 1973 Giant Pandas 20f SG 2502 Block of 4 Unhinged 
Cat £160 (4)

125

251 ** 1973 Giant Pandas 8f (60) SG 2500 Block of 4 Unhinged 
(4)

20

252 ** 1973 Giant Pandas Set (N13) SG 2498/2503 Unhinged 
Cat £135 (6)

125

253 ** 1973 International Working Women’s Day Set (N15) SG 
2504/06 Unhinged (3)

20

254 ** 1973 Modern Revolutionary Ballet Set (N13) SG 2516/19 
Unhinged Cat £80 (4)

50

255 ** 1974 Aerobatics Set (T2) SG 2555/60 Unhinged (6) 40
256 ** 1974 Country Doctors Set (N18) SG 2570/73 Unhinged 

(4)
20

257 ** 1974 Huhsien Paintings Set (T3) SG 2561/66 Unhinged 
(6)

15

258 C 1974 Picture Postcard with 52y Archaelogical Treasurers 
SG 2548 tied to NZ (1)

25

259 ** 1974 Popular Gymnastics (T1) Part Set No 1st value 
Unhinged Cat £50 (5)

40

260 ** 1974 Popular Gymnastics Set (T1) SG 2549/54 Un-
hinged Cat £60 (6)

50

261 ** 1974 UPU Centenary Set (J1) SG 2567/69 Unhinged (3) 15
262 ** 1976 4th Five Year Plan Set (J8) SG 2637/52 Unhinged 

Cat £128 (16)
100

263 ** 1977 1st Anniversary Mao Tes-tung Set (J21) SG 
2739/43 Unhinged (6)

10

264 U 1977 30th Anniversary Albanian Workers’ Party 52y SG 
2473 tied on piece (1)

10

265 ** 1977 Promoting Tachai Set (T22) SG 2711/14 Unhinged 
(4)

10

266 ** 1978 Arts & Crafts Min Sheet (T29) SG MS2815 
Unhnged Cat £225 (1)

150

267 ** 1979 Camellias with Hong Kong Exhibition Overprint 
(J42) SG MS2923 Unhinged Cat £300 (1)

200

268 ** 1980 Dolphins Booklet SG SB11 Unhinged Cat £85 (1) 50
269 ** 1981 Marking the Gunwale Booklet SG SB13 Unhinged 

(1)
25

270 ** 1982 First All-China Philatelic Federation Congress Min 
Sheet (J85) SG MS 3195 Unhinged (1)

20

271 ** 1982 Year of the Booklet SG SB15 Unhinged Cat £90 (1) 50
272 ** 1983 Terracotta Warriors Booklet SG SB18 Unhinged 

Cat £225 (1)
100

273 ** 1983 Terracotta Warriors Min Sheet (T88) SG MS3260 
Unhinged (1)

50

274 C 1985 Expedition to Mt Qomolungma Picture Postcard to 
NZ Signed by the Expedition Party. (1)

50

275 ** 1985 Yearr of the Ox Booklet SG SB21 Unhinged (1) 10
276 ** 1988 Pere David’s Deer SG 3590/91 Perf & Imperf Pairs 

Unhinged (4)
10

277 ** 2012 Ming & Qing Dynasty Furniture Set SG 5652/55 
Unhinged (4)

10

278 C (EAST CHINA) 1949 Cover to NZ with $70 SG EC378 
plus $100 & $200 SG EC386 & EC388 tiedby Swchow 
cancels. Has Hong Kong backstamp (1)

50

279 U Express Letter Post Office Green/Cream label Used (1) 25
280 * Postage Dues 1950 Set (No $200) SG D1459,D1461/66 

plus 1954 Set SG D1628/32 Mint No Gum (12)
30

CHINA (TAIWAN)
281 ** 1958 Presidential Mansion $10,$20,$50,$100 SG 290/d 

Mint No Gum Cat £178 (4)
150

282 U (German) 1905 Surcharges Part Set (No 1/2d SG 42) 
SG 36/41,43/45 Very Good Used Cat £475 (9)

400

CHRISTMAS ISLAND
283 U 1958 QE Definitives Set SG 1/10 Fine Used (10) 15
284 U 1968/70 Fish Definitives Set SG 22/31 Fine Used (12) 20
285 U 1972/73 Ship Definitives Set SG 37/52 Fine Used (16) 20
286 U 1977 Famous Visitors Set SG 67/82 Fine Used (16) 20
287 U 1982/83 Bird Definitives Set SG 152/67 Fine Used (16) 25
288 ** Booklet 1996 $4.50 Fish Booklet. Very Scarce. Aust 

Retail A$400 (1)
200

CINDERELLA
289 ** 1932 Franco-American Olympic Committee Los Angeles 

Blue/Red/Black/White label Unhinged (1)
30

290 * 1956 Stockholm XVI Olympic Imperf label Good Mint (1) 20
COCOS (KEELING)  ISLAND

291 U 1963 Definitives Set SG 1/6 Fine Used (6) 20
292 U 1969 Decimals Set SG 8/19 Fine Used (12) 10
293 U 1976 Ship Definitives Set SG 20/31 Fine Used (12) 10
294 U 1979/80 Fish Definitives Set SG 34/47 Fine Used (17) 20
295 U 1982/833 Butterflies Set SG 84/99 Fine Used (16) 25
296 U 1990/91 (43c) on 10c Shell Scott 228 Fine Used (1) 50
297 U 1990/91 $5 on 65 Plane Scott 236 Fine Used (1) 75
298 ** 1990/91 $5 on 65c Plane Scott 236 Unhinged (1) 75
299 ** 1990/91 Surcharges Set SG 226/32 Unhinged (7) 150

COMORO ISLAND
300 ** 1988 Airmails Set Unhinged (6) 20

COOK ISLANDS
301 U 1893/1900 1d Makea P11 SG 13b Fine Used (1) 20
302 C 1907 (OC17) Blackpool UK Picture Postcard to Mangaia, 

Cook Islands with Rarotonga & Mangaia receiving cancel 
(1)

75

303 U 1924/27 2 1/2d Chief SG 83 cancelled with part ‘PALM-
ERSTON Relief cancel (1)

100
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304 P 1938 Definitives Set SG 127/29 Photographic Proof of 
each value (1)

50

305 C 1949 KGVI Definitives Set SG 150/59 on 3x Printed First 
Day Covers (3)

50

DJIBOUTI
306 ** 1982 Shells Set SG 863/68 Unhinged (6) 25

DOMINICA
307 C 1937 Coronation Set on Registered Cover to England (1) 10

EGYPT
308 U (Suez Canal Company) 1868 Set of 4 Forgries Used and 

cancelled (4)
50

FALKLAND ISLANDS
309 * 1878/79 QV 1d Claret SG 1 Mint No Gum. Centred right. 

Cat £800 (1)
250

310 ** 1904/12 KEVII 1/- Brown SG 48 Unhinged (1) 50
311 ** 1904/12 KEVII 6d Orange SG 47 Unhinged (1) 50

FIJI
312 U 1878/99 2d Green P12 1/2 x 10 SG 49a Very Good Used 

Cat £800 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1
500

313 ** 1903 KEVII Set SG 104/14 Unhinged Cat £450 (11) 
PHOTO-PLATE 1

450

314 C 1922 (13SP) Registered Ireemonger Cover to England 
with KGV 3d & 4d values tied by PO VUIDAWA cancels 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

200

315 C 1954 Picture Postcard with KGVI 1/2d,1d & 2 1/2d tied 
by NADI cancel to NZ (1)

20

316 C 1959 (2AU) First Flight Cover Nadi-Sydney Backs-
tamped Sydney (1)

20

FRANCE
317 C 1938 (24JY) Club ‘Jean-Mermoz’ Printed Aviation Meet-

ing Cover with Green Cinderella tied by violet cachet 
Posted at La Baule to Belgium. Light ageing (1)

50

318 ** 1977 Sabine Definitives Range of 22 different values 5c 
to 5f Unhinged (22)

30

319 C 1987 (19DE) Concorde First Flight Cover Paris-Toulouse 
Printed Cacheted Cover (1)

25

320 C 2009 (23NO) Air France A380 First Commercial Flight 
Cover Paris to New York Printed Cover (1)

25

FRENCH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
321 P 1963 10f Pintado Petrel SG 28 in a Delux Die Proof plus 

an Imperf Plate Proof Pair Unhinged. Fine Bird Thematic 
Items (2)

150

322 P 1963 10f Pintado Petrels SG 28 Imperf Deluxe Proof 
Sheet (1)

100

323 P 1979 Antarctica Fauna Set SG 130/32 in Deluxe Proofs 
(3)

100

324 P 1981 Antactica Fauna SG 149/53 Imperf Deluxe Proof 
Set (5)

150

325 P 1983 5f Lady Franklin SG 181 Fine Deluxe Die Proof 
Signed in Yellow Brown colour (1)

200

326 P 1984 70c Rockhopper Penguins SG 185 in 7x Different 
Imperf Plate Proof singles in 2x Vertical Pairs & 1x Strip 
of 3 Unhinged. Fine Lot (7)

100

327 ** 1989 2f Kerguelen Sheep SG 244 Imperf Plate Proof 
single Unhinged with top selvedge (1)

25

FRENCH MOROCCO
328 C 1910’s Picture Postcard with 10c Overprint tied to Ger-

many (1)
30

329 C 1949 (12MR) Commercial Cover to NZ with 5f,8f,12f 
Definitives tied by SAFI cancels. (1)

30

FRENCH TERRITORIES
330 P FRENCH INDIA 1946 2f.12 Brown Chad to the Rhine SG 

253 Deluxe Proof Sheet in Yellow Brown. Fine & Scarce 
(1)

150

GAMBIA
331 U 1922 KGV Definitives Set SG 122/42 Fine Used. Very 

Scarce Cat £600 (19) PHOTO-PLATE 1
600

332 U 1938/46 KGVI Definitives Set SG 150/61 Fine Used Cat 
£50 (16)

50

GERMAN MOROCCO
333 C 1910’s/20’s Picture Postcard with 5c/5pf Overprint tied by 

TANGER/Marocco/Deutsche Post cancel to Bremen (1)
50

GERMAN SOUTH WEST AFRICA
334 U 1892/97 2m Carmine & 50pf Reichspost SG Z14 & Z20 

- Mi VS37 & VS50 tied on piece by WINDHOEK 13/7/97 
cancels. Cat 115 Euros (2)

100

335 U 1897/1900 3pf,5pf,10pf SG 1/3 - Mi 1/3 Very Good Used 
Cat £50 (3)

40

336 * 1897/1900 50f Brown Unissued Good Mint Cat 280 
Euros (1)

200

337 U 1898/99 3pf to 50pf Set SG 5/10 - Mi 5/10 Very Good 
Used Cat £680 (6)

400

338 U 1901 1m Yacht SG 20 - Mi 20 Fine Used Cat £110 (1) 75
339 U 1901 5m Yacht SG 32 - Mi 23 Very Good Used Cat £550 

(1)
250

340 * 1901 Yachts Set SG 11/23 Mint with ‘SPECIMEN’ Over-
prints. Odd gum toning. (13)

250

GERMANY
341 P 1910’s/20’s 2x Early Photos of Zeppelins over the water 

(2)
20

342 C 1912 (28AP) Zeppelin Printed Postcard at Heidberg with 
violet On Board cachet att left. Fine & Scarce (1)

400

343 C 1950 (27JN) Printed 60pf Airletter to NZ Posted at HAT-
TINGEN (1)

20

344 ** (Allied Occupation) 1949 Hanover Trade Fair Set & Min 
Sheet SG A142/MSA145 Unhinged Cat £158 (3+M/S)

125

345 C (Berlin) 1951 Freedom Bell - Clapper at right Set SG 
B82/86 Fine Used Cat £134 (5)

100

346 U (KIAUTSHOU) 1901 Yachts Set Mi 5/17 Very Good 
Used. Very Scarce. Cat 1400 Euros (10) PHOTO-PLATE 
1

1000

GIBRALTAR
347 U 1898 QV Definitives Set SG 39/45 Very Good Used Cat 

£50 (7)
50

348 U 1904/08 KEVII 2/- Green & Blue SG 62 Good Used Cat 
£140 (1)

100

349 ** 1921/27 KGV 8/- SG 101 Unhinged Cat £300 (1) 400
350 U 1921/27 KGV Script Watermark Part Set to 4/- SG 

89/100 incl extra 1 1/2d,3d & 6d shades. Very Good 
Used Cat £283 (13)

250

351 U 1925/32 KGV 2/- Red Brown & Black SG 103 Fine Used 
(1)

40

352 * 1931/33 KGV Set SG 110/13 Good Mint (4) 25
353 U 1931/33 KGV Set SG 110a/113a P13 1/2 x 14 Very Good 

Used Cat £55 (4)
50

354 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 114/17 Fine Used Cat £50 (4) 50
355 ** 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 114/17 Unhinged (4) 50
356 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 134/35 Fine Used Cat £83 

(2)
125

357 U 1949 UPU Set SG 136/39 Fine Used (4) 10
358 ** 1949 UPU Set SG 136/39 Unhinged (4) 13
359 ** 195 Christmas Set SG 757/60 Unhinged (4) 13
360 U 1950 New Constitution Set SG 140/43 Fine Used (4) 12
361 ** 1960/62 QE 10/- Rock Lily SG 172 Unhinged (1) 30
362 ** 1960/62 QE 2/- & 5/- Birds SG 170/71 Unhinged (2) 45
363 U 1960/62 QE Definitives Set SG 160/73 Fine Used Cat 

£60 (14)
60

364 ** 1964 6d New Constitution SG 179/179a Block of 4 with 
No Stop R2/5 flaw Unhinged (4)

20

365 ** 1966 Unesco Set SG 196/98 Unhinged (3) 13
366 U 1967/69 Ship Definitives Set SG 200/13 Fine Used Cat 

£55 (14)
55

367 ** 1967/69 Ship Definitives Set SG 200/13 Unhinged (14) 50
368 U 1971 Decimal Definitives Set SG 255/286 Fine Used (28) 35
369 ** 1971 Decimal Definitives Set SG 255/86 Unhinged (28) 30
370 U 1974 Churchill Pair & Min Sheet SG 337/MS339 Fine 

Used (2+M/S)
13

371 U 1977 Definitives Set SG 374/89a Fine Used (18) 50
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372 ** 1977 Definitives Set SG 374/89a Unhinged (18) 50
373 U 1982 Aircraft Definitives Set SG 460/74 Fine Used (15) 50
374 ** 1982 Aircraft Definitives Set SG 660/74 Unhinged (15) 50
375 U 1984 Naval Crests 3rd Set SG 510/13 Fine Used (4) 20
376 U 1984 Naval Crests 3rd Set SG 510/13 Unhinged (4) 16
377 U 1985 Stop Polio Campaign Strip SG 518/21 Fine Used 

(4)
12

378 ** 1986 Europa Nature & the Environment Pair in Sheetlets 
of 10 Unhinged (2)

40

379 U 1986 Naval Crests 5th Set SG 541/44 Fine Used (4) 23
380 ** 1986 Naval Crests 5th Set SG 541/44 Unhinged (4) 18
381 ** 1986 Postage Stamp Centenary Set & Min Sheet SG 

534/MS539 Fine Used (5+M/S)
25

382 ** 1986 Postage Stamp Centenary Set & Min Sheet SG 
534/Ms539 Unhinged (5+M/S)

17

383 ** 1987 Bicentenary Royal Engineers Royal Warrant Set Sg 
582/84 Unhinged (3)

11

384 U 1987 Christmas Set SG 585/87 Fine Used (3) 10
385 U 1987 Guns Definitives Set SG 569/81 Fine Used (13) 50
386 ** 1987 Guns Definitives Set SG 569/81 Unhinged (13) 25
387 U 1987 Naval Crests 6th Set SG 565/68 Fine Used (4) 20
388 ** 1987 Naval Crests 6th Set SG 565/68 Unhinged (4) 18
389 ** 1988 Birds Set SG 596/99 Unhinged (4) 15
390 ** 1988 Naval Crests 7th Set SG 592/95 Unhinged (4) 18
391 U 1988 Operation Raleigh Set & Min Sheet SG 600/MS603 

Fine Used (3+M/S)
18

392 ** 1988 Operation Raleigh Set & Min Sheet SG 600/MS603 
Unhinged (3+M/S)

13

393 ** 1989 50th Anniversary Gibraltar Regiment Set & Min 
Sheet Sg 609/MS612 Unhinged (3+M/S)

18

394 U 1989 50th Anniversary Gibraltar Regiment Set & Min 
Sheet Sg 809/MS812 Fine Used (3+M/S) 

24

395 U 1989 Christmas Set SG 622/25 Fine Used (4) 13
396 ** 1989 Christmas Set SG 622/25 Unhinged (4) 10
397 U 1989 Naval Crests 8th Set SG 616/19 Fine Used (4) 22
398 ** 1989 Naval Crests Set 8th Set SG 616/19 Unhinged (4) 16
399 ** 1989 New Coinage Min Sheet Pair SG MS620/621 

Unhinged (2)
14

400 ** 1990 125th Anniversary Gibraltar Fire Service Set SG 
630/33 Unhinged (4)

20

401 U 1990 150th Anniversary Penny Black Min Sheet SG 
MS637 Fine Used (1)

13

402 ** 1990 150th Anniversary Penny Black Set & Min Sheet 
SG 634/MS637 Unhinged (3+M/S)

20

403 ** 1990 Europa Post Office Buildings Set SG 626/29 
Unhinged (4)

10

404 U 1990 Naval Crests 9th Set SG 638/41 Fine Used (4) 25
405 ** 1990 Naval Crests Set SG 638/41 Unhinged (4) 18
406 U 1991 Christmas Carols Set SG 664/67 Fine Used (4) 15
407 ** 1991 Christmas Carols Set SG 664/67 Unhinged (4) 10
408 U 1991 Local Paintings Set SG 660/63 Fine Used (4) 18
409 U 1991 Naval Crests 10th Set SG 651/54 Fine Used (4) 20
410 ** 1991 Naval Crests 10th Set SG 651/54 Unhinged (4) 16
411 ** 1991 Paintings Set SG 660/63 Unhinged (4) 13
412 U 1991 Phila Nippon International Stamp Exhibition But-

terfly Min Sheet SG MS668 Fine Used (1)
10

413 U 1991 WWF Birds Block of 4 SG 655/58 Fine Used (4) 13
414 ** 1991 WWF Birds Block of 4 SG 655/58 Unhinged (4) 12
415 U 1992 150th Anniverary of Anglican Diocese Set Fine 

Used (4)
15

416 ** 1992 150th Anniversary Anglican Diocese Set SG 862/85 
Unhinged (4)

10

417 U 1992 40th Anniversary Queen Elizabeth II Accession Set 
SG 673/77 Fine Used (5)

10

418 U 1992 Christmas Set SG 686/89 Fine Used (4) 18
419 ** 1992 Christmas Set SG 686/89 Unhinged (4) 12
420 U 1992 Europa 500th Anniversary Discovery of America by 

Columbus Set SG 669/72 Fine Used (4)
18

421 ** 1992 Europa 500th Anniversary Discovery of America by 
Columbus Set SG 669/72 Unhinged (4)

11

422 U 1992 Round the World Yacht Rally Set & Min Sheet SG 
678/MS681 Fine Used (3+M/S)

14

423 U 1993 2nd World War Warships 1st Min Sheet SG MS694 
Fine Used (1)

22

424 ** 1993 2nd World War Warships 1st Min Sheet SG MS694 
Unhinged (1)

22

425 U 1993 Anniversaries Set SG 709/12 Fine Used (4) 18
426 ** 1993 Anniversaries Set SG 709/12 Unhinged (4) 17
427 ** 1993 Architectural Heritage Set SG 696/708 Unhinged 

(22)
75

428 U 1993 Architectural Heritage Set SG 696/708 Unhinged 
(22)

80

429 U 1993 Christmas Set SG 713/16 Fine Used (4) 14
430 ** 1993 Christmas Set SG 713/16 Unhinged (4) 12
431 U 1993 Europa Contemporary Art Set SG 690/93 Fine 

Used (4)
20

432 ** 1993 Europa Contemporary Art Set SG 690/93 Unhinged 
(4)

10

433 ** 1994 2nd World War Warships 2nd Min Sheet SG 
MS724 Unhinged (1)

20

434 U 1994 2nd World War Warships Min Sheet SG MS724 
Fine Used (1)

22

435 U 1994 Centenary International Olympic Committee Pair 
SG 730/31 Fine Used (2)

10

436 U 1994 Christmas/Birds Set SG 732/35 Fine Used (4) 16
437 ** 1994 Christmas/Birds Set SG 732/35 Unhinged (4) 18
438 U 1994 Europa Scientific Discoveries Set SG 717/20 Fine 

Used (4)
14

439 ** 1994 Europa Scientific Discoveries Set SG 717/20 
Unhinged (4)

10

440 U 1994 Marine Life Set SG 726/29 Fine Used (4) 13
441 ** 1994 Marine Life Set SG 726/29 Unhinged (4) 10
442 U 1994 World Cup Football USA Set SG 721/23 Fine Used 

(3)
10

443 ** 1995 2nd World War Warships 3rd Min Sheet SG MS748 
Unhinged (1)

20

444 U 1995 2nd World War Warships Min Sheet SG MAS748 
Fine Used (1)

22

445 U 1995 50th Anniversary End of World War II Min Sheet 
SG MS744 Fine Used (1)

10

446 U 1995 Christmas Set SG 757/60 Fine Used (4) 13
447 U 1995 Europa Peace & Freedom Set SG 740/43 Fine 

Used (4)
15

448 ** 1995 Europa Peace & Freedom Set SG 740/43 Un-
hinged (4)

14

449 U 1995 European Union Expansion Set SG 736/39 Fine 
Used (4)

11

450 U 1995 Island Games Set SG 745/47 Fine Used (3) 12
451 U 1995 Singapore International Stamp Exhibition Orchids 

Strip SG 749/53 Fine Used (5)
16

452 ** 1995 Singapore International Stamp Exhibition Orchids 
Strip SG 749/53 Unhinged (5)

14

453 U 1996 2nd World War Warships 4th Min Sheet SG MS779 
Fine Used (1)

17

454 ** 1996 2nd World War Warships 4th Min Sheet SG MS779 
Unhinged (1)

15

455 U 1996 50th Anniversary of Unicef Set SG 780/83 Fine 
Used (4)

13

456 ** 1996 50th Anniversary of Unicef Set SG 780/83 Un-
hinged (4)

10

457 ** 1996 Centenary Modern Olympic Games Set SG 776/78 
Unhinged (3)

10

458 U 1996 Centenary Modern Olympic Games SG 776/78 
Fine Used (3)

13

459 U 1996 Christmas Set SG 788/92 Fine Used (5) 10
460 U 1996 Europa Famous Women Set SG 767/70 Fine Used 

(4)
15
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461 ** 1996 Europa Famous Women Set SG 767/70 Unhinged 
(4)

11

462 U 1996 European Football Championships England Set & 
Min Sheet SG 771/MS775 Fine Used (4+M/S)

25

463 ** 1996 European Football Championships England Set & 
Min Sheet SG 771/MS775 Unhinged (4+M/S)

16

464 U 1996 Puppies Sheetlet SG 761/66 Fine Used (1) 13
465 ** 1996 Puppies Sheetlet SG 761/66 Unhinged (1) 10
466 ** 1996 WWF Endangered Species Birds Block of 4 SG 

784/87 Unhinged (4)
13

467 U 1996 WWF Endangered Species Birds Blocks of 4 SG 
784/87 Fine Used (4)

16

468 U 1997 2nd World War Warships 5th Min Sheet SG MS809 
Fine Used (1)

10

469 ** 1997 2nd World War Warships 5th Min Sheet SG MS809 
Unhinged (1)

10

470 U 1997 Butterflies Set & Min Sheet SG 804/MS808 Fine 
Used (4+M/S)

27

471 ** 1997 Butterflies Set & Min Sheet SG 804/MS808 Un-
hinged (4+M/S)

22

472 ** 1997 Christian Dior Spring/Summer Collection Set & Min 
Sheet Sg 812/MS816 Unhinged (4+M/S)

13

473 U 1997 Christian Dior Spring/Summertime Collection Set & 
Min Sheet SG 812/MS816 Fine Used (4+M/S)

20

474 U 1997 Christmas Stained Glass Windows Set SG 817/21 
Fine Used (5)

16

475 ** 1997 Christmas Stained Glass Windows Set SG 817/21 
Unhinged (5)

12

476 U 1997 Europa Tales & Legends Set SG 793/96 Fine Used 
(4)

13

477 ** 1997 Europa Tales & Legends Set SG 793/96 Unhinged 
(4)

12

478 U 1997 Kittens Min Sheet SG MS803 Fine Used (1) 16
479 ** 1997 Kittens Min Sheet SG MS803 Unhinged (1) 10
480 U 1998 50th Anniversary RAF Set & Min Sheet SG 829/

MS833 Fine Used (4+M/S)
20

481 ** 1998 50th Anniversary RAF Set & Min Sheet SG 829/
MS833 Unhinged (4+M/S)

14

482 U 1998 Bicentenary Battle of the Nile Set SG 839/43 Fine 
Used (5)

20

483 ** 1998 Bicentenary Battle of the Nile Set SG 839/43 
Unhinged (5)

15

484 U 1998 Christmas Set SG 848/52 Fine Used (5) 13
485 ** 1998 Christmas Set SG 948/52 Unhinged (5) 13
486 U 1998 Europa Festivals National Day Set SG 834/37 Fine 

Used (4)
13

487 ** 1998 Europa Festivals National Day Set SG 834/37 
Unhinged (4)

10

488 U 1998 Famous Quotations Set SG 844/47 Fine Used (4) 10
489 U 1998 International Year of the Ocean Min Sheet SG 

MS838 Fine Used (1)
13

490 ** 1998 International Year of the Ocean Min Sheet SG 
MS838 Unhinged (1)

11

491 U 1998 World Football Championships France Set & Min 
Sheet SG 823/MS827 Fine Used (4+M/S)

22

492 ** 1998 World Football Championships France Set & Min 
Sheet SG 823/MS827 Unhinged (4+M/S)

14

493 ** 1999 30th Anniversary John Lennon & Yoko Ono Set & 
Min Sheet SG 877/MS880 Unhinged (3+M/S)

25

494 U 1999 30th Wedding Anniversary John Lennon & Yoko 
Ono Set & Min Sheet SG 877/MS880 (3+M/S)

25

495 U 1999 Christmas Set SG 897/902 Fine Used (6) 12
496 ** 1999 Christmas Set SG 897/902 Unhinged (6) 10
497 U 1999 Europa Parks & Gardens Set SG 853/56 Fine Used 

(4)
16

498 ** 1999 Europa Parks & Gardens Set SG 853/56 Unhinged 
(4)

18

499 U 1999 Local Sporting Centenaries Set SG 894/96 Fine 
Used (3)

12

500 ** 1999 Local Sporting Centenaries Set SG 894/96 Un-
hinged (3)

10

501 U 1999 Maritime Heritage Set & Min Sheet SG 872/MS876 
Fine Used (4+M/S)

30

502 ** 1999 Maritime Heritage Set & Min Sheet SG 872/MS876 
Unhinged (4+M/S)

25

503 U 1999 QEII Part Set (No 12p,£1.20,£1.40) plus 1st Stamp 
(14)

35

504 ** 1999 QEII Part Set to £3 (No 12p,£1.20,£1.40) & 1st 
Stamp (14)

40

505 U 1999 Royal Wedding Set SG 890/93 Fine Used (4) 15
506 ** 1999 Royal Wedding Set SG 890/93 Unhinged (4) 15
507 U 1999 Wings of Prey & RAF Fighter Aircraft Min Sheet 

Pair SG MS889 Fine Used (1)
17

508 ** 1999 Wings of Prey & RAF Fighter Aircraft Min Sheet 
Pair SG MS889 Unhinged (2)

16

509 U 1999 Wings of Prey & RAF Fighter Aircraft Set SG 
883/88 Fine Used (6)

18

510 ** 1999 Wings of Prey & RAF Fighter Aircraft Set SG 
883/88 Unhinged (6)

16

511 U 2000 18th Birthday Prince William Set & Min Sheet SG 
932/MS936 Fine Used (4+M/S)

25

512 ** 2000 18th Birthday Prince William Set & Min Sheet SG 
932/MS936 Unhinged (4+M/S)

17

513 U 2000 Europa Set SG 912/15 Fine Used (4) 13
514 ** 2000 Europa Set SG 912/15 Unhinged (4) 10
515 U 2000 European Football Championships Set & Min 

Sheet SG 907/MS911 Fine Used (4+2M/S)
35

516 ** 2000 European Football Championships Set & Min 
Sheet SG 907/MS911 Unhinged (4+2M?S)

30

517 U 2000 Millennium Sheetlet SG 916/31 Fine Used (1) 30
518 ** 2000 New Millennium Sheet SG 916/31 Unhinged (1) 20
519 U 2000 Stampin’ the Future Block of 4 SG 903/06 Fine 

Used (4)
14

520 ** 2000 Stampin’ the Future Block of 4 SG 903/06 Un-
hinged (4)

10

521 ** 2005 Bicentenary of the Battle of Trafalgar Set & Min 
Sheet SG 1120/MS1124 Unhinged (4+M/S)

40

522 U Postage Dues 1984 Set SG D13/19 Fine Used (7) 17
523 ** Postage Dues 1984 Set SG D13/19 Unhinged (7) 14
524 U Postage Dues 1996 Landmarks Set SG D20/25 Fine 

Used (6)
30

525 ** Postage Dues 1996 Landmarks Set SG D20/25 Un-
hinged (6)

25

GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS
526 C 1909 (MR9) Swiss Picture Postcard with NZ 1d Universal 

tied by part ‘FANNING ISLAND’ cancel to USA. The card 
has a diagonal crease on the right. (1)

100

527 U 1911 1d Palms SG 9 tied on GENERAL POST OFFICE/
BUTARITARI ISLAND Violet cancel (1)

25

528 C 1913 (MR14) AC Roessler Cover with NZ 2 1/2d Wakati-
pu tied by FANNING ISLAND cancel to USA. (1)

150

529 U 1916 (OC22) NZ 2d Pembroke Pictorial tied by light 
‘FANNING ISLAND’ cancel on piece (1)

25

530 C 1928 (29NO) Registered Cover with KGV 1d,3d & 6d 
values tied by GPO TARAWA cancel to Oakland, Califor-
nia.Backstamped OAKLAND,CALIFORNIA Registered 
cancels. (1)

200

531 C 1937 Coronation Set on Registered Cover with NUI 
handstamp. (1)

100

532 C 1954 (29JN) Local Mail Cover with KGVI 6d tied by 
POST OFFICE/BERU cancel to Tekabaru, ABEMAMA. 
Light staining (1)

30

533 C 1959 (9FE) Picture Postcard to England with QE 1d,6d & 
1/- values tied by CANTON ISLANDS cancels (1)

30

534 C 1963 (16AP) Inwards Airmail Cover Posted at Sydney 
addressed to Passenger C/- MV Tulagi, Tarawa. Has 
Manuscript Postage Due ‘T1/-’ marking with Postage 
Due 1/- SG D7 tied by Tarawa cancel. Very Scarce (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 7

400

535 C 1964 (11NO) Cover to Australia with QE 1/2d Definitive 
SG 64 Pair tied by FANNING ISLAND/Gilbert & Ellice 
Islands cancels. Also has Postage Due T2d cachet. (1)

25
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536 C 1968 (3JU) Cover to GB with 3c/3d Surcharge tied by 
FANNING ISLAND cancel (1)

20

537 U Postage Dues 1940 Set SG D1/8 Very Good to Fine 
Used Cat £275 (8) PHOTO-PLATE 1

250

GOLD COAST
538 C 1939 (21FE) Cover with KGVI 1d brown tied by AYES-

UOKO/GOLD COASY cancel. Minor blemish at top left 
(1)

30

GREAT BRITAIN
539 C 1840 (JN22) Entire with QV 1d Black SG 2 tied by Red 

Maltese Cross cancel with 4 Margins. Letters FL. Has 
light cancel on the front. The entire addressed to Black-
heath. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

400

540 C 1840 (JU9) Early Cover with QV 1d Black SG 2 with 
3 Margins tied by Red Malteese Cross cancel. Backs-
tamped Liverpool. The cover has slight soiling with minor 
creasing and minor tear at top. Cat £750 (1)

250

541 U 1840 QV 1d Black SG 2 Letters CA Very Good Used with 
3 Close Margins cancelled by Red Maltese Cross cancel. 
Cat £375 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

100

542 U 1840 QV 1d Black SG 2 with 4 Margins Fine Used with 
Red Maltese Cross cancel. Letters JA Cat £375 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 1

250

543 U 1840 QV 1d Grey-Black SG 3 Letters MA with 4 Close 
to Good Margins cancelled with light Red Maltese Cross 
cancel. Slight thin on the back. Cat £500 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

100

544 U 1840 QV 2d Blue SG 5 Very Good to Fine Used with 3 
Margins. Cat £975 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

250

545 U 1840 QV 2d Pale Blue SG 6 Good Used with Black 
Maltese Cross cancel. Has 4 Close Margins. Cat £1100 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

250

546 C 1848 (5SP) Entire addressed to ‘The Secretary of the 
Midland Railway Co, Derby’ with Imperf QV 1d Brown 
tied by ‘134’ (Bristol) cancel. Backstamped Bristol & 
Derby cancel. Has a horizontal filing crease. Light ageing 
on the back. Railway related item (1)

40

547 * 1854/57 QV 1d Red-Brown SG 14 Die 1 SG 22 Good 
Mint. Cat £1200 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

400

548 U 1867/80 QV 10d Brown SG 112 Left Wing Margin 
example Good to Very Good Used postmarked with 
PAISLEWY DE 23 80 cancel. SG Cat £400 (1)

100

549 U 1867/80 QV 2/- Brown SG 121 Good Used with a heavy-
ish cancel. Very Scarce. Cat £4250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

750

550 U 1867/83 QV 10/- Greenish-Grey SG 128 Good Used with 
clipped right-hand corner. Light perf staining. Cat £3200 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

250

551 U 1867/83 QV 10/- Grey Green SG 128 Very Good to Fine 
Used Cat £3000 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

1500

552 U 1870/79 QV 1/2d Rose Plate Set (less No 9) Very Good 
Used Cat £735 (14)

100

553 U 1883/1900 QV 10/- Ultramarine SG 183 Fine Used with a 
light bue registration line at base. Cat £525 (1)

100

554 * 1883/84 QV 10/- Pale Ultramarine SG 183a Mint with 
light perf toning and light gum creases. Scarce Cat 
£2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

400

555 U 1883/84 QV Set SG 187/96 Good Used Cat £1720 (10) 250
556 U 1884 QV £1 Brown Watermark Imperial Crowns SG 185 

Good Used with light staining on the back. Scarce Cat 
£3000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1000

557 P 1900’s Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Imperf KEVII/Ship Es-
say in Purple. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

100

558 U 1902/10 KEVII £1 Green SG 266 Very Good Used with 
a light blue crayon horizontal marking at top. Just notice-
able otherwise sound example. Cat £825 (1) PHOTO-
FRONT COVER

400

559 * 1902/10 KEVII 2’6 Dull Purple SG 262 Good Mint SG 
Cat £350 (1)

300

560 * 1902/10 KEVII 2’6 Pale Dull Purple SG 261 Good Mint 
Cat £350 (1)

300

561 U 1902/10 KEVII 2’6,5/- & 10/- SG 262,263,265 Very Good 
Used Cat £900 (3)

200

562 * 1902/10 KEVII 5/- Bright Carmine SG 263 Good Mint Cat 
£450 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

350

563 C 1903 (1AU) Registered Commercial KEVII 3d Brown & 
Yellow Envelope to Germany with Bonaza Ltd Printed at 
left. Backstamped Wesseling (1)

30

564 U 1912/22 KGV Definitives Set SG 351/95 Very Good 
Used Cat £95 (15)

75

565 * 1913 KGV Seahorse 2’6 Deep Sepia Brown SG 399 Mint 
with minor short perfs at base. SG Cat £400 (1)

150

566 C 1924 (15OC) Picture Postcard (The Gold Coast Building/
The British Empire Exhibition) with 1d Wembley tied by 
Empire Exhibition machine cancel to NZ. (1)

40

567 U 1924/26 KGV Definitives Set SG 418/29 Very Good 
Used (12)

30

568 C 1925 2x Daily Mail KGV 1d & 1 1/2d Wrappers both 
addressed to ‘Police Station, Martinborough NZ’ Posted 
from London (2)

40

569 U 1925 Wembley Exhibition SG 432/33 Fine Used Cat 
£100 (2)

50

570 * 1929 £1 Black UPU Congress SG 438 Good Mint Cat 
£750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

750

571 U 1929 UPU Low Values SG 434/37 Fine Used (4) 15
572 U 1934/36 KGV Definitives Set SG 439/49 Very Good to 

Fine Used (11)
20

573 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 453/56 Fine Used (4) 10
574 U 1939/48 KGVI High Values Set SG 476/78b Very Good 

to Fine Used Cat £60 (6)
50

575 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 493/94 Fine Used (2) 40
576 U 1951 Festival Set SG 509/12 Fine Used (4) 25
577 U 1952/54 QE Tudor Watermark Set SG 516/34 Very Good 

to Fine Used (18)
30

578 U 1955 Castles Waterlow Set SG 536/39 Very Good to 
Fine Used Cat £50 (4)

50

579 U 1955 QE St Edwards Crown Watermark Set SG 540/556 
Fine Used (18)

30

580 ** 1959 QE Phosphor Graphite Set SG 599/609 Unhinged 
Cat £100 (8)

90

581 U 1962 National Productivity Year Phosphor Set SG 
631p/633p Fine Used (3)

20

582 U 1963 Compac Cable SG 645p Fine Used (1) 15
583 U 1963 Lifeboats Phosphor Set SG 639p/641p Fine Used 

(3)
25

584 U 1963 Red Cross Phosphor Set SG 642p/644p Fine Used 
(3)

50

585 U 1964 Botanical Congress Phosphor Set SG 655p/658p 
Fine Used (4)

30

586 U 1964 Geographical Congress Phosphor Set SG 
651p/654p Fine Used (4)

25

587 U 1964 Shakespeare Festival Phosphor Set SG 646p/649p 
Fine Used (4)

10

588 ** 2002 Pride Set in Pairs Unhinged (8) 25
589 ** 2003 21st Birthday Prince William Set SG 2381/84 

Unhinged (4)
11

590 ** 2003 250th Anniversary British Museum Set SG 2403/09 
Unhinged (6)

10

591 ** 2003 50th Anniversary Coronation SG 2368/77 Block of 
10 Unhinged (10)

20

592 ** 2003 50th Anniversary First Castles Definitives Min 
Sheet SG MS2530 Unhinged (1)

10

593 ** 2003 Birds of Prey SG 2327/36 Block of 10 Unhinged (10) 20
594 ** 2003 Christmas Set SG 2410/15 Unhinged (6) 11
595 ** 2003 English Rugby World Champions Min Sheet SG 

2416 Unhinged (1)
18

596 ** 2003 Fruit & Vegetables SG 2348/57 Block of 10 Un-
hinged (10)

20

597 ** 2003 Occasions Set SG 2337/42 Unhinged (6) 12
598 C 2003 Printed Mt Everest Sir Edmund Hillary Cover with 

1st Everest Stamp tied. Signed by EP Hillary. Limited 
Edition Cover (1)

200

599 ** 2004 250th Anniversary Royal Society of Arts Set SG 
2473/78 Unhinged (6)

12
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600 ** 2004 50th Anniversary Lord of the Rings SG 2429/38 
Block of 10 Unhinged (10)

20

601 ** 2004 Christmas Set SG 2495/2500 Unhinged (6) 11
602 ** 2004 Classic Locomotives Set SG 2417/22 Unhinged (6) 10
603 ** 2004 Occasions Set SG 2424/28 Unhinged (5) 11
604 ** 2004 Ocean Liners Min Sheet SG MS2454 Unhinged (1) 15
605 ** 2004 Royal Horticultural Society Bicentenary Set SG 

2456/61 Unhinged (6)
11

606 ** 2004 Wales Set SG 2466/71 Unhinged (6) 10
607 ** 2004 Woodland Animals SG 2479/88 Block of 10 Un-

hinged (10)
20

608 ** 2005 150th Death Anniversary Charlotte Bronte Set SG 
2518/23 Unhinged (6)

11

609 ** 2005 50th Anniversary ITV Programmes Set SG 2561/66 
Unhinged (6)

10

610 ** 2005 60th Anniversary End of World War 2 Min Sheet 
SG MS2547 Unhinged (1)

13

611 ** 2005 Bicentenary Battle of Trafalgar 1st Issue Set SG 
2574/79 Unhinged (6)

11

612 ** 2005 Centenary Magic Circle Set SG 2525/29 Unhinged 
(5)

10

613 ** 2005 Christmas Madonna & Child Paintings Set SG 
2582/87 Unhinged (6)

11

614 ** 2005 England’s Ashes Cricket Victory Min Sheet SG 
MS2573 Unhinged (1)

20

615 ** 2005 Europa Gastronomy Set SG 2555/60 Unhinged (6) 10
616 ** 2005 Farm Animals SG 2502/11 Block of 10 Unhinged 

(10)
20

617 ** 2005 London’s Successful Bid for Olympics Min Sheet 
SG MS2554 Unhinged (1)

11

618 ** 2005 World Heritage Sites Set SG 2532/39 Unhinged (8) 13
619 ** 2006 150th Anniversary National Portrait Gallery Set SG 

2640/49 Unhinged (10)
23

620 ** 2006 150th Anniversary Victoria Cross Min Sheet SG 
MS2665 Unhinged (1)

11

621 ** 2006 80th Birthday Queen Elizabeth II Set SG 2620/27 
Unhinged (8)

13

622 ** 2006 Animal Tales Set SG 2589/96 Unhinged (8) 13
623 ** 2006 Brunel Bicentenary Min Sheet SG MS2613 Un-

hinged (1)
10

624 ** 2006 Brunel Bicentenary Set SG 2607/12 Unhinged (6) 10
625 ** 2006 Christmas Min Sheet SG MS2684 Unhinged (1) 13
626 ** 2006 Christmas Set SG 2678/83 Unhinged (6) 13
627 ** 2006 England Block of 10 SG 2597/2606 Unhinged (10) 25
628 ** 2006 Ice Age Animals Set SG 2615/19 Unhinged (5) 10
629 ** 2006 Lest We Forget Min Sheet SG MS2685 Unhinged 

(1)
10

630 ** 2006 Modern Architecture Set SG 2634/39 Unhinged (6) 11
631 ** 2006 Smilers Set SG 2672/77 Unhinged (6) 20
632 ** 2006 World Cup Football Championships Set SG 

2628/33 Unhinged (6)
11

633 ** 2007 40th Anniversary First Machin Definitives Min 
Sheet SG MS2743 Unhinged (1)

10

634 ** 2007 50th Anniversary Sky at Night TV Programme Set 
SG 2709/14 Unhinged (6)

15

635 ** 2007 Action for Species 1st Set SG 2764/73 Unhinged 
(10)

20

636 ** 2007 Beside the Seaside Set SG 2734/39 Unhinged (6) 12
637 ** 2007 Bicentenary Abolition of the Slave Trade Set SG 

2728/33 Unhinged (6)
12

638 ** 2007 Christmas Set SG 2789/94 Unhinged (6) 16
639 ** 2007 Diamond Wedding Anniversary Min Sheet SG 

MS2786 Unhinged (1)
10

640 ** 2007 Diamond Wedding Anniversary QE II & Duke of 
Edinburgh Set SG 2780/85 Unhinged (6)

13

641 ** 2007 Europa Scouting Centenary Set SG 2758/63 
Unhinged (6)

11

642 ** 2007 Grand Prix Racing Cars Set SG 2744/49 Unhinged 
(6)

13

643 ** 2007 Harry Potter Min Sheet SG MS2757 Unhinged (1) 13
644 ** 2007 Harry Potter Set SG 2750/56 Unhinged (7) 17

645 ** 2007 Lest We Forget Min Sheet SG MS2796 Unhinged 
(1)

15

646 ** 2007 Military uniforms 1st Set SG 2774/79 Unhinged (6) 14
647 ** 2007 New Wembley Stadium Min Sheet SG MS2740 

Unhinged (1)
10

648 ** 2007 Sea Life Blocks of 10 SG 2699/2708 Unhinged (10) 25
649 ** 2007 The Beatles Album Covers Set & Min Sheet SG 

2686/MS2692 Unhinged (6+M/S)
20

650 ** 2007 World of Invention 1st Issue Min Sheet SG MS2727 
Unhinged (1)

23

651 ** 2007 World of Invention 1st Issue set SG 2715/20 
Unhinged (6)

16

652 ** 2008 Action for Species 2nd Set SG 2831/40 Unhinged 
(10)

23

653 ** 2008 Air Displays Set SG 2855/60 Unhinged (6) 11
654 ** 2008 Birth Centenary Ian Fleming Set SG 2797/2802 

Unhinged (6)
14

655 ** 2008 Carry on and Hammer Horror Set SG 2849/54 
Unhinged (6)

12

656 ** 2008 Cathedrals Min Sheet SG MS2847 Unhinged (1) 13
657 ** 2008 Cathedrals Set SG 2841/46 Unhinged (6) 14
658 ** 2008 Christmas Set SG 2876/81 Unhinged (6) 13
659 ** 2008 Handover of the Olympic Flag Min Sheet SG 

MS2861 Unhinged (1)
11

660 ** 2008 Kings & Queens - House of Lancaster Set SG 
2812/17 Unhinged (6)

13

661 ** 2008 Kings & Queens House of Lancaster Min Sheet SG 
MS2818 Unhinged (1)

10

662 ** 2008 Lest We Forget 3rd Min Sheet SG MS2886 Un-
hinged (1)

14

663 ** 2008 Military Uniforms 2nd Set SG 2862/67 Unhinged 
(6)

13

664 ** 2008 Rescue at Sea Set SG 2825/30 Unhinged (6) 10
665 ** 2008 Women of Distinction Set SG 2870/75 Unhinged 

(6)
11

666 ** 2008 Working Dogs Set SG 2806/11 Unhinged (6) 11
667 ** 2009 250th Anniversary Royal Botanic Gardens Min 

Sheet SG MS2941 Unhinged (1)
10

668 ** 2009 Action for Species 3rd Issue Plants Block of 10 SG 
2931/40 Unhinged (10)

20

669 ** 2009 Birth Bicentenary Charles Darwin Min Sheet SG 
MS2904 Unhinged (1)

10

670 ** 2009 Birth Bicentenary Charles Darwin Set SG 
2898/2903 Unhinged (6)

13

671 ** 2009 British Design Classics 1st Set SG 2887/96 Un-
hinged (10)

20

672 ** 2009 Christmas Min Sheet SG MS2998 Unhinged (1) 18
673 ** 2009 Christmas Set SG 2991/97 Unhinged (7) 18
674 ** 2009 Eminent Britons Set SG 2971/80 Unhinged (10) 25
675 ** 2009 Fire & Rescue Service Set SG 2958/63 Unhinged 

(6)
13

676 ** 2009 Kings & Queens 2nd Issue The House of Tudor 
Min sheet Sg MS2930 Unhinged (1)

10

677 ** 2009 Kings & Queens 2nd Issue The House of Tudor Set 
SG 2924/29 Unhinged (6)

13

678 ** 2009 Military Uniforms 3rd Set SG 2964/69 Unhinged (6) 17
679 ** 2009 Mythical Creatures Set SG 2944/49 Unhinged (6) 15
680 ** 2009 Olympic & Paralympic Games Set SG 2891/90 

Unhinged (10)
25

681 ** 2009 Pioneers of Industrial Revolution Set SG 2916/23 
Unhinged (8)

16

682 ** 2009 Post Boxes Min Sheet SG MS2954 Unhinged (1) 15
683 ** 2010 150th Anniversary Battersea Dogs & Cats Set SG 

3036/45 Block of 10 Unhinged (10)
25

684 ** 2010 350th Anniversary of the Royal Philatelic Society 
Set SG 3026/35 Block of 10 Unhinged (10)

25

685 ** 2010 Action for Species 4th Set Mammals SG 3054/63 
Unhinged (10)

25

686 ** 2010 Classic Album Covers 1st Issue SG 2999/3008 
Unhinged (10)

25
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687 ** 2010 Girl Guiding Centenary Min Sheet SG MS3025 
Unhinged (1)

10

688 ** 2010 Kings & Queens 3rd Set House of Stewart Set SG 
3046/52 Unhinged (7)

15

689 ** 2013 Bitish Auto Legends Min Sheet SG MS3518 Un-
hinged (1)

10

690 ** 2015 Long to Reign Over Us Queen Elizabeth II Min 
Sheet SG MS3747 Unhinged (1)

15

691 C 2016 Agatha Christie Set SG 3885/90 First Day Cover (1) 20
692 C 2016 Animail Min Sheet SG MS3837 First Day Cover (1) 20
693 C 2016 Beatrix Potter 1st Issue set SG 3856/61 First Day 

Cover (1)
20

694 C 2016 Beatrix Potter 2nd Issue Min Sheet SG MS3868 
First Day Cover (1)

25

695 C 2016 British Humanitarians Set SG 3810/15 First Day 
Cover (1)

20

696 C 2016 Centenary WW1 3rd Issue Min Sheet SG MS3848 
First Day Cover (1)

14

697 C 2016 Centenary WW1 3rd Issue Set SG 3838/43 First 
Day Cover (1)

20

698 C 2016 Christmas Set SG 3903/10 First Day Cover (1) 28
699 C 2016 Great Fire of London Set SG 3879/84 First Day 

Cover (1)
20

700 C 2016 Landscape Gardens Set SG 3869/76 First Day 
Cover (1)

25

701 C 2016 Mr Men & Little Miss Set SG 3891/3900 First Day 
Cover (1)

23

702 C 2016 Pink Floyd Min Sheet SG MS3855 First Day Cover 
(1)

18

703 C 2016 Pink Floyd Set SG 3849/54 First Day Cover (1) 20
704 C 2016 Queen Elizabeth II 90th Birthday Set & Min Sheet 

SG 3826/MS3832 First Day Covers (2)
30

705 C 2016 Royal Mail 500 Min Sheet SG MS3801 First Day 
Cover (1)

13

706 C 2016 Royal Mail 500 SG 3795/3800 First Day Cover (1) 20
707 C 2016 Shacklton Set SG 3787/94 First Day Cover (1) 28
708 C 2016 Shakespeare Set SG 3816/25 First Day Cover (1) 25
709 C 2017 Ancient Britain Set SG 3912/19 First Day Cover (1) 30
710 C 2017 Christmas Min Sheet SG MS4027 First Day Cover 

(1)
30

711 C 2017 Christmas Set SG 4019/31 First Day Cover (1) 40
712 C 2017 Classic Toys SG 3989/98 First Day Cover (1) 28
713 C 2017 David Bowie Min Sheet SG MS3939 First Day 

Cover (1)
16

714 C 2017 David Bowie Set SG 3933/38 First Day Cover (1) 20
715 C 2017 Ladybird Books Set SG 3999/4006 First Day Cover 

(1)
28

716 C 2017 Landmark Buildings Set SG 3873/82 First Day 
Cover (1)

20

717 C 2017 Racehorse Legends Set SG 3940/47 First Day 
Cover (1)

30

718 C 2017 Royal Wedding Min Sheet SG MS4032 First Day 
Cover (1)

20

719 C 2017 Songbirds Set SG 3948/57 First Day Cover (1) 28
720 C 2017 Star Wars Set SG 4007/14 First Day Cover (1) 28
721 C 2017 The Great War Set SG 3983/88 First Day Cover (1) 20
722 C 2017 Windmills & Watermills Set SG 3967/72 First Day 

Cover (1)
28

723 C 2017 Windsor Castle Set SG 3920/25 First Day Cover 
(1)

20

724 C 2018 Captain Cook Min Sheet SG MS4124 First Day 
Cover (1)

16

725 C 2018 Captain Cook Set SG 4118/23 First Day Cover (1) 20
726 C 2018 Christmas Min Sheet SG MS4162 First Day Cover 

(1)
30

727 C 2018 Christmas Set SG 4154/61 First Day Cover (1) 30
728 C 2018 Dad’s Army Set SG 4099/4108 First Day Cover (1) 28
729 C 2018 First World War 2018 Set SG 4133/38 First Day 

Cover (1)
30

730 C 2018 Game of Thrones Min Sheet SG MS4043 First Day 
Cover (1)

13

731 C 2018 Game of Thrones Set SG 4033/42 First Day Cover 
(1)

28

732 C 2018 Hampton Court Palace Min Sheet SG MS4115 First 
Day Cover (1)

16

733 C 2018 Hampton Court Palace Set SG 4109/14 First Day 
Cover (1)

20

734 C 2018 Harry Potter Min Sheet SG MS4151 First Day 
Cover (1)

28

735 C 2018 Harry Potter Set SG 4141/50 First Day Cover (1) 23
736 C 2018 Owls Set SG 4082/91 First Day Cover (1) 28
737 C 2018 Prince Charles 70th Birthday Min Sheet SG 

MS4163 First Day Cover (1)
23

738 C 2018 RAF Centenary Min Sheet SG MS4064 First Day 
Cover (1)

13

739 C 2018 RAF Centenary Set SG 4058/63 First Day Cover (1) 25
740 C 2018 Reintroduced Species Set SG 4074/79 First Day 

Cover (1)
25

741 C 2018 Royal Academy Set SG 4093/98 First Day Cover (1) 20
742 C 2018 Royal Wedding Min Sheet SG MS4092 First Day 

Cover (1)
16

743 C 2018 The Old Vic Set SG 4125/32 First Day Cover (1) 30
744 C 2018 Votes for Women Set SG 4050/57 First Day Cover 

(1)
28

745 ** 2022 Cats Set in Pairs Unhinged (8) 30
746 ** 2022 Christmas Set Unhinged (6) 25
747 ** 2022 David Gentlemen Stamp Designs Min Sheet SG 

MS4635 Unhinged (1)
20

748 ** 2022 Migratory Birds Set SG 4651/60 Unhinged (10) 25
749 ** 2022 Queen Elizabeth 1926-2022 Set Unhinged (4) 20
750 ** 2022 Royal Marines Set Unhinged (8) 30
751 ** 2022 The FA Cup Min Sheet SG MS4642 Unhinged (1) 15
752 ** 2022 The FA Cup Set SG 4636/41 Unhinged (6) 30
753 ** 2022 The Rolling Stones Min Sheet SG MS4622 Un-

hinged (1)
15

754 ** 2022 The Rolling Stones Set SG 4614/21 Unhinged (8) 30
755 ** 2022 Transformers Set in Pairs Unhinged (8) 30
756 ** 2022 Transormers Min Sheet Unhinged (1) 20
757 ** 2022 Tutankhamun Set in Pairs Unhinged (8) 30
758 ** 2022 Tutankhamun’s Tomb Min Sheet Unhinged (1) 20
759 ** 2022 Unsung Heroes - Women of World War Two Set 

SG 4661/70 Unhinged (10)
25

760 ** 2022 Unsung Heroes of World War II - Spifire Women 
Min Sheet SG MS4671 Unhinged (1)

15

761 ** 2022 Wallace & Gomit Min Sheet Unhinged (1) 20
762 ** 2022 Wallace & Gromit Set Unhinged (8) 30
763 ** 2023 Blackadder Min Sheet Unhinged (1) 20
764 ** 2023 Blackadder Set in Pairs Unhinged (8) 30
765 ** 2023 Centenary Flying Scotsmen Set in Pairs (8) 30
766 ** 2023 Christmas Set Unhinged (5) 25
767 ** 2023 Dame Shirley Bassey Min Sheet Unhinged (1) 20
768 ** 2023 Flowers Set Unhinged (10) 25
769 ** 2023 Flying Scotsmen Min Sheet Unhinged (1) 20
770 ** 2023 Harry Potter Min Sheet Unhinged (1) 20
771 ** 2023 Harry Potter Set Unhinged (10) 30
772 ** 2023 Iron Maiden Min Sheet Unhinged (1) 20
773 ** 2023 Iron Maiden Set Unhinged (8) 25
774 ** 2023 Paddington Min Sheet Unhinged (1) 20
775 ** 2023 Paddington Set in Pairs Unhinged (6) 25
776 ** 2023 River Wildlife Set Unhingedd (10) 25
777 ** 2023 Robin Hood Set Unhinged (10) 30
778 ** 2023 Terry Pratchett’s Discworld Set in Pairs Unhinged (8) 30
779 ** 2023 Warhammer Min Sheet Unhinged (1) 20
780 ** 2023 Warhammer Set in Pairs Unhinged (6) 25
781 ** 2023 Windrush 75 Years Set in Pairs Unhinged (8) 30
782 ** 2023 X-Men Min Sheet Unhinged (1) 20
783 ** 2023 X-Men Set Unhinged (10) 30
784 * Government Parcels 1887/90 QV 9d Dull Purple & Blue 

SG 067 Good Mint Cat £425 (1)
250
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785 * Government Parcels 1902 KEVII 1/- Dull Green & Car-
mine SG 078 Good Mint Cat £1350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

900

786 U Midland & Great Northern Railways 1d Two Newspaper 
Perforated label. Imperf on the base Used (1)

10

787 U Postage Dues 1914/22 Set SG D1/8 Good to Very Good 
Used (8)

40

788 U Postage Dues 1937/38 Set SG D27/34 Very Good to 
Fine Used (8)

20

789 U Revenue QV Customs Duty Tobacco Long label for 
Cavendish/Negrohead Under 2 Ounces Overprinted 
‘Specimen’ (1)

50

GREECE
790 U 1896 Olympic Games Set SG 110/21 Very Good to Fine 

Used Cat £1337 (12) PHOTO-PLATE 1
750

GREENLAND
791 U 1938 Christian X Set SG 1/7 plus SG 5a & 6a Fine Used 

(9)
40

792 * 1945 30ore Liberation of Denmark Overprint SG 22 
Good Mint Cat £150 (1)

100

793 U 1945 Definitives Set SG 8/16 Fine Used. Very Scarce 
Cat £432 (9) PHOTO-PLATE 1

400

794 * 1945 Liberation of Denmark Overprints Set SG 17/25 
Good Mint. Very Scarce. Cat £1160 (9) PHOTO-PLATE 1

750

795 U 1950 Definitives Set SG 26/36 Fine Used (11) 30
796 U 1956 Polar Bear Overprints Pair SG 37/38 Fine Used (2) 15
797 U 1957 Greenland Legends Set SG 39/42 Fine Used (4) 10
798 C 1960 (5MY) Registered Cover with SG 5a,17/19,32,43 

tied by Stromfjord Air cancels to Rudkobing. The stamps 
Cat £295 (1)

150

799 C 1961 (9JY) Scottish East Greenland Expedition Cover 
with ‘50 1ore & 5ore Pairs tied by Mesters cancels. Minor 
perf staining (1)

25

800 U 1963 Definitives Set SG 48/62 Very Good to Fine Used 
(18)

30

801 U 1969 Definitives Set SG 69/73 Fine Used (5) 10
802 U 1981 25k Atlantic Cod SG 130 Fine Used (1) 10
803 U 1983 50k Atlantic Salmon SG 138 Fine Used (1) 20
804 U 1985/86 10k Greenland Halibut SG 157 & 168 Fine Used 

(2)
10

805 U 1987 Birds Set SG 172/82 Fine Used (12) 40
806 * 1987 Hafnia International Stamp Exhibition Min Sheet 

SG MS169 Good Mint (1)
10

807 U 1992 150th Birth Anniversary Lars Moller SG 243 Fine 
Used (1)

35

808 ** 1996 Greenland Disabled Socety Min Sheet SG MS305 
Unhinged (1)

20

809 ** 2001 Greenland Vikings 3rd Min Sheet SG MS394 
Unhinged (1)

15

810 U 2005 50kr Parcel Post Centenary 1st Issue SG 493 Fine 
Used (1)

25

811 U 2006 Parcel Post Centenary 2nd Issue SG 495 Fine 
Used (1)

13

812 U 2007 Parcel Post Centenary 3rd Issue Min Sheet SG 
MS531 Fine Used Cat £90 (1)

90

813 U 2007 Parcel Post Centenary SG 530 Fine Used (1) 50
814 U 2011 Communications Min Sheet SG MS627 Fine Used 

(1)
40

815 U 2011 Communications Set SG 624/26 Fine Used (3) 40
816 U 2013 Europa Postal Transport Pair SG 697/98 Fine Used 

(2)
20

817 U Thule 1910/35 Local Set Fine Used (5) 25
GRENADA

818 P 1861/62 QV 6d Rose Imperf Plate Proof Pair. Fine & 
Scarce (2)

100

819 U 1861/62 QV 6d Rose SG 3 Good Used Cat £95 (1) 75
820 U 1863/71 QV 6d Orange-Red SG 7 Fine Used (1) 20
821 * 1863/71 QV 6d Rose SG 6 Mint No Gum Cat £650 (1) 200

GUERNSEY
822 C 1941 (7AP) Printed Postcard with 1/2d & 1d values tied (1) 20
823 ** 1941/44 Arms 1/2d Bluish Green SG 1b Unhinged (1) 50

824 ** 1941/44 Arms 1/2d Dull Green SG 1d Unhinged (1) 10
825 ** 1941/44 Arms 1/2d Emerald Green SG 1a Unhinged (1) 10
826 ** 1941/44 Arms 1/2d Olive Green SG 1e Unhinged (1) 70
827 ** 1941/44 Arms 1/2d Pale Yellowish-Green SG 1f Un-

hinged (1)
10

828 ** 1941/44 Arms 1d Scarlet,Pale Vermilion & Carmine 
shades SG 2,2a,2b Unhinged (3)

20

829 ** 1941/44 Arms 2 1/2d Pale Ultramarine SG 3a Unhinged 
(1)

25

830 ** 1941/44 Arms 2 1/2d Ultramarine SG 3 Block of 4 Un-
hinged (4)

100

HONG KONG
831 C 1961 (21JA) Picture Postcard to NZ with QE 65c Grey 

tied by KAITAKI cancel (1)
25

832 U 1962/73 QE Definitives Set SG 196/210 Very Good Used 
Cat £42 (15)

30

833 ** 1970 Chinese New Year - Year of the Dog SG 261/62 in 
Plate 1A & Imprint Blocks of 4 Unhinged. Cat £344 for 
the stamps (16)

200

834 C 1990 $10 World Stamp Exhibition Min Sheet Sg MS646 
on Printed First Day Cover. The Min Sheet Cat £80 (1)

80

HUNGARY
835 C 1931 (28MR) LZ127 Zeppelin Printed Flight Cover 

Posted at Pudapest with 20fl & 2p Zeppelins tied. Has 
Zeppelin cachet at left. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

150

836 ** 1952 15th Olympic Games, Helsinki Set SG 1239/44 
Unhinged (6)

30

837 ** 1952 Army Day Set SG 1254/59 Unhinged (6) 15
838 ** 1952 Heroes of 1848 Revolution Set SG 1218/23 Un-

hinged (6)
12

839 ** 1953 250th Anniversary Rakoczi Rebellion Set SG 
1291/95 Unhinged (5)

30

840 ** 1953 Death of Stalin Min Sheet SG 1281a Unhinged Cat 
£70 (1)

100

841 ** 1953 Opening of People’s Stadium, Budapest Set SG 
1313/22 Unhinged (10)

25

842 ** 1955 Workers Set SG 1414/33 Unhinged (20) 50
INDIA

843 C 1941 (15AU) Printed Greetings Cover to NZ endorsed 
‘Book Post’ with ‘35 Jubilee 1/2a & ‘31 1/2d Inaugura-
tion values tied by COIMBATORE machine cancels. light 
crease (1)

20

844 C 1945 (NO) Uprated KGVI 1 1/2a Printed envelope with 
KGVI 4a & 1r Definitives Registered at BENARES to NZ 
(1)

30

845 C 1950’s/1970’s Range of Aerogrammes to NZ 7 Different 
with a 3 uprated. One with a NZ Postage Due cachet. 
Interesting lot of cancels (10)

75

IONIAN ISLANDS
846 * 1859 QV Set SG 1/3 - the (1/2d) Orange with No Mar-

gins Mint No Gum, the other 2 witth 3 to 4 Margins Mint 
Cat £240 (3)

100

IRAN
847 C 1920’s Printed Airmail Teheran-Boushire Flight Cover with 

‘24 3c Red Surcharge Pair tied by teheran cancel. (1)
100

ITALY
848 C 1939 (4JA) Airmail Cover to NZ with ‘38 2nd Anniversary 

Proclamation 1f75c Blue SG 540 plus Airs 25c,50c,2l 
Blue SG 544,545,547 Posted at MILANO The stamps 
Cat £60 alone (1)

50

IVORY COAST
849 ** 1985 Birds SG 834a/c Imperf Set Unhinged. The stamps 

Cat £360 (3)
250

JAMAICA
850 U 1946 Peace P13 1/2 Pair SG 141a/42a Fine Used (2) 20
851 ** 2005 Bicentenary of the Battle of Trafalgar Set & Min 

Sheet SG 1083/MS1089 Unhinged (6+M/S)
40

JAPAN
852 C 1920’s Airmail Cover Yokohama to Tokyo with 1sn & 2sn 

Definitives tied by Special Red Airmail cancel (1)
50
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853 C 1937 (10MY) Karl Lewis Hand Coloured Painted First 
Day Cover 2y General Nogi Definitive SG 392b Block of 
10 Posted at Yokohama to NZ. Fine Cover (1)

100

854 * 1949 5y Postal Service Min Sheet SG MS515 Mint No 
Gum as issued. Cat £65 (1)

50

855 C 1950 Airmail Cover to NZ with ‘48 16y Mt Hodaka SG 
495 (5,incl Block of 4),’49 5y Foreign Trade Fair Imperf 
SG 521,’49 8y Observatory SG 534,’49 4th National 
Athletic Meeting Block of 4 SG 551/54. The Stamps Cat 
£50 alone (1)

50

856 C 1961 (16JA) Airmail Cover with ‘49 16y SG 529 & ‘51 
24y SG 617 tied by TOYOHASHI to NZ (1)

25

JERSEY
857 U 1943 Pictorials Set SG 3/8 Fine Used (6) 25

KENYA UGANDA & TANGANYIKA
858 C 1941 (8AU) Postcard with 5c SG 132 & 20c/6d SG 153 

tied by NAKURU cancels Censored to NZ. Sent by RAF 
Member (1)

50

KOREA
859 U (Japanese Occupation) 1900 5r,1s,2s,3s,4s,5s,10s,15

s,20s,25s,50s & 1y SG 1,2,4/7,9/14. All Fine Used Cat 
£265 (12)

200

KUWAIT
860 C 1960 (10JY) Registered Airmail Cover to NZ with ‘58 

75np & 1r Definitives Posted at AHMADI Fine (1)
75

LABUAN
861 C 1897 (22DE) Registered Cover to London with 12c & 18c 

Pictorials SG 70/71 tied. Scarce (1)
250

LEBANON
862 C 1953 (20OC) Registered Airmail Cover to NZ with 

10p,15p,25p,50p(2) tied by Beirut cancels. Backstamped 
GPO Sydney transit cancel.  Roughly opened at top (1)

60

LIECHTENSTEIN
863 U 1913 Prince John II SG 1/3 Fine Used (3) 50
864 U 1915 Prince John II Set SG 4/6 Fine Used Cat £141 (3) 100
865 U 1917/18 Set SG 7/12 Fine Used (6) 10
866 U 1920 Prince John’s 80th Birthday Perf Set SG 43A/45A 

Fine Used (3)
10

867 U 1920 Scroll Overprints Set SG 14/16 Fine Used (3) 20
868 U 1920 Surcharges Set SG 17/19 Fine Used (3) 20
869 U 1921 15r Swiss Currency P9 1/2 SG 54B Fine Used (1) 20
870 U 1921 Definitives Set SG 55/62 Very Good to Fine Used 

Cat £270 (8)
150

871 U 1921 Surcharges Pair SG 46/47 Fine Used Cat £58 (2) 30
872 U 1921 Swiss Currency 10r,13r,15r SG 52A/54A Fine Used 

Cat £170 (3)
100

873 U 1924 Definitives Part Set (No 7 1/2r & 15r) SG 
67/68,70,72/73 Fine Used Cat £175 (5)

100

874 U 1924 Surcharges Pair SG 63B/64B Fine Used (2) 10
875 U 1925 85th Birthday Prince John Set SG 74/76 Fine Used 

Cat £78 (3)
40

876 U 1928 70th Anniversary Accession 60r SG 87 Fine Used 
Cat £150 (1)

75

877 U 1928 70th Anniversary of Accession 1f20 SG 88 Fine 
Used Cat £180 (1)

100

878 U 1928 70th Anniversary of Accession 1f50 SG 89 Fine 
Used Cat £375 (1)

200

879 U 1928 70th Anniversary of Accession 5f SG 91 Fine Used 
Cat £450 (1)

250

880 U 1928 Flood Relief Set SG 80/83 Fine Used Cat £186 (4) 100
881 U 1929 Accession of Prince Frances I Set SG 92/95 Very 

Good to Fine Used Cat £250 (4)
150

882 U 1930 Airs Part Set (No 20r & 45r) SG 110,112/13,115 
Fine Used Cat £239 (4)

125

883 U 1930 Girl Vintager 1f 20 SG 107B Fine Used Cat £400 
(1)

200

884 U 1930 Girl Vintager 90r SG 106B Very Good Used Cat 
£200 (1)

100

885 U 1930 Girl Vintager Set (less 60r) SG 96/104 & 106/09 
Fine Used Cat £1059 (13) PHOTO-PLATE 1

500

886 U 1931 1f Graf Zeppelin SG 116 Fine Used Cat £180 (1) 100
887 U 1933 20r Prince Francis’s 80th Birthday SG 125 Very 

Good to Fine Used Cat £70 (1)
40

888 U 1933 Views Set SG 121/23 Fine Used Cat £770 (3) 400
889 U 1933/35 Definitives Set (less 15r & 25r) SG 

127/29,131,133/143 Fine Used Cat £2721 (15) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

1000

890 U 1934/35 Airs (Birds) SG 145A/149A Fine Used Cat £334 
(5)

175

891 U 1936 1f Zeppelin SG 151 Very Good Used Cat £150 (1) 100
892 U 1937 Worker’s Issue Set SG 168/71 Fine Used (4) 10
893 U 1937/38 Definitives Set (No15,25,1.50f) SG 

154/156,158,160/66 Fine Used Cat £194 (11)
100

894 U 1941 Agricultural Propoganda Set SG 195/99 Fine Used 
Cat £74 (5)

40

895 U 1941 Princes 1st Set SG 201/04 Fine Used Cat £74 (4) 40
896 U 1942 600th Anniversary Separation Set SG 205/09 Fine 

Used Cat £76 (5)
40

897 U 1942 Princes 2nd Set SG 210/13 Fine Used Cat £66 (4) 35
898 U 1944 Definitives Set (No 40f & 50r) SG 227/233,236/40 

Fine Used Cat £73 (12)
40

899 U 1945 5f Blue/Buff SG 246 Fine Used Cat £70 (1) 40
900 U 1945 Birth of Crown Prince Johann Adam SG 243/45 

Fine Used (3)
10

901 U 1946 10f St Lucius SG 251 Fine Used Cat £65 (1) 30
902 U 1946 4th Philatelic Exhibition Min Sheet SG MS251a 

Fine Used Cat £80 (1)
40

903 U 1946 Wildlife Set SG 252/54 Fine Used (3) 20
904 U 1947 Death of Princess Elsa SG 258 Fine Used (1) 15
905 U 1948 Airs - Pioneers of Flight Set (No 25r) SG 

259/261,263/68 Fine Used Cat £85 (9)
50

906 U 1949 5th Philattelic Exhibition Min Sheet SG MS279a 
Fine Used Cat £225 (1)

125

907 U 1949 Paintings Set SG 269/77 Fine Used Cat £65 (9) 35
908 U 1950 100r on 40r UPU Surcharge SG 286 Fine Used Cat 

£95 (1)
50

909 U 1951 Agricultural Scenes Set SG 287/98 Fine Used Cat 
£95 (12)

50

910 U 1951/52 3f Vaduz Castle P14 3/4 SG 303B Fine Used 
Cat £400 (1)

200

911 U 1951/52 Vaduz Castle Set SG 302A/304 Fine Used Cat 
£800 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 1

400

912 U 1952 1f20 on 40r Surcharge SG 308 Fine Used Cat £110 
(1)

50

913 U 1952 Paintings Set SG 305/07 Fine Used Cat £113 (3) 60
914 U 1953 Scout Conference 40r Blue SG 316 Fine Used (1) 10
915 U 1954 Football Set SG 320/23 Fine Used Cat £88 (4) 45
916 U 1954 Surcharges 60r on 20r+10r & 65r on 40r+10r SG 

325/26 Fine Used (2)
20

917 U 1954 Termination of Marian Year Set SG 327/29 Fine 
Used Cat £118 (3)

60

918 U 1956 50th Birthday Prince Francis Joseph II Set SG 
346/49 Fine Used (4)

10

919 U 1956 Athletics Set SG 340/43 Fine Used (4) 20
920 U 1956 Gymnastics Part Set (No 10r) SG 352/54 Fine 

Used Cat £63 (3)
30

921 U 1957 Christmas Set SG 360/62 Fine Used (3) 20
922 U 1957 Trees & Bushes Set SG 355/57 Fine Used (3) 13
923 U 1958 Christmas Set SG 372/74 Fine Used (3) 10
924 U 1958 Sports Set SG 363/66 Very Good to Fine Used (4) 25
925 U 1959 Christmas Set SG 392/94 Fine Used (3) 10
926 U 1960 Europa SG 404 Fine Used Cat £80 (4) 40
927 U 1960 Princess Gina Set SG 404A/406 Fine Used (3) 10
928 */U 1965 10f Madonna SG 442 Block of 4 Fine Used (4) 25
929 U 1965 10f Madonna SG 442 Fine Used (1) 10
930 ** 1997 20f National Patron Saints SG 1152 Unhinged Cat 

£55 (1)
50
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931 U OFFICIALS 1932 Set SG 118B/125B Fine Used Cat 
£795 (8) PHOTO-PLATE 1

400

932 U OFFICIALS 1934 1f50 SG 0159 Fine Used Cat £400 (1) 200
MADAGASCAR

933 C 1954 (2OC) Airmail Cover to NZ with ‘35 3f Air & ‘43 10f 
& 50f Airs SG 160,271,273 tied by ANALAKELY cancel. 
Minor creasing at left (1)

40

MALAWI
934 C 1966 (14JAS) Picture Postcard with 3d Opening Malawi 

University SG 242 tied by BLANTYRE cancel to NZ (1)
20

935 C 1967 (6JN) Formular Registered Cover to NZ with ‘64 3d 
& 1/- Definitives SG 218 & 258 plus ‘67 3/- Fish SG 284 
tied by LIMBE cancels. Backstamped GPO SYDNEY 
transit cancel (1)

50

MALAYA
936 C BMA MALAYA 1946 (23DE) Local Mail Cover with 2c 

SG 2 tied by SINGAPORE/G cancel. Light ageing to the 
cover (1)

25

937 U (Postal Union) 1936/38 Postage Due Set SG D1/8 Very 
Good Used (6)

30

MALAYA (FMS)
938 C 1932 (6JA) Uprated 15c Registered Envelope with 2c 

& 6c Tiger Definitives added tied by SEPANG cancels 
addressed to ‘The Secretary Marine Department, Wel-
lington’ Backstamped Kula Lumper & Singapore transit 
cancels. The cover has staining (1)

50

MALAYA (JOHORE)
939 C 1911 (14MR) Picture Postcard (The Market) with 4c De-

finitive tied by BAHRY/JOHORE cancel to Germany with 
Johore & Singapore transit cancels. Fine condition (1)

75

MALAYA (NEGRI SEMBILAN)
940 C 1938 (7DE) Commercial Cover to NZ with 8c Grey SG 

29 tied by SEREMBAN cancel (1)
30

MALAYA (PERAK)
941 C 1938 (5OC) Overseas Chinese Banking Corp Ltd Cover 

with ‘35 4c SG 90 Pair tied by SEREMBAN cancel to NZ 
(1)

30

MALAYA (SELANGOR)
942 C 1950 (1JN) Airmail Cover to NZ with ‘49 10c SG 98 

(5,incl Block of ) Posted at Kuala Lumper. Has boxed 
‘Insufficent Address’ & ‘Please inform sender of your 
Correct Address’ red cachets (1)

30

943 U 1957/61 Definitives Set SG 116/27 incl additional 
2c,10c,50c,$2 & $5 values Very Good to Fine Used (16)

30

MALTA
944 U 1899/1901 2’6 & 10/- SG 34/35 Good to Fine Used. The 

10/- Centred left Cat £105 (2)
100

945 * 1904/14 KEVII Definitives Set SG 45/63 Good Mint Cat 
£325 (17)

250

946 U 1922/26 KGV Definitives Part Set to 5/- (No 2/-) SG 
123/134 & 136/37 Very Good Used Cat £142 (14)

125

947 * 1928 KGV Postage & Revenue Definitive Overprints Set 
SG 174/92 Good Mint Cat £200 (19)

175

948 * 1930 KGV Definitives Set SG 193/209 Good Mint Cat 
£250 (17)

200

949 C 1946 Peace Handdrawn First Day Cover with light age-
ing (1)

20

950 C 1953 Coronation tied on Fine Maxicard (1) 20
MARIANA ISLANDS

951 U 1901 Yachts Set Mi 7/19 Very Good to Fine Used Cat 
1000 Euros (13)

900

MAURITIUS
952 U 1858/62 QV (4d) Green SG 27 Very Good Used with 3 

Close Margins Cat £225 (1) 
125

953 U 1858/62 QV (6d) Vermilion SG 28 Fine Used with minor 
surface blemishes. Cat £120 (1)

50

954 U 1859/61 QV 1/- Vermilion SG 34 Good Used with 3 
Margins. Cat £85 (1)

50

955 U 1859/61 QV 6d Blue SG 32 Very Good Used with 3 
Margins. Cat £60 (1)

40

956 C 1890 (1SP) Uprated QV 8c Printed Envelope with QV 
16c Chestnut SG 109 Registered to USA. Has Oval 
‘Registered/Mauritius’ cachet. Backstamped New York 
Reg cancel. (1)

100

957 U 1900/05 1r Grey-Black & Carmine SG 153 Very Good to 
Fine Used Cat £70 (1)

70

MONGOLIA
958 * 1906 Yachts 3pf,10pf,1m(minor thin),2m,3m,5m Mi 

24,26,29/32 Good Mint Cat 94 Euros (6)
50

959 U 1924 $1 SG 7A Very Good to Fine Used Cat £65 (1) 65
960 * 1924 10c SG 4A Mint with a Red corner handstamp (1) 30
961 * 1924 10c SG 4B P10 Mint No Gum with a Red hand-

stamp (1)
30

962 U 1924 1c,5c,10c,50c,$1 P13 1/2 SG 1A,3A,4A,6A,7A Very 
Good to Fine Used Cat £185 (5)

175

963 U 1924 20c P10 SG 5B Very Good Used (1) 30
964 U 1924 2c,5c,10c,20c P10 SG 2B/5B Very Good to Fine 

Used Cat £100 (4)
100

965 U 1924 50c P13 1/2 SG 6A Very Good Used (1) 40
966 * 1924 5c P13 1/2 SG 3A Mint No Gum with a Red hand-

stamp. Cat £60 (1)
50

967 U 1924 5c P13 1/2 SG 3A Very Good Used (1) 40
968 * 1924 5c SG 3B P10 Mint No Gum with a Red hand-

stamp. Cat £60 (1)
50

969 * 1926 1t State Emblem SG 25 Good Mint (1) 50
970 * 1926 3t State Emblem SG 26 Good Mint Cat £110 (1) 100
971 U 1926 3t State Emblem SG 26 postmarked ‘ALTAN-

BULAK’ cancel Fine Used Cat £75 (1)
75

972 U 1926 3t State Emblem SG 26 Strip of 4 postmarked 
‘ULANBATOR’ Very Good Used Cat £300 (4)

250

973 U 1926 50m State Emblem postmarked ‘JURGALANTO’ 
cancel Fine Used Scarce cancel (1)

20

974 U 1926 5c Purple SG 10A Fine Used (1) 20
975 * 1926 5m State Embelm SG 20 Good Mint (1) 10
976 U 1926 5m State Emblem SG 20 postmarked ‘ULISSUTAI’ 

cancel Very Good Used (1)
10

977 */** 1926 Fiscal 1c Blue SG 8d 2x Blocks of 4 - One with a 
Normal Overprint and the other with an Inverted Over-
print. Minor perf toning. Cat £144+ (8)

150

978 */U 1926 Fiscal 50c Brown & Olive-Yellow SG 13B Very 
Good Used. Very Scarce Cat £500 (1)

400

979 U 1926 Fiscal 5c Purple SG 10 with No Overprint Used 
with “ALTANBULAK’ cancel. (1)

25

980 * 1926 Fiscals 1c Blue,2c Buff,5c Purple,10c Green in Mint 
Pairs with No Surcharge but postmarked with ‘ALTAN-
BULSAK” cancels. Fine & Scarce (8)

100

981 U 1926 State Emblem Set SG 18/27 Very Good to Fine 
Used Cat £275 (10)

250

982 U 1929 10m State Embelm SG 29 with Interrupted Perfs 
Fine Used Cat £50 (1)

50

983 U 1929 25m State Emblem SG 29 with Interrupted Perfs 
Fine Used (1)

45

984 * 1929 25m State Emblem SG 31 with Interrupted Perfs 
Good Mint (1)

40

985 U 1929 5m Black & Lilac SG 28 with Interrupted Perfs 
Good Used (1)

20

986 U 1930 Surcharges Set SG 32/34 Very Good to Fine Used 
Cat £190 (3)

200

987 U 1932 10t Lassoing Wild Horses SG 58 Block of 4 Fine 
Used Cat £124 (4)

100

988 U 1943 Pictorials Set SG 59/66 Fine Used Cat £231 (8) 200
989 U 1945 50th Birthday Choibelsan SG 67 Fine Used Cat 

£110 (1)
100

990 ** 1945 50th Birthday of Choibalsan SG 67 in a Top Sel-
vedge Block of 4 Unhinged Cat £390 (4)

500

991 U 1946 25th Anniversary Independence Set SG 68/74 Fine 
Used Cat £140 (7)

140

992 U 1951 30th Anniversary Independence Set SG 77/85 Fine 
Used Cat £133 (9)

125

993 U 1953 1st Death Centenary Marshal Choibalsan SG 
88,90,93,94,95,97/99 Fine Used Cat £110 (8)

100
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994 U 1954 Arms Set SG 100/104 Fine Used (5) 50
995 U 1955 Definitives Set SG 107/12 Fine Used (6) 20
996 U 1956 35th Anniversary 30m Brown SG 120 Fine Used (1) 30
997 U 1956 35th Anniversary Independence 60m Orange SG 

123 Fine Used (1)
30

998 U 1956 35th Anniversary Independence Set SG 120/23 
Fine Used Cat £100 (4)

100

999 U 1956 Mongol-Soviet Friendship Pair SG 113/14 Fine 
Used (2)

30

1000 U 1958 20m Red,13th Mongol People’s Revolutionary 
Party Congress,50m Wrestlers & 4th Congress Interna-
tional Women’s Federation SG 124/27 Fine Used (4)

25

1001 U 1958 Mongolian Animals Part Set SG 
128/31,133,134,137 Very Good to Fine Used (7)

30

1002 1959 1t Tulaga SG 148 Fine Used (1) 10
1003 ** 1959 2nd Meeting of Rural Economy Co-operatives SG 

170 Unhinged (1)
10

1004 U 1959 2nd Meeting Rural Economy Co-operatives SG 170 
Fine Used (1)

10

1005 U 1959 Mongolist’s Congress 1t SG 167 Fine Used (1) 25
1006 U 1959 Mongolists’ Congree 1t Pair plus Youth Festival SG 

167(2) & 166 Used on piece. Cat £52 (3)
50

1007 */** 1959 Mongolists’ Congress Part Set to 60m in Blocks of 
6 Mint/Unhinged. Cat £333 (24)

300

1008 U 1959 Mongolists’ Congress Set SG 163/67 Fine Used 
Cat £90 (5)

90

1009 U 1961 40th Anniversary Independence 2nd Issue Min 
Sheet Pair SG MS229a & MS232a Fine Used (2)

20

1010 * 1961 40th Anniversary Independence 2nd Issue Min 
Sheet Pair SG MS229a & MS232A Good Mint (2)

15

1011 * 1961 40th Anniversary of Indepedence 4th Issue Min 
Sheet SG MS241d Good Mint (1)

10

1012 * 1962 800th Birth Anniversary Genghis Khan Set SG 
291/94 Good Mint Cat £71 (4)

60

1013 U 1962 800th Birth Centenary Genghis Khan Set SG 
291/94 Used - 2 values with light ageing Cat £71.50 (4)

50

1014 U 1964 Olympic Games Set & Min Sheet SG 337/MS344a 
Fine Used (8+M/S)

15

1015 * 1964 Olympic Games Set & Min Sheet SG 337/MS344a 
Mint (8+M/S)

10

1016 */** 1965 ITU Centenary Pair SG 386/87 Unhinged & Min 
Sheet SG 387a Mint (2+M/S)

10

1017 * 1966 60th Birthday D. Natsagdorj Pair SG 420a/b Good 
Mint (2)

25

1018 ** 1966 Flowers Set SG 413/20 Unhinged (8) 15
1019 */** 1966 World Cup Football Championships Set SG 

398/402 Unhinged & Min Sheet SG MS403 Mint (5+M/S)
15

1020 ** 1968 20th Anniversary WHO Pair SG 474/75 Unhinged 
(2)

25

MOROCCO AGENCIES
1021 C 1947 (4DE) Cover to London with GB KGVI 6d tied by 

British Post Office/Tangier cancel (1)
25

1022 U 1955 Castles Set SG 310/12 Very Good Used Cat £80 
(3)

75

NATAL
1023 U 1857 3d Rose Embossing SG 4 Used with BPA 1988 

Expert Committee Certificate. Cat £550 (1)
250

1024 U 1859/60 QV 1d Rose-Red SG 9 Fine Used Cat £120 (1) 100
1025 U 1861/62 QV 3d Blue SG 12 Fine Used Cat £50 (1) 50

NAURU
1026 C 1967 (7NO) Syney-Honiara-Nauru and Return Qantas 

DC4 Proving Flight Cover with 5c Definitive tied (1)
25

1027 ** 2005 Bicentenary of the Battle of Trafalgar Set & Min 
Sheet SG 583/MS589 Unhinged (6+M/S)

30

NEPAL
1028 C 1963 (23AP) Registered 40p Printed Cover with some 

additional stamps to NZ Posted at Kathmandu. A little 
soiling (1)

50

NETHERLANDS
1029 U 1898 10g Wilhelmina NVPH 80/SG 197 Fine Used. Very 

Scarce. Cat £1000 (1)
500

NETHERLANDS INDIES
1030 C 1931 (27JN) Airmail Cover to Amsterdam with 10c Air 

plus 12 1/2c on 20c Definitive tied by BATAVIA cancel (1)
50

1031 C 1946 (10DE) Uprated 3 1/2c Printed Postcard with ad-
ditonal 2 1/2c & 20c values Posted at Batavia to NZ (1)

30

NEVIS
1032 * 1871/78 QV 1d Vermilion-Red SG 17 Good Mint (1) 40

NEW BRUNSWICK
1033 U 1851/60 3d Bright Imperf SG 1 Good Used with 3 close 

margins. SG Cat £500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1
250

1034 U 1860/63 12 1/2c Paddle-steamer SG 18 Fine Used Cat 
£50 (1)

50

1035 P 1860/63 5c Charles Connell Imperf Plate Proof single in 
Deep Brown on thick card. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

100

1036 U 1860/63 QV 10c Red SG 17 Good Used with the cancel 
over the face. Cat £75 (1)

40

1037 * 1860/63 QV 17c King Edward VII SG 19 Good Mint 
Centred right (1)

40

1038 * 1860/63 QV 2c Orange SG 10 in a Block of 4 Mint No 
Gum. Cat £152 (4)

75

1039 * 1860/63 QV 2c Orange SG 10 Mint No Gum (1) 25
1040 * 1860/63 QV 5c Deep Green SG 15 Mint No Gum (1) 20
1041 * 1860/63 QV 5c Yellow-Green SG 14 Good Mint (1) 30
1042 * 18609/63 1c Locomotive SG 7 Mint No Gum Cat £85 (1) 40

NEW GUINEA
1043 U 1932/34 £1 Birds of Paradise undated SG 203 Very 

Good to Fine Used Cat £55 (1)
50

1044 U 1935 £2 Bulolo Air SG 204 Fine Used Cat £140 (1) 150
1045 U 1939 Airmails £1 Olive-Green SG 225 Fine Used Cat 

£160 (1)
150

1046 U 1939 Airmails 1/- Pale Blue-Green SG 221 Fine Used (1) 30
1047 U 1939 Airmails 10/- Pink SG 224 Good Used postmarked 

WEWAK Cat £425 (1)
250

1048 U 1939 Airmails 2/- Dull lake SG 222 Fine Used Cat £75 
(1)

75

1049 U 1939 Airmails 5/- Olive-Brown SG 223 Fine Used Cat 
£170 (1)

150

1050 U 1939 Airmails Part Set to 3d & 5d SG 212/16 & 218 Fine 
Used Cat £63.50 (6)

50

1051 C (German) 1898 (1JY) Printed Coloured 10pf Printed 
Postcard Posted at Stefhansort to Berlin, Germany. Has 
Bastelit 19/8/98 receiving canceel at left. Fine condition (1)

150

1052 U QV Queensland 2d Blue tied by full ‘BNG’ (British New 
Guinea) cancel tied on piece. (1)

100

1053 * (West) 1962 UNTEA Overprints Set Good Mint (19) 50
NEW HEBRIDES

1054 U 1938 Outrigger Definitives Part Set to 5/- SG 52/62 Fine 
Used Cat £164 (11)

150

1055 C 1940 (28FE) Printed Official Post Office Cover with 10c 
Definitive tied by ‘Nouvelles Hebrides/Port Vila cancel to 
Nukulofa, Tonga. Backstamped Nukualofa/Tonga 23 AP 
40 cancel. (1)

100

1056 C 1962 (8FE) Inwards Cover from Sydney with Postage 
Due Boxed ‘T/6d’ violet cachet with ‘57 20c Postage Due 
SG FD109 stamp tied by SANTO cancel. Scarce (1)

200

NEW SOUTH WALES
1057 U 1856/60 QV 1d Orange-Red SG 109 Fine Used with 4 

Margins (1)
25

1058 P 1867 QV 10d Lilac Die Proof 92x60mm on thick. Fine & 
Scarce (1)

200

1059 P 1871 QV 6d Green Die Proof 92x60mm on thick card. 
Fine & Scarce (1)

200

NEWFOUNDLAND
1060 U 1857/64 1d Brown Purple SG 1 Very Good Used with 3 

Close Margins. Cat £250 (1)
150
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1061 * 1857/64 1d Brown-Purple SG 1 Mint with 4 Close Mar-
gins. Cat £200 (1)

150

1062 U 1857/64 3d Yellowish-Green SG 3 Fine Used with Close 
Margins. Cat £475 (1)

250

1063 U 1860 2d Orange-Vermilion SG 10 Fine Used with 4 Mar-
gins. Cat £750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

1064 * 1860 3d Deep Green SG 11 Mint No Gum with Good 
Margins. Cat £120 (1)

75 

1065 U 1860 6d Orange-Vermilion SG 14 Used with a horizontal 
crease. Cat £950 (1)

250

1066 * 1862/64 1/- Rose-Lake SG 23 Mint No Gum with 4 Good 
Margins. Cat £50 (1)

40

1067 * 1862/64 1d Chocolate Brown SG 16 Mint No Gum Cat 
£350 (1)

200

1068 * 1862/64 2d Rose-Lake SG 17 Mint No Gum with Close 
Margins. Cat £300 (1)

150

1069 * 1862/64 4d Rose-Lake SG 18 Mint with 4 Large Margins. 
Cat £50 (1)

50

1070 * 1862/64 5d Chocolate-Brown SG 19 Good Mint Cat £100 
(1)

100

1071 * 1862/64 5d Red-Brown SG 19a Mint with light gum age-
ing Cat £90 (1)

50

1072 * 1862/64 6 1/2d Rose-Lake SG 21 Mint No Gum with 4 
Good Margins. Cat £100 (1)

75

1073 * 1862/64 6d Rose-Lake SG 20 Good Mint with 4 Good 
Margins (1)

35

1074 * 1862/64 8d Rose-Lake SG 22 Mint No Gum with 4 Close 
Margins. Cat £130 (1)

65

1075 U 1865/70 10c King Edward VII SG 27 Good Used Centred 
left Cat £130 (1)

75

1076 U 1865/70 13c Schooner SG 29 Good Used with heavyish 
cancel. Cat £150 (1)

75

1077 * 1865/70 QV 12c Chestnut SG 33 Mint No Gum. Cat £70 
(1)

40

1078 * 1865/70 QV 24c Blue SG 30 Good Mint Cat £55 (1) 50
1079 U 1868/73 1c Brown-Purple SG 35 Good Used Cat £75 (1) 50
1080 U 1868/73 5c Black SG 38 Fine Used Cat £130 (1) 125
1081 U 1876/79 1c,2c,3c,5c Roulette Set SG 40/43 Good to 

Very Good Used Cat £122.50 (4)
100

1082 * 1887 10c Atlantic Brigantine SG 54 Mint No Gum Cen-
tred left. Cat £130 (1)

65

1083 * 1894 QV 6c Crimson-Lake SG 60 Mint No Gum (1) 30
1084 * 1897 QV 1c/3c Surcharge SG 81 Good Mint. Centred 

right Cat £200 (1)
150

1085 U 1910 1c Green SG 106a P12x14 ‘NFWFOUNDLAND’ 
variety Fine Used. Scarce. Cat £160 (1)

150

1086 * 1910 P12 2c,3c,4c,5c,6c,8c,9c,10c,12c,15c SG 
9699,100a,101/105 Good Mint Cat £530 (10) PHOTO-
PLATE 2

400

1087 * 1911 P14 Recess Set SG 111/116 Good Mint Cat £350 
(6)

300

1088 U 1911/16 8c Coronation SG 123 Very Good Used Cat £85 
(1)

75

1089 * 1911/16 8c Coronation SG 123a Greenish-Blue shade 
Good Mint Cat £100 (1)

80

1090 * 1911/16 Coronation Part Set - 
3c,4c,5c,6c,9c,10c,12c,15c SG 119/21 & 124/27 Good 
Mint Cat £242 (8)

200

1091 * 1919 $1 on 15c Trans-Atlantic Air Post Surcharge SG 
143 Good Mint Cat £130 (1)

100

1092 * 1919 Caribou Set SG 130/41 Good Mint Cat £200 (12) 150
1093 * 1920 3c on 15c Surcharge SG 145 Good Mint Cat £250 

(1)
200

1094 * 1920 3c on 15c Surcharge SG 146 Good Mint (1) 40
1095 ** 1920 3c on 35c Surcharge SG 147 Unhinged (1) 25
1096 * 1920 3c on 35c Surcharge SG 147b Lower Bar Omitted 

Good Mint Cat £250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2
200

1097 P 1920’s 15c Vickers Vimy Aeroplane at Quidi Vidi Prior To 
First Direct Atlantic Flight Unadopted Design Imperf in 
Black/Brown. Slight stain. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

100

1098 U 1921 35c Air Mail to Halifax Surcharge SG 148 Fine 
Used Cat £100 (1)

100

1099 * 1921/31 10c War Memorial SG 185 Good Mint (1) 10
1100 * 1923/24 Definitives Set SG 149/63 Good Mint Cat £200 

(14)
150

1101 * 1928/29 Publicity Definitives Set SG 164/78 Good Mint 
Cat £170 (15)

150

1102 U 1929/31 15c Vickers Vimy Aircraft SG 186 Very Good 
Used Cat £100 (1)

75

1103 * 1929/31 20c Parliament House SG 187 Good Mint Cat 
£75 (1)

60

1104 * 1931 10c War Memorial SG 205 Good Mint (1) 35
1105 * 1931 15c Vickers Vimy Aircraft SG 206 Good Mint (1) 30
1106 U 1931 20c Parliament House SG 207 Fine Used (1) 25
1107 U 1931 30c Grand Falls, Labrador SG 208 Good Used Cat 

£55 (1)
40

1108 ** 1931 8c Heart’s Content SG 204 Unhinged (1) 50
1109 * 1931 Airs Set No Watermark SG 192/94 Good Mint Cat 

£85 (3)
75

1110 * 1931 Airs Watermarked Set SG 195/97 Good Mint - the 
$1 value with slight gum blemish. Cat £110 (3)

60

1111 U 1932 $1.50 on $1 Trans-Atlantic West to East Surcharge 
SG 221 tied on piece. Cat £225 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

200

1112 ** 1933 $4.50 Balbo Transatlantic Flight SG 235 Unhinged 
Cat £275 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

350

1113 * 1933 15c Land & Sea Overprint SG 229 Mint No Gum 
(1)

10

1114 * 1933 350th Anniversary of the Annexation by Sir Hum-
phrey Gilbert Part Set (No 14c value) SG 236/244 & 
246/49 Good Mint Cat £100 (13)

75

1115 U 1933 Air 30c Blue SG 232 Fine Used Cat £50 (1) 50
1116 U 1933 Air 75c Yellow Brown SG 234 Fine Used Cat £120 

(1)
125

1117 * 1933 Air Set SG 230/34 Good Mint Cat £170 (5) 135
1118 * 1937 Coronation Set SG 257/67 Good Mint - the 10c 

value Mint No Gum. Cat £60 (11)
30

1119 * 1938 Royalty Set SG 268/71 Good Mint (4) 15
1120 * 1939 Royal Visit & Surcharges SG 272/74 Good Mint (3) 10
1121 * 1960 5d Venetian Red SG 13 Good Mint Cat £140 (1) 125
1122 C 1965 (MY21) Registered Cover to NZ with ‘41/44 48c 

Fishing Fleet SG 289 tied by ORILLIA/Ontario cancel. 
Various backstamps (1)

50

1123 * 1968 1c Dull Purple SG 34 Mint No Gum Cat £120 (1) 60
1124 ** First Atlantic Airmail and Passenger Flight $1 Blue/Dark 

Blue Unofficial label Unhinged (1)
50

1125 * Forgery 1860 6d Orange-Vermilion SG 14 Imperf Vertical 
Strip of 6 with Forgery stamped on the back. Interesting 
item (6)

100

1126 */** Postage Dues Part Set (No 2c) SG D1,D3/6 - 3c & 4c 
Unhinged (5)

40

1127 * Revenue 10c War Savings Blue stamp, 10c National 
Savings Red stamp & 10c National Savings Blue stamp 
with ‘Newfoundland Savings Bank’ Red Overprint Mint 
(3)

30

1128 * Semi-Official 1931 Maritime & Newfoundland Airways 
Canada/St Piere Perforated Red/Yellow label. Mint No 
Gum (1)

50

1129 * Semi-Official 1931 Maritime & Newfoundland Airways 
Canada/St Pierre Red/Yellow Imperf label with Quadrill 
lines (1)

50

NIGERIA
1130 C 1938 (6JU) Cover to Czechoslovakia with ‘37 1d Corona-

tion & ‘38 KGVI 1d red tied by ONITSEA cancel. Has 
Postage Due ‘T’ cachet. Has Postage Due 1k Blue tied 
by HEJDEK cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

50
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1131 C 1944 (DE) Registered Commercial Cover Censor to NZ 
with KGVI 1/2d(4),1d Red,1d Purple(3),6d Blackish-
Purple(2) Posted at Lagos.Censor black cachet. Minor 
ageing (1)

50

NIUE
1132 C 1937 Coronation Illustrated Registered First Day Cover 

(Similar to Jones NZ C37.1AC Cover) (1)
10

NORFOLK ISLAND
1133 C 1943 (27JA) Stampless National Patriotic Fund Board 

Cover to NZ with a fair ‘NZEF/Post Office/N’ cancel. 
Slight faults on the back (1)

200

1134 C 1943 (5FE) Stampless National Patriotic Fund Board 
Cover to NZ with NZEF/Post Office/N cancel. (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 7

300

1135 U 1947/59 1 1/2d Emerald Green White Paper SG 3a Fine 
Used (1)

30

1136 U 1947/59 1/2d Orange White Paper SG 1a Fine Used (1) 20
1137 U 1947/59 1d Bright Violet White Paper SG 2a Fine Used 

(1)
40

1138 U 1947/59 2d Reddish Violet White Paper SG 4a Fine 
Used Cat £200 (1)

200

1139 ** 1947/59 3d Emerald-Green & 2/- Deep Blue SG 6a & 
12a in Imprint Blocks of 4 Unhinged (8)

125

1140 U 1947/59 Ball Bay Set SG 1/12a Fine Used (14) 40
1141 U 1953 Definitives Set SG 13/18 Fine Used (6) 25
1142 ** 1953 Definitives Set SG 13/18 in Imprint Blocks of 4 

Unhinged (24)
150

1143 C 1955 (27SP) Cover to NZ with 5x Ball Bay stamps plus 
‘53 3 1/2d Definitives. Also ‘LATE FEE’ black cachet. The 
stamps have light perf staining. (1)

125

1144 U 1956 Landing Centenary Set SG 19/20bs Fine Used (5) 10
1145 U 1960 2’8 Local Government SG 40 Fine Used (1) 10
1146 ** 1960 2’8 Local Government SG 40 Imprint Block of 4 

Unhinged (4)
100

1147 ** 1960 Surcharges Set SG 13/15 in Imprint Blocks of 4 
Unhinged (12)

100

1148 U 1960 Surcharges Set SG 37/39 Fine Used (3) 15
1149 */U 1960/62 10/- Red-tailed Tropic Bird SG 36s SPECIMEN 

Overprint Unhinged (1)
50

1150 U 1960/62 QE Definitives Set SG 24/36 Fine Used (13) 50
1151 U 1966 Decimals Set SG 60/71a incl SG 60a & 71a Fine 

Used (14)
20

1152 U 1967/68 Ship Definitives Set SG 77/90 Fine Used (14) 13
1153 U 1970/71 Bird Definitives Set SG 103/117 Fine Used (15) 25
1154 U 1973 Building Definitives Set SG 133/48 Fine Used (16) 20
1155 U 1974 UPU Set & Min Sheet SG 158/MS162 Fine Used 

(4+M/S)
40

1156 C 1976 (25JE) Commercial Long Cover with 6c Coil & 12c 
Building values tied. (1)

30

1157 U 1977 Butterflies Set SG 179/95 Fine Used (16) 15
1158 U 1980 Planes Definitives Set SG 236/51 Fine Used (16) 20
1159 U 1984 Flower Definitives Set SG 318/33 Fine Used (16) 30
1160 ** 1987 Scene Definitives Set SG 405/20 in Plate/Imprint 

Blocks of 4 Unhinged (64)
100

1161 ** 1990 Ship Definitives Set SG 483/94 Unhinged in Plate/
Imprint Blocks of 4 Unhinged (48)

100

NOVA SCOTIA
1162 U 1851/60 3d Bright Blue SG 3 Fine Used with 4 Close 

Margins. Cat £200 (1)
200

1163 U 1851/60 3d Deep Blue SG 2 Fine Used with 4 Close 
Margins. Cat £225 (1)

200

1164 U 1851/60 6d Yellow Green SG 5 Fine Used with 3 Margins 
Cat £750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

375

1165 U 1851/60 QV 1d Red-Brown SG 1 Fine Used with 3 Mar-
gins. Scarce Cat £475 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

250

1166 * 1860/63 QV 1c Jet Black,2c Grey-Purple,8 1/2c Deep 
Green,10c Vermilion,12 1/2c Black SG 9,11,14,17,28 
Good Mint Cat £68.50 (5)

50

1167 U 1860/63 QV 5c Deep Blue SG 25 Very Good Used (1) 25

1168 ** Cinderella 1959 Golden Anniverary of Flight in Canada in 
Grey/Yellow/Red/Blue Perforated label Unhinged (1)

20

1169 * Forgeries QV 2c,5c,8 1/2c,10c,12 1/2c Perforated with 
Specimen Overprints Mint No Gum (5)

50

OCEANIC SETTLEMENTS
1170 C 1887 (11JY) French Colonies 25c tied by Papeete cancel 

to France. Very Scarce Forerunner Cover (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 7

300

OMAN
1171 C 1994 (3SP) Airmail Cover with 200b Lobster SG 319 tied 

to NZ (1)
20

1172 C 1995 (27NO) Registered Cover to NZ with various 
stamps Posted at Muscat (1)

25

PAKISTAN
1173 C 1968 (24AP) Uprated 5p Printed Postcard plus 25p 

Definitive tied to NZ (1)
25

PAPUA
1174 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 150/153 & 1937 Coronation 

Set SG 154/57 Fine Used (8)
30

1175 U 1938 50th Anniversary British Possession Set SG 158/62 
Fine Used Cat £55 (5)

55

1176 U 1939/41 Air Set SG 163/68 Fine Used Cat £90 (6) 90
PAPUA & NEW GUINEA

1177 C 1955 (6JA) Bunsiess Reply Envelope with 2/- Definitive 
SG 12 tied by MAHANG cancel to USA (1)

25

1178 ** 1977 Headdresses Set SG 318/29 Unhinged in PNG 
Department Post & Telegraph Folder (1)

20

1179 ** 1994 35t on 10t SG 733 Block of 4 Unhinged (4) 40
1180 ** 1994 5t on 35t SG 731 in a Corner Block of 4 Unhinged 

Cat £56 (4)
50

PARAGUAY
1181 C 1940’s/50’s Uprated 70c Printed Posttcard with ‘30 10c 

(4) & 40c/50c SG 365 & 368 plus 95c Air SG 374 tied by 
Oval PANAGRA Shipmail cachets. (1)

50

PENRHYN ISLAND
1182 * 1917/20 KGV 2 1/2d Blue SG 24ab No Stop variety 

Good Mint Cat £190 (1)
150

1183 ** 1981 $6 Resolution Ship SG 208 Unhnged (1) 20
1184 ** 1981 World Cup Football Set & Min Sheet SG 235/

MS244 Unhinged (9+M/S)
15

1185 ** 1983 75th Boy Scouts Movement Set & Min Sheet SG 
282/MS285 plus Scout Jamboree Overprints Set & Min 
Sheet SG 286/MS289 Unhinged (6+2M/S)

20

1186 ** 1983 Bicentenary Manned Flight Set & Min Sheet SG 
320A/MS325A Unhinged (5+M/S)

40

1187 ** 1983 Bicentenary Manned Flight Set SG 320/24 in 
Sheets of 5 Unhinged Cat £62.50 (5 Sheets)

90

1188 ** 1983 Christmas Set, Min Sheet & Surcharges Sheets SG 
326/MS330 & MS336 Unhinged (4+5M/S)

14

1189 ** 1983 Whale Conservation Set SG 290/94 Unhinged (5) 17
1190 ** 1983 World Communications Year Set & Min Sheet SG 

295/MS298 Unhinged (3+M/S)
10

1191 ** 1984 Sailing Ships Set SG 337/55 Unhinged Cat £50 
(19)

50

1192 ** 1985 Birth Bicentenary John Audubon Set & Min Sheets 
SG 373/MS377 Unhinged (4+4M/S)

40

1193 ** 1985 Christmas Set & Min Sheet SG 386/MS389 Un-
hinged (3+M/S)

16

1194 ** 1985 Queen Mother Set & Min Sheets SG 378/MS382 & 
MS403 (4+2M/S)

30

1195 ** 1986 60th Birthday Queen Elizabeth II Set SG 394/96 
Unhinged (3)

13

1196 ** 1986 Halley’s Comet Pair & Min Sheet SG 391/MS393 
Unhinged (2+M/S)

15

1197 ** 1986 Royal Wedding Pair SG 400/01 Unhinged (2) 15
1198 ** 1986 Stampex Min Sheet SG 402 Unhinged (1) 13
1199 ** OFFICIALS 1985 Part Set 75 to $4 SG 029/035 Un-

hinged (7)
35
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PITCAIRN ISLAND
1200 U 1935 (12AP) NZ 1d Field Marshal tied by NZ Postal 

Agency cancel complete SG Z15 (1)
50

1201 U 1937 (2AU) NZ ‘35 1d Kiwi tied by NZ Postal Agency 
cancel. Slight overinking and stamp has minor perf stain-
ing. (1)

25

1202 C 1938 (9JL) VR6A Radio QSL Printed Card (Operator 
Andrew C Young) with NZ 1d ‘35 Kiwi stamp tied by NZ 
Postal Agency cancel. Fine condition (1)

200

1203 C 1939 (13JE) HMS Bounty Pitcairn Island/Hands Across 
The Sea Cacheted Cover to NZ with NZ KGVI 1 1/2d 
Brown tied by NZ Postal Agency cancel. The cover has 
light ageing. Has Floyd H McCoy/Pitcairn Island cachet 
on the back (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

150

1204 U 1940/51 KGVI Definitives Set SG 1/8 incl SG 5b & 6a 
Fine Used (10)

40

1205 U 1949 Silver Wedding Pair SG 11/12 Fine Used (2) 50
1206 U 1949 UPU Set SG 13/16 Fine Used (1) 20
1207 C 1951 NZ Shipping Co Cover with KGVI 1 1/2d Pictorial 

tied. Backstamped Roxburgh Hydro 27 DE 51 cancel (1)
25

1208 U 1957/63 1d Map SG 19a Fine Used (1) 40
1209 U 1957/63 QE 1d Map SG 19b Fine Used (1) 40
1210 U 1957/63 QE 2’6 Whaleboat SG 28a Fine Used (1) 25
1211 U 1957/63 QE 6d Map SG 24 Imperf Left Selvedge variety 

Fine Used (Ex Harry Allen) Only 10 examples known (1)
250

1212 U 1957/63 QE Definitives Set SG 18/28 Fine Used (12) 30
1213 C 1960 (17MR) Cover with NZ QE 1d Large Figures Strip 

of 3 tied by Wellington machine cancel to Pitcairn Island 
with 25 MR60 & 11 JE 60 receiving cancels (1)

30

1214 U 1964 QE Definitives Set SG 36/48 Fine Used (13) 10
1215 U 1967 QE Decimals Set SG 69/81 Fine Used (13_ 13
1216 U 1969/75 Definitives 1c & 10c Glazed Papers SG 94a & 

101a Fine Used (2)
10

1217 U 1969/75 QE Definitives 1c & 10c SG 94aw & 101aw Fine 
Used (2)

10

1218 U 1969/75 QE Definitives Set SG 94/106B Fine Used (15) 50
1219 U 1970 Fish Set SG 111w/114w Watermark Inverted Set 

Fine Used (4)
35

1220 U 1971 Polynesia Set SG 116w/119w Watermark Inverted 
Fine Used (4)

30

1221 C 1971 Royal Visit Printed First Day Cover unaddressed. 
Scarce (10

200

1222 U 1972 4c Silver Wedding SG 124w Watermark Inverted 
Fine Used (1)

100

1223 U 1972 South Pacific Commission Set SG 120/23 & 123w 
Fine Used (5)

20

1224 U 1974 Shells Sets & Min Sheet SG 147/MS151 Fine Used 
(4+M/S)

25

1225 U 1975 Mailboats Min Sheet SG MS161w Watermark 
Inverted Fine Used (1)

75

1226 U 1975 Mailboats Set & Min Sheet SG 157/MS161 Fine 
Used (4+M/S)

30

1227 U 1977/81 Definitives Set SG 174/84 & SG 181w/182w 
(13)

20

1228 U 1978 Bounty Day Set & Min Sheet SG 185/MS188 Fine 
Used (3+M/S)

15

1229 U 1984 Fish Definitives Set SG 246/54 Fine Used (13) 15
1230 C Postcard (A 38 foot Pitcairn whale-boat in Bounty Bay) 

Coloured with 1d QE Map tied and datted SP 22 57 (1)
20

1231 C Postcard (Replica of HMS Bounty) Coloured with 1d 
Bounty Stamp tied (1)

20

POLAND
1232 C 1936 (27NO) First Flight Cacheted Cover Warsaw to Te 

Aviv with ‘35 5g Blue SG 313 & ‘36 30g Gordon-Bennett 
Balloon Race SG 329 tied (1)

50

PORT SAID
1233 U 1921 Surcharges Part Set SG 154,157/59,161/62,164/65 

Very Good to Fine Used Cat £100 (8)
100

PORTUGAL
1234 C 1931 (29JA) Riesenflugzeug DO.X Flying Boat Postcard 

First Flight from Lisbon to New York with 3 Different 
cachets. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

400

1235 C 1941 (6FE) Pan AM Airways First Flight Lisbon-San Juan 
Cacheted Cover (1)

25

1236 C 1941 (6FE) Pan Amercan Airways First Flght Cover 
Bolama to New York with Cachet (1)

25

1237 C Cape Verde Islands 1955 (25NO) Airmail Cover with vari-
ous Navigator values tied to NZ (1)

25

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
1238 * 1861 QV 2d Rose SG 1 Mint with a very light vertical 

gum crease. Cat £650 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2
250

1239 U 1861 QV 6d Yellow-Green SG 4 Good Used with minor 
perf thin. SG Cat £850 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

250

1240 ** 1862/69 QV 1d Orange-buff SG 10 in a Block of 4 Un-
hinged Cat £240 (4)

200

1241 * 1862/69 QV 3d Blue SG 14 Good Mint Cat £50 (1) 50
1242 * 1862/69 QV 4d Black SG 16 Mint with slight black adhe-

sion. Centred left (1)
20

1243 * 1862/69 QV 6d Blue-Green SG 18 Good Mint Cat £170 
(1)

150

1244 U 1862/69 QV 9d Lilac SG 19 Fine Used Cat £120 (1) 100
1245 * 1870 4 1/2d (3d Stg) SG 32 Mint No Gum. Cat £80 (1) 50
1246 * 1870 QV 2d Rose SG 28 Good Mint (1) 10
1247 ** 1870 QV 2d Rose-Pink SG 29 Bottom Corner Block of 4 

Unhinged with light gum blemishes on 2 stamps (4)
40

1248 U 1872 QV 12c Reddish-Mauve SG 42 Good Used Cat 
£85 (1)

50

1249 * 1872 QV 1c Brown-Orange SG 36 Good Mint (1) 10
1250 * 1872 QV 2c Blue,4c Yellow-Green,6c Black & 12c 

Reddish-Mauve SG 38,39,41,42 Good Mint Cat £62 (4)
50

1251 P 1872 QV 3c Black Imperf Plate Proof single on thick card 
unwatermarked (1)

50

QUEENSLAND
1252 U 1860/61 QV 1d Carmine-Rose SG 14 Very Good Used 

Cat £55 (1)
50

RHODESIA
1253 C 1969 (2OC) Formular Aerogramme with Bulawayo Torist 

Centre Black & White Photos on 1 side with various 
stamps tied to NZ (1)

25

1254 U Revenue 1907 Arms £20 Barfoot #23 Perfined Scarce 
Cat £175 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

250

RUSSIA
1255 * 1951 150th Birth Anniversary of Ostrogradsky (Mathema-

tician) SG 1739 Good Mint (1)
15

1256 * 1951 25th Anniversary of Lenin Volkhovsky Hydroelectric 
Station Pair SG 1745a/46 Good Mint (2)

10

1257 * 1951 25th Death Anniversary Dzerzhinsky Pair SG 
1705/06 Good Mint (2)

20

1258 * 1951 34th Anniversary October Revolution Pair SG 
1731/32 Good Mint Cat £109 (2)

60

1259 * 1951 Aviation Development Set SG 1725/28 Good Mint 
(4)

20

1260 * 1951 Construction of Hydroelectric Power Stations Set 
SG 1733/37 Good Mint Cat £272 (5)

150

1261 * 1951 Friendhsip with Czecholsolvakia Set SG 1740/44 
Good Mint Cat £186 (5)

100

1262 * 1951 Russian Composers Pair SG 1723/24 Good Mint 
Cat £82 (2)

50

1263 * 1951 Russian Scientists Set SG 1707/22 Good Mint with 
odd minor tone Cat £95 (16)

50

1264 * 1951 Third USSR Peace Conference SG 1738 Good 
Mint (1)

25

1265 * 1952 125th Birth Anniversary of Semenov-Tian-Shansky 
(Scientist) SG 1750 Good Mint (1)

20

1266 * 1952 150th Anniversary Extension of Tartu University SG 
1775 Good Mint (1)

15
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1267 ** 1952 15th Anniversary Stalin Constitution Set SG 
1759/62 Good Mint Cat £200 (4)

100

1268 * 1952 15th Death Anniversary of Ordzhonikidze Pair SG 
1757/58 Good Mint (2)

25

1269 * 1952 25th Death Anniversary of Polenov Pair, 150th Birth 
Anniversary Odoevsky, Birth Centenary Mamin-Sibiryak, 
25th Anniversary Bekhterev SG 1786/90 Good Mint (5)

15

1270 * 1952 28th Death Anniversary of Lenin Set SG 1747/49 
Good Mint (2)

10

1271 * 1952 30th Anniversary USSR SG 1795 Good Mint (1) 15
1272 * 1952 35th Anniversary Russian Revolution Pair SG 

1783/84 Good Mint (2)
30

1273 * 1952 50th Death Anniversary Nasyri, 150th Death Anni-
versary of Radishchev and Death Centenary of Fedotov. 
SG 1781/82 & 1785 Good Mint (3)

20

1274 * 1952 75th Birth Anniversary of Sedov (Arctic Explorer) 
SG 1766 Good Mint (1)

25

1275 * 1952 Death centenaru of V Zhukovsky, K. Bryullov, 
Ogarev, Uspensky & 150th Birth Anniversary of Admiral 
Nakhimov. SG 1770/74 Good Mint (5)

20

1276 * 1952 Death Centenary of Nikolai Gogol (Writer) Set SG 
1754/56 Good Mint (3)

10

1277 * 1952 Friendship with Romania Set SG 1767/69 Good 
Mint (3)

15

1278 * 1952 Underground Stations Set SG 1791/94 Good Mint 
(4)

10

1279 * 1952 War Orders & Medals Set SG 1776/80 good Mint 
(5)

25

1280 * 1953 29th Death Anniversary of Lenin SG 1796 Good 
Mint (1)

11

1281 * 1953 35th Anniversary of Komsomol (Russian Youth 
Organisation) Pair SG 1809/10 Good Mint (2)

30

1282 * 1953 36th Anniversary of Russian Revolution Pair SG 
1811/12 Good Mint (2)

40

1283 * 1953 50th Anniversary 2nd Social Democratic Workers’ 
Party Congress & Peace Propoganda SG 1622/23 Good 
Mint (2)

20

1284 * 1953 65th Birth Anniversary Kuibyshev, 60th Birth 
Anniversary Mayakovsky, 125th Birth Anniversary of 
Chernyshevsky SG 1798/1800 Good Mint (3)

20

1285 * 1953 Birth Centenary of Korolenko, 125th Birth Cente-
nary of Leo Tolstoi, 50th Anniversary of Communist Party 
SG 1807/08 & 1813 Good Mint (3)

20

1286 * 1953 Stalin Peace Prize SG 1797 Good Mint (1) 11
1287 * 1953 Views of Leningrad Set SG 1814/21 Good Mint 

with minor toning on a couple of values (8)
40

1288 * 1953 Volga-Don Canal Set SG 1801/05 Good Mint (5) 10
1289 * 1954 125th Death Centenaryt of Griboedov Pair & Gen-

eral Election SG 1824/26 Good Mint (3)
20

1290 * 1954 1954 50th Death Centenary Chekhov, Rebuilding 
of Pulkov Observatory, 150th Birth Anniv 40l of Glinka 
SG 1855/57 Good Mint (3)

16

1291 * 1954 30th Death Anniversary of Lenin Set SG 1828/32 
Good Mint (5)

20

1292 * 1954 Agriculture Set SG 1852/54 Good Mint (3) 10
1293 * 1954 Sports Set SG 1844/51 Good Mint (8) 20
1294 * 1955 175th Birth Anniversary of Venetsianov (Painter) 

Min Sheet SG 1914a Good Mint (1)
25

1295 ** 1955 50th Death Anniversary Savitsky Min Sheet Pair 
SG 1883a/b Unhinged Cat £102 (2)

100

1296 * 1955 Airs. Opening of North Pole Scientific Stations Pair 
SG 1921/22 Good Mint (2)

20

1297 * 1955 Bicentenary of Lomonsov University SG 1913c 
Good Mint (1)

20

1298 * 1957 First Artificial Satellite Overprint SG 2151 Good 
Mint Cat £70 (1)

40

1299 * 1957 International Philatelic Exhibition, Moscow SG 
MS2112c Good Mint (1)

25

1300 ** 1958 Civil Aviation Imperf Set SG 2224/30 Unhinged (7) 15
1301 * 1959 Glezos Commemoration SG 2397 Good Mint (1) 10

1302 * 1959 Robert Burns BNicentenary Overprint SG 2310 
Good Mint (1)

30

1303 * 1959 Russian Scientific,Technological & Cultural Exhibi-
tion Min Sheet SG MS2344a Good Mint (1)

10

1304 * 1959 World Basketball Championship Victory SG 2309 
Good Mint (1)

10

SAMOA
1305 U 1914 GRI 3/- on 3m Violet-Black SG 113 Fine Used. 

Scarce. Cat £1200 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER
1000

1306 U 1914 GRI 5/- on 5m SG 114 Fine Used. Scarce. Cat 
£1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1250

1307 ** 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 177/79 in Unhinged Block fo 
12 Unhinged Cat £78 (36)

100

1308 C 1949 (8JE) 5d Definitive on Printed First Day Cover (1) 20
1309 C 1988 NZ 40c Bird stamp tied on Cover by Red ‘Exercise 

Joint Venture/AFPO 8/Western Samoa’ cancel to NZ (1)
30

SAMOA (GERMAN)
1310 U 1901 Yachts Set Mi 7/19 Very Good to Fine Used Cat 

1200 Euros (13) PHOTO-PLATE 2
1000

SARAWAK
1311 C 1946 Centenary Set SG 146/49 on Registered Plain First 

Day Cover (1)
50

SAUDI ARABIA
1312 ** Booklet 1962 11’9 Complete SG SB8 Unhinged Cat £50 

(1)
50

SIERRA LEONE
1313 U 1956/61 QE Definitives Set SG 210/22 Very Good Used. 

The 10/- with a blue registration horizontal line on the 
front. Cat £75 (13)

60

SINGAPORE
1314 C 1958 (8JA) Long Uprated Registered 10c Envelope with 

‘55 20c(2),25c & $2 Definitives tied by Singapore Regis-
tration cancel to NZ. The envelope has light creasing (1)

50

SOUTH AFRICA
1315 C 1938 (19DE) Christmas Real Photo Postcard to NZ with 

1 1/2d Definitive Posted at Bloemfontein cancel (1)
25

1316 U 1938 Voortrekker Centenary Memorial Fund Set SG 
76/79 Pairs Fine Used Cat £50 (4 Pairs)

50

1317 C 1939 (24JA) Commercial Cover with 1/2d Definitive tied 
by Port Elizabeth machine cancel (1)

20

SOUTH AUSTRALIA
1318 U OFFICIAL 1868/73 QV 6d Ultraramine with ‘SG’ (Survey 

General) Overprint SG DO502 Very Good Used Cat 
£160 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

150

SOUTH WEST AFRICA
1319 * 1927/30 Pictorials 2’6,5/- & 10/- Bi-lingular Pairs SG 

65/67 Good Mint Cat £265 (3 Pairs)
200

1320 * 1931 Pictorials Set to 20/- SG 74/85 in Mint Bi-lingular 
Pairs Good Mint Cat £200 (12 Pairs)

150

1321 ** 1980 Wildlife Definitives Set & Coils SG 349/368 Un-
hinged (24)

20

SOUTHERN RHODESIA
1322 C 1947 (20JA) Registered Airmail Cover with KGVI 1d & 

1’6 values tied by Salisbury cancel (1)
25

1323 C 1953 Rhodes Centenary Set tied by Rhodes Centenary 
Exhibition on Registered Printed Cover with special 
cancel (1)

20

1324 C 1965 (10FE) Formalar Registered Cover with 2/- & 10/- 
Definitives tied by Bukawayo cancel to NZ. Roughly 
opened at left (1)

30

1325 U Revenue 1937 KGVI Set 10/- to £20 Barfoot # 20/25 
Used (6)

75

ST CHRISTOPHER
1326 C 1937 Coronation Set on Registered Cover to England (1) 10

ST HELENA
1327 U 1856 QV 6d Blue SG 1 Very Good Used with 2+ Margins 

Cat £225 (1)
100

1328 * 1922/27 KGV 2/- SG 108 Good Mint (1) 25
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1329 ** 2005 Bicentenary of the Battle of Trafalgar Set & Min 
Sheet SG 939/MS945 Unhinged (6+M/S)

40

ST LUCIA
1330 C 1964 (21DE) Registered Mail Tag with QE 15c & $1 (2) 

SG 205 & 209 tied to NZ (1)
40

ST VINCENT
1331 U 1861 QV 6d Deep Yellow-Green SG 2 Very Good Used 

Cat £250 (1)
250

1332 U 1899 QV 4d Dull Mauve & Orange SG 71 Fine Used (1) 30
SWITZERLAND

1333 C 1927 (30MY) Printed 25c Air Postcard cancelled by La 
Chaux-Fonds/Locle-Lausanne cancel. Fine Aviation Card 
(1)

50

1334 C 1934 (2JY) Zeppelin Flight Cover with various stamps 
including 4x Airs Posted at Zurich to Melchnau,Bern. Has 
Zeppelin Green cachet. Scarce (1)

200

1335 C 1939 (5MY) Printed Postcard to NZ with 5c Definitive tied 
by Lausanne machine cancel (1)

20

SYRIA
1336 C 1947 (26JY) Pan Amercian Airway First Flight Damas-

cus-New York Cacheted Cover (1)
25

TASMANIA
1337 U 1853 QV 4d Bright Red Orange SG 5 Used with 4 Mar-

gins. Has minor ageing. Cat £1000 (1)
250

1338 U 1855 QV 4d Deep Blue SG 17 Fine Used with 3 Margins 
Cat £150 (1)

75

THAILAND
1339 C 1923 (3AU) Uprated 3s Green Printed Postcard with ad-

ditonal 3s Green Definitive tied with Airplane cancel. The 
card has light ageing (1)

50

TOGO
1340 U 1897 Set Mi 1/6 Very Good Used Cat 160 Euros (6) 125
1341 U 1900/19 Yachts Set Mi 7/19 Very Good Used Cat 1000 

Euros (13)
900

TONGA
1342 C 1922 (16MY) 1d Printed Postcard (Nukulofa from Wharf) 

H&G #2 Posted at Nukulofa to Germany. Fine & Scarce 
(1)

100

1343 C 1930 (21OC) Tin Can Mail/Niuafoou Cachet Cover with 
1/2d Blue Definitive tied by Tin Can Mail violet cachet. 
Has US Naval Eclipse Expedition/Niuafoour Tonga ca-
chet on the back. Solar Eclipse Cover. Minor ageing (1)

150

1344 U 1942/49 Definitives Set SG 74/82 Fine Used Cat £110 
(9)

100

TRISTAN DA CUNHA
1345 ** 2005 Bicenteenary of the Battle of Trafalgar 1st Issue 

Set & Min Sheet SG 811/MS817 Unhinged (6+M/S)
40

TURKEY
1346 C 1952 (5DE) Pan American World Airways First Flight 

Istanbul to Rangoon Cacheted Cover (1)
25

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
1347 U 1870/71 90c Perry Scott #155 Good Used Cat US$350 

(1) PHOTO-PLATE 2
250

1348 ** 1893 $1 Columbus Scott #241 Unhinged Cat US$3750 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1500

1349 U 1893 $2 Columbus Scott #242 Good Used Cat US$600 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

400

1350 U 1893 $5 Columbus Scott #245 Very Good to Fine Used 
Cat US$1200 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

900

1351 C 1925 (FE18) Roessler LZ 126 Airship Los Angeles 
fCover rom New York to Bermuda with Hamilton/Ber-
muda backstamp (1)

100

1352 ** 1926 International Philatelic Exhibition Min Sheet Scott 
#630 Unhinged Cat US$600 (1)

400

1353 C 1931 (AP20) First Flight Newark to Los Angeles Ca-
cheted Cover with US 5c Air (1)

30

1354 C 1934 (FE19) Cover with 3c Byrd Min Sheet tied on Inau-
gurating Army Air Mail Service from Washington DC to 
New York. Minor staining Backstamped New York (1)

30

1355 C 1939 (4FE) Registered Cover to NZ with 10c & 17c 
Definitives tied. Has Superior/Wisc & San Francisco 
Registered backstamps. (1)

30

1356 C 1939 (AP1) World Trade Fair Coloured Handdrawn First 
Day Cover. Light ageing (1)

20

1357 C 1939 (JA17) Long 3c Printed envelope Posted at 
Cumberland/Wis with untied ‘Enjoy Winter Sports/Cum-
berland Wisconsin’ Cinderella label at left. The cover has 
light folds (1)

10

1358 C 1939 (JA17) Printed Saint Paul/Winter Carnival As-
sociation/Minnesota with fine Cinderella Carnival label 
untied. Has 3c Washington coil stamp tied by Saint Paul 
machine cancel. The cover has light folds (1)

20

1359 C 1941 (DE6) Pan American Airways First Flight Miami to 
Bathurst Cacheted Cover Fine (1)

25

1360 C 1944 (11JL) Printed 6c Airmail Cover sent by an Arny 
Nursing Sister serving on the USS Comfort to a Major 
at APO 929 Port Morseby and then redirected to APO 
Brisbane. (The ship was a Hospital Ship operating out of 
Hollandia, New Guinea at the time). (1)

100

1361 C 1957 (23DE) Printed Long National Academy of Scienc-
es/National Research Council Printed Cover with Interna-
tional Geophysical Year/Amundsen-Scott Cachet at left. 
Has Us 3c+6c stamps tied by Ple Station,SAntarctica/US 
Navy Deep Freese cancel to NZ (1)

50

1362 C 1968 (29AU) US Armed Forces/Vietnam Printed Cover 
with US 25c Definitive tied by APO 96238 cancel to NZ 
and addressed to the NZ Insurance Company. (1)

50

1363 * Parcel Post 1913 Set Scott Q1/12 Good Mint Scarce Cat 
US$956 (12)

500

1364 U Parcel Post 1913 Set Scott Q1/12 Good Used Cat 
US$207 (12)

150

VANUATU
1365 P 1989 Shrimps Imperf Set of 4 values stuck in a House of 

Questa Printed Folder. Fine & Scarce (1)
200

WESTERN AUSTRALIA
1366 U Telegraph 1879 QV 6d Lilac SG T2 Very Good Used Cat 

£250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2
200

ZAMBIA
1367 C 1970 (15JL) Formular Registered envelope with 10n & 

25n Stamps tied by NDOLA cancels to NZ. Backstamped 
with GPO Sydney transit cancel (1)

40

ZANZIBAR
1368 C 1953 (31AU) Formular Airletter to NZ with 25c Pair 

Definitives tied. Also Wellington Unclaimed,Not Known At 
Delivery Counter cachets. Wellington backstamp (1)

35

MISCELLANEOUS SECTION
1369 * BUSHIRE 1915 British Occupation Part Set to 12ch - 

1ch,2ch,3ch,6ch,9ch,10ch,12ch SG 1/3,5/8 Good Mint 
Cat £780 (7)

500

NEW ZEALAND STAMPS
1855-62 IMPERF FULL FACE QUEENS

1370 * 1/- Dull Yellow-Green SG 45/CP A6d(4) Mint No Gum 
with Close to Good Margins. SG Cat £3000/CP Cat 
$4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

2000

1371 U 1/- Green No Watermark SG 6/CP A6b Fine Used with 
4 Margins lightly cancelled with Obliterator ‘7’ (Welling-
ton) cancel. Fine Item. SG Cat £4000/CP Cat $7500 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

2000

1372 * 2d Blue Large Star Watermark SG 36/CP A2d(3) Mint No 
Gum with 4 Close to Good Margins. Light ageing. Cat 
£1000/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

750

1373 U 6d Brown No Watermark SG 13/CP A5a(4) Good Used 
with 3 Close Margins and dated FE10 1861. Has a cor-
ner thin. SG Cat £350/CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

100
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1374 U 6d Red Brown NZ Watermark SG 99/CP A5f Very Good 
Used with 4 Close to Good Margins. Cat £900/CP Cat 
$2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

600

1862-73 FULL FACE QUEEN CANCELS
1375 U 1d Orange Perforated SG 111 postmarked with Oblitera-

tor ‘8’ cancel. Nearly complete. Maybe for Ormond PO 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

50

1376 U 2d Blue Plate 1 Perforated SG 113 postmarked with part 
WANGAREI Mar 7 65 cancel (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

75

1377 U 3d Lilac Perforated SG 117 cancelled by Part ‘Province-
Of-Auckland/1 DE 24 68 cancel (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

100

1378 U 6d Brown Perforated with Manuscript cancel with an 
Obliterator cancel (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

100

1862-73 PERF FULL FACE QUEENS
1379 U 1d Orange Large Star Watermark SG 112/CP A11m(5) 

Horizontal Pair postmarked ‘Blenheim OC 19 71’ Very 
Good Used Scarce Pair SG Cat £200/CP $700 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

350

1380 U 1d Reddish-Brown P12 1/2 x P12 1/2 x P10 x P10 CP 
A1p(y) Irregular Perforations Good Used with one blunt 
perf. Unusual perforation combination. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 2

400

1381 U 2d Blue Large Star Watermark SG 114 On piece with 
a Strip of 3 tied by Napier/H1 OC 27 70 duplex cancel. 
Good Used (3)

75

1382 * 2d Blue Plate 1 SG 113/CP A2m(3) Mint No Gum. Good 
colour. SG Cat £400/CP Cat $800 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

400

1383 U 2d Blue SG 115a/CP A2n(v) (z) Double Perforations Ver-
tically Good Used CP Cat $350+ (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

200

1384 * 2d Orange Large Star Watermark SG 133 Overprinted 
‘SPECIMEN’ 15x2mm in violet. Mint No Gum (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

200

1385 U 3d Brown Lilac Large Star Watermark SG 116/CP A3d 
Very Good Used. Very Scarce. SG Cat £750/CP Cat 
$2750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

750

1386 U 4d Rose Large Star Watermark SG 119/CP A4a Good 
Used postmarked with Perkins Bacon Obliterator ‘18’ 
cancel. SG Cat £300/CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

200

1387 U 4d Rose Large Star Watermark SG 119/CP A4a Very 
Good Used with trimmed perfs on the right hand side SG 
Cat £300/CP Cat $700 (1)

100

1388 U 4d Yellow Large Star Watermark SG 120/CP A4b(2) 
Good Used with a fine Perkins Bacon’8’ Obliterator 
cancel. The bottom margin Imperf. SG Cat £200/CP Cat 
$450 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

100

1389 * 6d Deep Red Brown Large Star Watermark SG 122/CP 
A5h(1) Mint Centred left. Good colour. SG Cat £350/CP 
Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

400

1855-73 FULL FACE QUEEN PROOFS
1390 * 1d Orange Imperf Reprint CP ARP1 CP Cat $225 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 2
150

1391 P 2d Blue Imperf Reprint Pair in Deep Dull Blue. CP Cat 
$450 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3

250

1392 P 6d Dull Chocolate Brown Imperf Reprint Mint No Gum 
CP Cat $225 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

150

1874 FIRST SIDEFACES
1393 U 1/- Green CP C6b(v) Mixed Perforations (One side P10, 

the rest P12 1/2) Good Used with ‘DUNEDIN’ Obliterator. 
Scarce. CP Cat $2250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

1394 * 1/- Green P12 1/2 SG 157/CP C6a Mint No Gum CP Cat 
$1500 (1)

150

1395 U 1/- Green P12 1/2 SG 157/CP C6a Used postmarked 
with Obliterator ‘T over 3’ (Patea) Good Used. CP Cat 
$150 (1)

50

1396 * 1/2d Rose P10x12 1/2 SG 145a/CP B1c(w) Mint with a 
heavy hinge. Scarce CP Cat $450 (1)

250

1397 U 1d to 5/- Simplifed Set Very Good to Fine Used ACS Cat 
$1800 (8)

900

1398 U 2/- Rose SG 185 Good to Very Good Used ACS Cat 
$750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

250

1399 * 3d Brown P12 1/2 SG 154/CP C3a Good Mint with faint 
perf tone. Well Centred & Good Colour. ACS cat $450 (1)

200

1400 U 5/- Grey SG 186 Very Good to Fine Used ACS Cat $800 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

400

1401 U 6d Blue P10x12 1/2 Mixed Perfs CP C5b(y) Very Good 
Used. Very Scarce. CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

1882 SECOND SIDEFACES
1402 U 1/- Red-Brown P11 SG 245 Fine Used with a cancel on 

the bottom right corner (1)
25

1403 * 8d Blue P11 SG 244/CP D9d Good Mint CP Cat $150 (1) 75
1404 U 8d Blue P12x11 1/2 SG 192/CP D9a Very Good Used 

postmarked with ‘PNNRPO 13 DE 93 coin cancel (1)
50

1405 * 8d Blue P12x11/2 SG 192/CP D9a Mint with heavy 
hinge. CP Cat $160 (1)

75

1406 U OPSO 1/2d Black P10 SG 03 Forgery with RPSNZ 2024 
Expert Opinion. (1)

75

1893 ADVERTISEMENT STAMPS
1407 U 1d Rose P10 1st Setting - ‘For Delicate Skins Use Sun-

light Soap’ Used (1)
15

1408 U 1d Rose P10 1st Setting - ‘Have Mercy on those clothes! 
Howp use Sunlight Soap’ Used (1)

15

1409 U 1d Rose P10 1st Setting - ‘Ladies Use Sunlight Soap For 
Washing the Hair’ Used (1)

15

1410 U 1d Rose P10 1st Setting in Red-Brown - ‘Brightness 
Sunlight Soap Everywhere’ Used (1)

15

1411 U 1d Rose P10 1st Setting in Red-Brown - ‘Don’t let 
another Wash Day Go By without trying Sunlight Soap’ 
Used (1)

15

1412 U 1d Rose P10 1st Setting in Red-Brown - ‘The Cleansing 
Properties of Sunlight Soap are winderful’ Used (1)

15

1413 U 1d Rose P10 1st Setting in Red-Brown - Sunlight Soap/
Sun advert Used (1)

15

1414 U 1d Rose P10 2nd or 3rd Setting in Mauve CP DA2j(4) 
Block of 4 - This Space is Reserved for Cadbury Bros./
Have Mercy on those clothes! Howp use Sunlight Soap/
Stop That Cough! Bonnington’s Irish Moss Will Do It/
Truebridge,Miller & Reich. Fine & Scarce Multiple (4)

100

1415 U 1d Rose P10 2nd Setting in Green - ‘Bonnington’s Irish 
Moss Increases The Flexibility of The Voice’ Used CP 
Cat $70 (1)

40

1416 U 1d Rose P10 2nd Setting in Green - ‘Dodgshun’s Are 
well up to date in Tweeds’ Used CP Cat $70 (1)

40

1417 U 1d Rose P10 2nd Setting in Green - ‘Don’t let another 
Wash Day go by without trying Sunlight Soap’ Used CP 
Cat $70 (1)

40

1418 U 1d Rose P10 2nd Setting in Green - ‘For Asthma use 
Bonnington’s Irish Moss’ Used CP Cat $70 (1)

40

1419 U 1d Rose P10 2nd Setting in Green - ‘Fry’s Pure Concen-
trated Cocoa’ used CP Cat $70 (1)

40

1420 U 1d Rose P10 2nd Setting in Green - ‘Ladies Use Sunlight 
Soap For Washing the Hair’ Used CP Cat $70 (1)

40

1421 U 1d Rose P10 2nd Setting in Green - ‘Lochhead’s 
Wertheim Sewing Machines Are the Best’ Used CP Cat 
$70 (1)

40

1422 U 1d Rose P10 2nd Setting in Green - ‘Remember The 
Name Sunlight Soap Take No Other’ Used CP Cat $70 
(1)

40

1423 U 1d Rose P10 2nd Setting in Green - ‘Silver Miners Use 
Only Sunlight Soap’ Used CP Cat $70 (1)

40

1424 U 1d Rose P10 2nd Setting in Green - ‘Truebridge,Miller & 
Reich’ Used CP Cat $70 (1)

40

1425 U 1d Rose P10 2nd Setting in Green ‘Creases Essence of 
Coffee’ Used CP Cat $70 (1)

40

1426 U 2d Lilac P10 1st Setting in Red - ‘Creases’s A1 Coffee’ 
Used (1)

20

1427 U 2d Lilac P10 1st Setting in Red - ‘Stop That Cough Bon-
nington’s Irish Moss Will Do It’ Used (1)

20

1428 U 2d Lilac P10 1st Setting in Red-Brown - ‘Beecham’s Pills 
For Disordered Liver’ Used (1)

25
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1429 U 2d Lilac P10 1st Setting in Red-Brown - ‘Ladies Use 
Sunlight Soap for Washing the Hair’ Used (1)

25

1430 U 2d Lilac P10 1st Setting in Red-Brown - ‘Sunlight Soap 
for Washing Days and Prize Poultry’ Used (1)

25

1431 U 2d Lilac P10 1st Setting in Red-Brown - ‘The Cleansing 
Properties of Sunlight Soap are wonderful’ Used (1)

25

1432 U 2d Lilac P10 1st Setting in Red-Brown - ‘Use The Best 
Soap Sunlight’ Used (1)

25

1898 PICTORIALS
1433 * 1898 1/- Kea/Kaka CP E18a (2) Dull Red shade Good 

Mint CP Cat $225 (1)
100

1434 * 1898 1/- Kea/Kaka CP E18a(3) Brownish-Orange shade 
Good Mint CP Cat $225 (1)

100

1435 * 1898 1/- Kea/Kaka CP E18a(4) Deep Orange-Red shade 
Good Mint CP Cat $400 (1)

200

1436 * 1898 1/2d Mt Cook CP E1a (1-3) the 3 listed shades 
Good Mint CP Cat $130 (3)

65

1437 */** 1898 1/2d Mt Cook CP E1a(2) Block of 6, 5x Unhinged 
CP Cat $165 (6)

100

1438 ** 1898 1d Lake Taupo CP E2a(1) Top Selvedge Block of 4 
Unhinged CP Cat $100 (4)

60

1439 * 1898 1d Taupo CP E2a (1-3) the 3 listed shades Good 
Mint CP Cat $80 (3)

40

1440 * 1898 2 1/2d Wakatipu CP E8a(1) Blue shade Good Mint 
CP Cat $125 (1)

60

1441 ** 1898 2 1/2d Wakatipu CP E8a(1) Blue shade Unhinged 
CP Cat $225 (1)

150

1442 */** 1898 2 1/2d Wakitipi CP E7a(4) Dull Blue shade, 3x 
Unhinged CP Cat $210 (4)

125

1443 U 1898 2 1/2d Wakitipu CP E7a (3,4,5) 3x CP Listed 
shades Very Good Used CP Cat $155 (3)

75

1444 */** 1898 2 1/2d Wakitipu CP E7a(2) Block of 4, 3x Unhinged 
CP Cat $210 (4)

100

1445 U 1898 2 1/2d Wakitipu CP E7a(2) Sky-Blue shade Fine 
Used CP Cat $75 (1)

40

1446 * 1898 2/- Milford CP E20a(1) Blue-Green shade Good 
Mint CP Cat $675 (1)

300

1447 U 1898 2/- Milford CP E20a(2) Grey-Green shade Fine 
Used CP $250 (1)

125

1448 * 1898 2d Pembroke SG 248/CP E5a Brown-Lake shade 
Good Mint CP Cat $150 (1)

75

1449 * 1898 2d Pembroke SG 248b/CP E5a(2) Rosy-Lake 
shade Good Mint CP Cat $150 (1)

75

1450 * 1898 3d Huias Deep Yellow-Brown CP E9a(2) Good Mint 
CP Cat $100 (1)

50

1451 * 1898 3d Yellow-Brown SG 251/CP E9a(1) Good Mint CP 
Cat $100 (1)

50

1452 */** 1898 4d Terraces CP E11a(1) Dull Rose shade, 2x Un-
hinged CP Cat $350 (4)

200

1453 U 1898 5d Otira CP E13a (2&3) Red Chocolate & Choco-
late shades Very Good to Fine Used CP Cat $120 (2)

60

1454 * 1898 5d Otira CP E13a(3) Good Mint CP Cat $200 (1) 100
1455 U 1898 5d Otira CP E13a(4) Sepia shade Fine Used CP 

Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3
250

1456 U 1898 5d Otira CP E13a(5) Deep Sepia shades Fine 
Used CP Cat $500 (1)

250

1457 ** 1898 6d Deep Green Kiwi CP E14a(2) Unhinged. Cen-
tred right CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

450

1458 U 1898 6d Green Kiwi CP E14a (1&2) Green & Deep 
Green shades Fine Used CP Cat $150 (2)

75

1459 * 1898 6d Green Kiwi CP E14a(1) Good Mint CP Cat $200 
(1)

100

1460 * 1898 6d Green Kiwi CP E14a(2) Good Mint CP Cat $200 
(1)

100

1461 U 1898 8d Canoe CP18a (1&2) Indigo & Prussian Blue 
shades Very Good to Fine Used CP Cat $200 (2)

100

1462 * 1898 8d Canoe SG 255a/CP E16a (2) Prussian Blue 
Good Mint CP Cat $200 (1)

100

1463 U 1898 9d Terraces CP E17a Fine Used CP Cat $250 (1) 125

1464 * 1898 9d Terraces SG 256/CP E17a Good Mint CP Cat 
$250 (1)

125

1465 * 1898 No Watermark 1/- Kea/Kaka with R10/11 retouch 
flaw Good Mint (1)

150

1466 * 1899/1903 1/- Kea/Kaka P11 No Watermark CP E18b(1) 
Red shade Good Mint CP $200 (1)

100

1467 * 1899/1903 1/- Kea/Kaka P11 No Watermark CP E18b(2) 
Dull Red shade Good Mint CP Cat $200 (1)

100

1468 * 1899/1903 1/- Kea/Kaka P11 No Watermark CP E18b(3) 
Bright Red shade Good Mint CP Cat $200 (1)

100

1469 * 1899/1903 1/- Kea/Kaka P11 No Watermark CP E18b(4) 
Dull Orange-Red shade Good Mint CP Cat $200 (1)

100

1470 * 1899/1903 1/- Kea/Kaka P11 No Watermark CP E18b(6) 
Dull Brown-Red Good Mint CP Cat $200 (1)

100

1471 * 1899/1903 1/- Kea/Kaka P11 No Watermark CPE18b(5) 
Bright Orange-Red Good Mint CP Cat $200 (1)

100

1472 ** 1899/1903 2 1/2d Wakatipu P11 No Watermark CP 
E8b(1) Blue shade in a Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat 
$800 (4)

500

1473 * 1899/1903 2/- Milford P11 No Watermark CP E20b(1) 
Blue-Green shade Good Mint CP Cat $450 (1)

225

1474 U 1899/1903 2/- Milford P11 No Watermark CP E20b(2) 
Grey-Green shade Fine Used CP Cat $100 (1)

50

1475 U 1899/1903 3d Huia P11 No Watermark CP E9b(z) Verti-
cal Double Perfs Very Good Used. Scarce. CP Cat $250 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

150

1476 * 1899/1903 3d Huias P11 No Watermark CP E9b(2) Deep 
Yellow-Brown shade Good Mint CP Cat $100 (1)

50

1477 * 1899/1903 5d Otira P11 No Watermark CP E19b (1+2) 
Chocolate & Red-Brown shades Good Mint CP $200 (1)

100

1478 U 1899/1903 6d Green Kiwi P11 No Watermark CP E14b 
(1&2) Green & Deep Green shades both Very Good to 
Fine Used CP Cat $250 (2)

125

1479 * 1899/1903 6d Green Kiwi P11 No Watermark CP 
E14b(3) Yellow-Green shade Good Mint CP Cat $350 (1)

175

1480 U 1899/1903 6d Green Kiwi P11 No Watermark CP 
E14b(3) Yellow-Green shade Very Good Used CP Cat 
$350 (1)

200

1481 U 1899/1903 8d Canoe P11 No Watermark CP E16b (1&2) 
Deep Blue & Prussian Blue shades Very Good to Fine 
Used CP Cat $150 (2)

75

1482 * 1899/1903 8d Canoe P11 No Watermark CP E18b (1+2) 
Deep Blue & Prussian Blue shades Good Mint CP Cat 
$300 (2)

150

1483 U 1899/1903 9d Terraces P11 No Watermark CP E17b - 
the 3 listed shades Fine Used Cat $225 (3)

100

1484 * 1899/1903 9d Terraces P11 No Watermark CP E17b(1) 
Purple shade Good Mint CP Cat $250 (1)

125

1485 * 1899/1903 9d Terraces P11 No Watermark CP E17b(2) 
Deep Purple shade Good Mint CP Cat $250 (1)

125

1486 U 1899/1903 P11 No Watermark 2/- Milford CP E20b(1) 
Blue-Green Fine Used (1)

50

1487 U 1899/1903 P11 No Watermark 5/- Carmine CP E21b(2) 
Very Good to Fine Used CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 3

500

1488 ** 1899/1903 P11 No Watermark 6d Deep Green Kiwi CP 
E14b(1) Unhinged with light perf toning. CP Cat $750 (1)

250

1489 * 1902/07 2/- Milford CP E20d (3) Deep Blue-Green shade 
Good Mint CP Cat $700 (1)

350

1490 ** 1902/07 3d Huias CP E9c(3) Pale Bistre shade Un-
hinged CP Cat $250 (1)

200

1491 * 1902/07 3d Huias P11 Watermark CP E9c(w) Imperf at 
top Good Mint CP Cat $350 (1)

175

1492 * 1902/07 8d Canoe P11 Watermarked CP E16c (1-3) the 
3 listed CP shades Good Mint CP Cat $450 (3)

225

1493 * 1902/07 9d Terraces P11 Watermarked CP E17c (1+2) 
Good Mint CP Cat $400 (2)

200

1494 * 1902/07 P11 Watermark 2/- Milford CP E20d(1) Green 
shade Mint with a slight thin. CP Cat $675 (1)

100
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1495 * 1902/07 P11 Watermarked 1/- Kea/Kaka CP E18d(4) 
Bright-Red shade Good Mint CP Cat $190 (1)

100

1496 ** 1902/07 P11 Watermarked 1/- Kea/Kaka CP E18d(4) 
Unhinged CP Cat $450 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

350

1497 */** 1902/07 P11 Watermarked 2 1/2d Wakatipu CP E8c(1) 
Blue shade in a Block of 4 - 3x Unhinged CP Cat $675 
(4)

400

1498 U 1902/07 P11 Watermarked 5/- Red CP E21c Used with 
Forged ‘Marua’ cancel (1)

100

1499 ** 1902/07 P11 Watermarked 5d Otira CP E13c(2) Deep 
Brown shade Unhinged CP Cat $350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
3

275

1500 ** 1902/07 P11 Watermarked 5d Red-Brown CP E13c(1) 
Unhinged CP Cat $350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

275

1501 U 1902/07 P11 Watermarked 8d Canoe CP E16c (1-3) the 
3 listed CP shades Very Good to Fine Used CP Cat $90 
(3)

50

1502 ** 1902/07 P11 Watermarked 8d Canoe CP E16c(1) Indigo-
Blue shade Unhinged CP Cat $400 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

300

1503 * 1902/07 P11 Watermarked 9d Terraces CP E17c(1) 
Purple shade Good Mint CP Cat $200 (1)

100

1504 ** 1902/07 P11 Watermarked 9d Terraces CP E17c(1) 
Purple shade Unhinged CP Cat $500 (1)

350

1505 * 1902/07 P11 Watermarked CP E13c(2) Deep Brown 
shade Good Mint CP Cat $100 (1)

50

1506 * 1902/07 P11 Watermarked CP E9c(3) Pale Bistre Good 
Mint CP Cat $100 (1)

50

1507 U 1902/07 P14 2/- Milford CP E20e (1-3) the 3 listed CP 
shades Very Good to Fine Used CP Cat $225 (3)

100

1508 * 1902/07 P14 2/- Milford CP E20e(1) Green shade Good 
Mint CP Cat $375 (1)

200

1509 * 1902/07 P14 2/- Milford CP E20e(2) Deep Green shade 
Good Mint CP Cat $375 (1)

200

1510 * 1902/07 P14 2/- Milford CP E20e(3) Blue-Green shade 
Good Mint CP Cat 4375 (1)

200

1511 * 1902/07 P14 3d Huias CP E9d (1-3) the 3 listed CP 
shades Good Mint CP Cat $240 (3)

125

1512 * 1902/07 P14 5d Otira CP E13d(1) Brown shade Good 
Mint CP Cat $125 (1)

60

1513 */** 1902/07 P14 5d Otira CP E13d(1) Brown shade in a 
Block of 4 with minor staining at top and one Unhinged 
stamp. CP Cat $900 (4)

250

1514 * 1902/07 P14 5d Otira CP E13d(3) Red-Brown shade 
Good Mint CP Cat $100 (1)

50

1515 * 1902/07 P14 8d Canoe CP E16d(1) Steel Blue shade 
Good Mint CP Cat $100 (1)

50

1516 * 1902/07 P14 9d Terraces CP E17d (1+2) Good Mint CP 
Cat $200 (2)

100

1517 * 1902/07 Watermark 5d Otira CP E13c (1-4) the 4 listed 
shades Good Mint CP Cat $525 (4)

250

1898 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS
1518 ** 5/- Mt Cook SG 067 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $1250 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 3
750

1519 U 5/- Mt Cook SG 067 Very Good Used postmarked ‘Blen-
heim 26 JE 07’ cancel. ACS Cat $500 (1)

250

1900 1/2D MT COOK
1520 * Basted Mills CP F2a P11 Good Mint CP Cat $200 (1) 100
1521 U Basted Mills CP F2b P14 Very Good Used CP Cat $90 

(1)
50

1522 * Basted Mills CP F2c(1) P14x11 Good Mint CP Cat $100 
(1)

50

1523 * Basted Mills CP P2b P14 Good Mint CP Cat $90 (1) 50
1524 * Cowan Watermarked CP F4a Good Mint CP Cat $200 

(1)
100

1525 U Cowan Watermarked CP F4e Mixed Perfs Fine Used CP 
Cat $150 (1)

75

1526 * Waterlow CP F1a (1,3,4,5) Pale Yellow-
Green,Green,Deep Green & Blackish-Green shades 
Good Mint CP Cat $100 (4)

50

1527 ** Waterlow CP F1a(1) Pale Yellow-Green in a Left-hand 
Selvedge Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $240 (4)

150

1528 */** Waterlow CP F1a(4) Block of 4 Deep Green shade, 2x 
Unhinged CP Cat $90 (4)

50

1529 */** Waterlow CP F1a(4) Block of 8 in Deep Green shade, 
76x Unhinged CP Cat $225 (8)

100

1530 U Waterlow P11x14 CP F1d(2) Horizontal Pair Fine Used 
CP Cat $120 (2)

60

1531 U Waterlow P14 CP F1b (1+2) Green & Deep Green 
shades Fine Used CP Cat $80 (2)

50

1532 * Waterlow P14 CP F1b (1+2) Green & Deep Green 
shades Good Mint CP Cat $90 (2)

50

1900 PICTORIALS
1533 */** 1 1/2d Boer War CP E4a/E4a(z) Vertical Pair with 

Horizontal Double Perforations. The top stamp Mint, the 
bottom one Unhinged CP Cat $700 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 6

400

1534 U 1902/07 2d Pembroke CP E6c(1) Compound Perfs Good 
Used CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

1535 U 1902/07 2d Pembroke CP E6d Mixed Perfs Very Good 
Used CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

1536 * 1902/07 6d Red Kiwi CP E14d (1+2) Lisbon Superfine 
Paper Good Mint CP Cat $150 (2)

75

1537 U 1902/07 6d Red Kiwi CP E14d Lisbon Supeerfine Paper 
Very Good to Fine Used CP Cat $300 (1)

150

1538 */** 1902/07 6d Red Kiwi CP E14d Lisbon Superfine Paper 
in a Bottom Selvedge Block of 4 - the top 2 stamps Mint, 
the bottom 2x stamps Unhinged with a gum crease. CP 
Cat $550 (4)

100

1539 U 1902/07 6d Red Kiwi CP E14d(z) Lisbon Superfine Pa-
per with Watermark Letters Fine Used CP Cat $325 (1)

200

1540 */** 1902/07 6d Red Kiwi CP E14d/E14d(z) Vertical Pair with 
No Watermark/Watermark Letters. One stamp Unhinged 
CP Cat $325 (2)

200

1541 * 1902/07 P11 6d Kiwi CP E14e - the 6 listed CP shades 
including the Brick-Red & Salmon. Good Mint CP Cat 
$1100 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

1542 */** 1902/07 P11 Watermarked 4d Taupo CP E12b (1+2) in 
Blocks of 4 - the first shade with 2x Unhinged, the 2nd 
shade with 3x Unhinged. Cp Cat $280 (8)

150

1543 U 1902/07 P11 Watermarked 4d Taupo CP E12b (1+2) the 
first shades Good to Very Good Used, the 2nd shade 
Fine Used CP Cat $300 (2)

150

1544 U 1902/07 P11 Watermarked CP E14e - the 6 listed CP 
shades incl Brick-Red & Salmon. All Very Good to Fine 
Used CP Cat $575 (6)

300

1545 */** 1902/07 P11 Watermarked CP E14e(3) Rose-Carmine 
shade in a Block of 4 - 2x Unhinged. One stamp un-
hinged with minor gum blemish. CP Cat $650 (4)

300

1546 */** 1902/07 P14 4d Taupo CP E12c(2) Selvedge Block of 4 
with 3x Unhinged CP Cat $170 (4)

125

1547 * 1902/07 P14 6d Pink CP E14g(1) Good Mint CP Cat 
$125 (1)

60

1548 * 1902/07 P14 6d Rose Carmine CP E14g(2) Good Mint 
CP Cat $125 (1)

60

1549 U 1908 4d Taupo P14x13,13 1/2 CP E12f Very Good to 
Fine Used CP Cat 4125 (1)

75

1550 U 1d Deep Crimson-Lake shade CP E3a(4) Fine Used. 
Very Scarce CP Cat $600 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

400

1551 */** 1d Rose-Red CP E3a(2) Block of 4 with 2x Unhinged CP 
Cat $280 (4)

150

1552 ** 1d Terraces CP E3a(z) Block of 4 with Double Perfs Un-
hinged. Fine Block CP Cat $1600 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 6

1000

1553 ** 2d Purple CP E6a(3) Unhinged (1) 40
1554 * 6d Red Kiwi P11 No Watermark CP E14c (1&2) Rose & 

Rose-Red shades Good Mint CP Cat $150 (2)
75

1900 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS
1555 U 6d Red Kiwi SG 064 Used with Imperf Top Selvedge but 

has a slight thin (1)
100

1901 1D UNIVERSAL
1556 U Basted Mills CP G3a P11 Fine Used CP Cat $400 (1) 200
1557 * Basted Mills CP G3e(1) Mixed Perfs Good Mint CP Cat 

$175 (1)
90
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1558 */** Basted Mills Mixed Perfs CP G3e(1) Horizontal Strip of 
3, 1x Unhinged. Faint perf toning. CP Cat $625 (3)

300

1559 * Basted Mills P11 CP G3a Pair Mint with light perf toning. 
CP Cat $900 (2)

250

1560 */** Basted Mills P11x14 CP G3c(1) Block of 4 - 1x Unhinged 
CP Cat $90 (4)

50

1561 */** Basted Mills P14 CP G3b Block of 4, 2x Unhinged. CP 
Cat $170 (4)

85

1562 */** Basted Mills P14 CP G3b(z) Horizontal Strip of 3 Imperf 
Vertically. 2x Unhinged CP Cat $975 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 
3

500

1563 */** Basted Mills P14x11 CP G3d(1) Block of 4, 2x Unhinged 
CP Cat $250 (4)

125

1564 * Booklet Panes CP W2b(x) 3x Panes all with light to 
heavier toning. CP Cat $1950 (3)

375

1565 */** Booklet Plate CP G7a(2) Top Selvedge Block of 4, 2x 
UnhingedCP Cat $140 (4)

75

1566 U Cowan No Watermark CP G4b P11x14 Very Good Used 
CP Cat $500 (1)

250

1567 * Cowan No Watermark CP G4c P14x11 Good Mint CP 
Cat $250 (1)

125

1568 U Cowan No Watermark CP G4d Mixed Perfs Fine Used 
CP Cat $450 (1)

250

1569 * Cowan No Watermark CP G4d(1) Mixed Perfs Good Mint 
CP Cat $250 (1)

125

1570 */** Cowan P14 CP G5a(y) Vertical Pair, Imperf Horizontally, 
1x Unhinged. Has a faint perf tone. CP Cat $500 (2)

300

1571 U Cowan Watermarked CP G5e (1+2) Mixed Perfs Very 
Good to Fine Used CP Cat $240 (2)

125

1572 * Cowan Watermarked CP G5e Mixed Perfs Pair with bot-
tom selvedge corner pair. CP Cat $150 (2)

75

1573 ** Cowan Watermarked P14 CP G5a(1) Block of 6 Un-
hinged CP Cat $240 (6)

125

1574 */** Cowan Watermarked P14x11 CP G5d Block of 4, 2x 
Unhinged CP Cat $1100 (4)

550

1575 ** Dot Plate CP G8a(6) Aniline Carmine in a Block of 4 
Unhinged CP Cat $3000 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 6

1500

1576 ** Dot Plate CP G8a(6) Aniline-Carmine Unhinged CP Cat 
$750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

1577 */** Dot Plate CP G8d Mixed Perfs in a Strip of 3 with 2x 
Unhinged CP Cat $375 (3)

200

1578 U Dot Plate CP G8d Very Good Used CP Cat $100 (1) 50
1579 C London print SG 277 on Plain First Day Cover Posted at 

GLENARY. ACS Cat $300 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7
150

1580 U London Print SG 277 tied on piece by Christchurch 1 JA 
01 cancel (1)

30

1581 * Royle P11 CP G10b Horizontal Pair Good Mint CP Cat 
$400 (2)

200

1582 * Royle P11x14 CP G10d Good Mint CP Cat $250 (1) 125
1583 */** Royle P14 CP G10a(1) Left-hand Selvedge Block of 4 

with Printed Arrow. 3x Unhinged CP Cat $145 (4)
75

1584 U Slot Machine Dickie & Brown Machine CP GS5a Very 
Good Used CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

250

1585 ** Slot Machine Dickie Machine CP GS1a Dot Plate Un-
hinged CP Cat $400 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

300

1586 U Slot Machine Dickie Machine CP GS1a Dot Plate Used 
Scarce CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

300

1587 * Slot Machine Dickie Machine CP GS1a Mint Pair CP Cat 
$800 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3

400

1588 * Slot Machine Parker Machine CP GS4b Imperf single 
Mint CP Cat $375 (1)

200

1589 P Surface Print 2x Imperf Plate Proof single in Red & Black 
singles (2)

75

1590 * Waterlow CP G2b(z) Horizontal Pair, Imperf Vertically 
Good Mint CP Cat $1000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

1591 * Waterlow CP G2b(z) Horizontal Pair, Imperf Vertically 
Mint with light perf staining at top. CP Cat $1000 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 6

250

1592 */** Waterlow P11 CP G2a(2) Block of 15 with 13x Unhinged. 
Fine Block. CP Cat $481 (15)

250

1593 * Waterlow P11 CP G2a(z) Double Perfs Vertically Good 
Mint CP Cat $200 (1)

100

1594 U Waterlow P11 CP G2a(z) Double Perfs Vertically Very 
Good Used (1)

50

1595 U Waterlow P14 CP G2b (1+2) Carmine & Deep Carmine 
shades Very Good Used CP Cat $80 (2)

40

1906 CHRISTCHURCH EXHIBITION
1596 */** 1/2d Canoe SG 370 Block of 4 - lightly hinged at top, 2x 

Unhinged. ACS Cat $300 (4)
150

1597 ** 1/2d to 6d Set SG 370/73 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $1500 
(4)

750

1598 * 1/2d to 6d Set SG 370/73 Mint with heavier hinging and 
odd toning. ACs Cat $700 (4)

200

1599 */** 1d Carving SG 371 Selvedge Block of 4 lightly hinged at 
top, 2x Unhinged ACS Cat $300 (4)

150

1600 */** 3d Landing SG 373 Selvedge Block of 4 lightly hinged at 
top, 2x Unhinged. ACS Cat $1150 (4)

575

1907 PICTORIALS
1601 U 1/- Kea/Kaka P14x13,13 1/2 CP E19a Fine Used CP Cat 

$75 (1)
40

1602 * 3d Huias P14 CP E10a(2) Good Mint CP Cat $350 (1) 175
1603 U 3d Huias P14x 13,13 1/2 CP E10b (1+2) Very Good 

Used CP Cat $200 (2)
100

1604 * 3d Huias P14x13,13 1/2 CP E10b(2) Good Mint CP Cat 
$100 (1)

50

1605 * 6d Kiwi P14 CP E15a (1,4,5 shades) Carmine-Pink,Deep 
Rose-Red & Red shades Good Mint CP Cat $375 (3)

200

1606 U 6d Red Kiwi P14x13,13 1/2 CP E15b(1) Fine Used CP 
Cat $300 (1)

150

1607 * Simplified Set incl 1d Universals Good Mint ACS Cat 
$700 (4)

350

1909 1D DOMINION
1608 U Art Litho Watermark CP J5a Block of 4 postmarked 

Ashburton 15 OC25 (4)
40

1609 ** Cowan CP J6a(w) Broken Globe flaw with selvedge 
Unhinged CP Cat $150 (1)

75

1610 ** Cowan SG 410 Bottom Selvedge Block of 4 with broken 
‘N’ flaw plus Pair with Broken Globe flaw Mint & a single 
with blurred print Mint CP Cat $500 (7)

100

1611 ** De La Rue CP J1a(z) Offset Unhinged CP Cat $150 (1) 75
1612 U Perfin ‘VO/Co.’ Used (1) 10

1909 KING EDWARD VII
1613 ** 1/- Orange P14x14 1/2 CP H8b Unhinged with minor perf 

tone CP Cat $600 (1)
200

1614 ** 2d Rosy Mauve CP H2a(3) Fine Unhinged CP Cat $140 
(1)

100

1615 ** 3d Bistre-Brown P14x14 1/2 CP H3a(3) Unhinged CP 
Cat $250 (1)

150

1616 ** 4d Orange P14x14 1/2 CP H4a Unhinged (1) 75
1617 ** 6d Carmine P14 Line CP H6a(1) Unhinged CP Cat $400 

(1)
300

1909 KING EDWARD VII OFFICIALS
1618 ** 1/- Orange CP HO8b Unhinged with light gum toning CP 

Cat $500 (1)
150

1619 */** 1/2d to 1/- Simplified Set in Blocks of 4 with the top 
stamps lightly hinged, 2x Unhinged. ACS Cat $1980 (24) 
PHOTO-PLATE 6

900

1620 ** 6d Carmine CHO6b in a Strip of 4 Unhinged CP Cat 
$600 (4)

300

1621 ** 6d Carmine CP HO6b Unhinged ACS Cat $150 (1) 100
1622 ** 8d Deep Bright Blue CP HO7c(1) Unhinged CP Cat $115 

(1)
80

1623 ** 8d Indigo Blue P14x13 1/2 CP HO7c(2) Unhinged CP 
Cat $115 (1)

80

1913 AUCKLAND EXHIBITION
1624 U 1/2d to 6d Set SG 412/15 Fine CTO examples ACS Cat 

$1500 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 3
500

1625 C 1913 (12DE) Registered Cover with 6d Red Pair SG 415 
tied by Exhibition Auckland cancel. Minor ageing. Very 
Scarce Cover. The stamps Cat $1600 alone (1)

750
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1915 KGV RECESS
1626 ** 1/- Vermilion & Orange-Vermilion P14x14 1/2 CP K12b 

(1+2) Unhinged CP $225 (2)
150

1627 ** 2 1/2d Deep Blue P14x13 1/2 CP K3a1) Unhinged (1) 40
1628 ** 2 1/2d Slate Blue P14x13 1/2 CP K13a(2) Unhinged (1) 40
1629 ** 3d Chocolate P14 CP K4d Unhinged (1) 40
1630 ** 4 1/2d Green P14x13 1/2 CP K6a Unhinged (1) 60
1631 ** 4d Yellow P14x14 1/2 CP K5b Unhinged (1) 25
1632 ** 7 1/2d Red Brown P14x13 1/2 Unhinged (1) 50
1633 ** 8d Indigo-Blue P14x13 1/2 CP K10a Unhinged (1) 50
1634 ** 8d Indigo-Blue P14x14 1/2 CP K10b Unhinged (1) 50
1635 ** 8d Red Chocolate CP K10d(1) Unhinged (1) 100
1636 ** 9d Olive P14x13 1/2 CP K11a Unhinged (1) 75
1637 ** 9d Olive P14x14 1/2 CP K11b Unhinged (1) 75

1915 KGV RECESS OFFICIALS
1638 ** 3d Brown P14 Line SG 0106/CP KO4d Bottom Selvedge 

Block of 4 with 3x stamps Unhinged CP Cat $135 (4)
75

1639 ** 3d to 1/- Simplified Set Unhinged ACS Cat $800 (6) 400
1640 * 6d Carmine Pink CP KO8c(4) Two Perf Good Mint CP 

Cat $140 (2)
75

1641 ** 8d Brown SG 0103 Unhinged ACS Cat $400 (1) 200
1915 KGV SURFACE 

1642 P 1 1/2d Black Block of 4 on Watermarked Paper Unhinged 
(4) PHOTO-PLATE 6

100

1643 P 1 1/2d Black Plate Proof Block of 4 on thick card (4) 100
1644 ** 1/2d Green Provisional Litho Wmk Paper CP K13d Block 

of 4 Unhinged (4)
20

1645 U 1d Field Marshal CP K15b(v) Missing ‘Z’ of NZ Water-
mark Used CP Cat $500 (1)

300

1646 U 1d Field Marshal Double ‘N’ Watermark variety Used (1) 300
1647 P 1d Field Marshal Part Booklet Top Pair Black Plate Proof 

Pair on watermarked paper (2)
100

1648 P 1d Field Marshal Plate Proof single (1) 50
1649 P 3d Black Plate Proof Pair on Watermarked Paper (2) 50
1650 ** 3d Brown Cowan P14x15 CP K19c (2) Deep Chocolate 

Unhinged (1)
75

1651 ** 3d Brown De La Rue Paper CP K19a Unhinged (1) 50
1652 */** 3d Chocolate Cowan P14x15 CP K19c(1) Chocolate 

shade in a Block of 4 - 3x Unhinged. CP Cat $340 (4)
200

1915 KGV SURFACE OFFICIALS
1653 ** 1 1/2d Orange-Brown CP KO17b(1) Block of 4 Unhinged 

ACS Cat $120 (4)
75

1654 ** 1 1/2d Orange-Brown CP KO17b(1) Block of 6 Unhinged 
with 3 of the stamps with the word ‘OFFICIAL’ with a 
heavier/double Overprint Unhinged (6) PHOTO-PLATE 5

250

1655 */** 1/2d Green Block of 4 with the top stamps Mint (4) 25
1656 ** 1/2d to 3d Simplified Set incl 1 1/2d Local Fine Unhinged 

ACS Cat $210 (6)
150

1657 ** 1d Field Marshal P14x15 CP KO15b Top Selvedge (with 
arrow) Strip of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $400 (4)

200

1658 ** 2d Yellow P14 CP KO18e Selvedge Block of 4 Unhinged 
CP Cat $240 (4)

125

1659 ** 3d Brown Cowan P14x15 CP KO19c Block of 4 Un-
hinged CP Cat $360 (4)

180

1920 VICTORY
1660 U 1/- Orange SG 458 postmarked Eltham 28 JA 21 Very 

Good Used ACS Cat $100 (1)
50

1661 U 1/2d Green Irregular Block of 9 tied by Parcel ‘TU’ 
(Timaru) cancels (9)

50

1662 ** 1/2d Green SG 453 Block of 4 Unhinged ACS Cat $60 
(4)

40

1663 ** 3d Brown SG 456 Fine Unhinged (1) 50
1925 DUNEDIN EXHIBITION

1664 * 1/2d to 4d Set SG 463/65 Good Mint ACS cat $60 (4) 50
1665 ** 1/2d to 4d Set Unhinged ACS Cat $160 (3) 80
1666 U 1/2d to 4d Set Very Good Used ACS Cat $160 (4) 80
1667 C 1925 (30DE) Exhibition Pictorial Cover with 1/2d to 4d 

in Vertical Pair cancelled by fine Dunedin Exhibition 
cancels (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

1668 U 4d Mauve SG 465 Fine ACS Cat $150 (1) 75
1669 C First Day Cover Registered Cover with Registration label 

tied by Exhibition cancel. ACS Cat $400 (1)
200

1670 U On piece with 4d & 1d values tied by DUNEDIN EXHBN 
Relief cancels 26 JA 26 Overinked (2) PHOTO-PLATE 6

100

1926 ADMIRALS
1671 U 3/- Mauve Jones Paper SG 470 Fine used ACS Cat $300 

(1)
150

1672 ** 3/- Purple Cowan Paper SG 470 Unhinged ACS Cat 
$550 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

400

1673 ** OFFICIAL 2/- Blue SG 0112 Unhinged with light gum ton-
ing ACS Cat $675 (1)

100

1931-4 AIRMAILS
1674 ** 1931/35 3d Brown P14x15 SG 548a/CP V1b Unhinged 

CP Cat $375 (1)
200

1675 C 1935 Airmails Set on Plain First Day Cover with minor 
perf and edge staining. ACS Cat $550 (1)

275

1935 PICTORIALS
1676 ** 2/- Captain Cok CP L13g(t+s) (Plate1) Left Selvedge 

Block of 4 with R4/2,R5/1 & R5/2 retouch flaws Unhinged 
CP Cat $295 (4)

150

1677 ** 2/- Captain Cook CP L13g (t+r) (Plate 1) Block of 6 with 
R4/6,R4/7 & R5/5 retouch flaws Unhinged CP Cat $400 
(6)

200

1678 ** 2/- Captain Cook CP L13g (t+r) (Plate1) Block of 4 with 
R6/4 & R7/4 flaws Unhinged CP Cat $270 (4)

150

1679 ** 2/- Captain Cook CP L13g (t+r) Bottom Selvedge Block 
of 6 with R8/3,R8/4,R10/3 retouch flaws Unhinged CP 
Cat $400 (6)

200

1680 ** 2/- Captain Cook CP L13g (t+s) (Plate 1) Selvedge Block 
of 4 with R6/1,R7/1 & R7/2 flaws Unhinged CP Cat $295 
(4)

150

1681 ** 2/- Captain Cook CP L13g(s) (Plate 1) Block of 4 with 
R4/4 retouch flaws Unhinged CP Cat $245 (4)

125

1682 ** 2d Whare CP L4b(3) Brown-Orange colour Unhinged CP 
Cat $350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

250

1683 ** 2d Whare CP L4f (w) Complete Offset Unhinged CP Cat 
$750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

1684 ** 3/- Mt Egmont SG 569ay/CP L14c Watermark Inverted & 
reversed Top Selvedge single Unhinged CP Cat $1500 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

1685 ** 5d Swordfish CP L8f(z) Coil No 13 Pair Unhinged. Very 
Scarce CP Cat $6000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3

3000

1686 ** 5d Swordfish SG 584ca/CP L8f(5) Cobalt Blue Rare 
Printing with RPSNZ 2021 Certificate Unhinged CP Cat 
$2250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1500

1687 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D35.1AA (Maori 
Maiden) 1/2d to 3/- values on 8x Covers, 2x Registered. 
Odd light staining ACS Cat $500 for a Set of FDC’s (8)

250

1688 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D35.1AB (Gateway to 
Maori Pa,Rotorua) Set of Covers 1/2d to 3/- on 6 Covers, 
1x Registered. Odd light staining. ACS Cat $500 for a 
Set of FDC’s (6)

250

1689 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D35.1C produced by 
CG Fryer with 3d value. Rated 6 (1)

50

1690 C Illustrated First Day Cover with fine Handdrawn Design 
- Sailing Ship,Tug & Coast in black. Posted at Thames 
with light Red First Day Cover cachet. Fine & Scarce (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

150

1691 C Illustrated First Day Covers Jones D35.1AD (Fairy 
Springs Rotorua) Set of 9 FDC’s 1/2d to 3/- with 1x 
Registered. Odd minor staining. ACS Cat $500 for a Set 
of FDC’s (9)

300

1692 C Illustrated First Day Covers Jones D35.1AF (Southern 
Alps from Lake Matheson) with 1/2d to 3/- values on 7 
Covers, 1x Registered. Some light staining on several 
covers. ACS Cat $500 for a Set of FDC’s (7)

200

1693 C Illustrated First Day Covers Jones D35.1B (Caroline 
Bay) with 1/2d,1d,1 1/2d,2 1/2d values tied by Highfield 
cancels. Rated 5 (1)

50

1694 C Last Day Printed Cover 25 JL 38 with 1 1/2d Brown 
Posted at Stratford. Fine & Scarce (1)

50
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1935 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS
1695 * 2/- Captain Cook CP LO13d(x) R8/2 Coconuts flaw Good 

Mint CP Cat $860 (1)
400

1935 SILVER JUBILEE
1696 C First Day Cover Printed International Exchange 

Club,Auckland with 1d & 6d values (2)
200

1697 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C35.1A Bison 
Exchange Club Cover with 1/2d & 1d values tied by 
Whangarei cancels. Minor edge toning. Rated 7 (1)

50

1698 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C35.1B Printed by N 
Hopper for AH Bergen with 1/2d Green value. Minor 
edge toning. Rated 7 Scarce (1)

50

1699 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C35.1E(1) Registered 
Cover with 6d value tied. Has a bit of staining especially 
around the registration label. (1)

100

1700 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C35.1E(1) with 2x 1/2d 
values tied. Rated 7 (1)

50

1701 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C35.1E(2) with 1d 
value. The cover has minor edge staining. Rated 7 (1)

50

1702 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C35.1F - 1/2d in Green, 
1d in Red & 6d in Orange Covers. Minor ageing (3)

200

1703 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C35.1F(2) with 1d 
value tied by Timaru cancel. Minor perf staining (1)

30

1704 C illustrated First Day Cover Jones C35.1F(3) Set of 3 In-
dividual Covers with 1/2d,1d & 6d values. Minor staining 
on the 6d cover. (3)

250

1705 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C35.1F(4) Set of 3x 
Covers with 1/2d,1d & 6d values all tied by Highfield 
cancels. ACS cat $400 for a First Day Cover (3)

250

1706 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C35.1F(4) Set on Reg-
istered Cover Posted at Highfield. The cover lightly aged. 
ACS Cat $400 for a First Day Cover (1)

200

1707 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C35.1H Registered 
with complete Set. Rated 8 Scarce. the cover lightly 
aged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

250

1708 C Illustrated First Day Covers Jones C35.1D (2) with the 6d 
Value tied by Thames cancel. rated 7 (1)

200

1709 C Last Day Set of 3 values on withdrawn 22 June 1935 
endorsed cover (1)

100

1936 ANZAC
1710 C 1936 (22MY) Illustrated Cover Jones C36.A1B with 1/2d 

value tied by Blenheim cancel (1)
50

1711 C First Day Cover 1/2d Pair tied on Vale & Company 
Printed Advertising Cover. Fine condition (1)

30

1712 C First Day Cover Printed ‘The United Insurance Company 
Ltd’ Cover with 1d Value tied by Lyttelton cancel (1)

20

1713 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.1A with Printed 
Pim & Co address (1)

25

1714 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.1AB(1) with Blocks 
of 4 of each value. Rated 5 (1)

50

1715 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.1B(a) (1) 30
1716 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.1B(b) with 1/2d 

Green Pair tied by Dunedin cancel. Minor corner crease. 
Rated 7 (1)

75

1717 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.1B(b) with 1d 
value. Rated 7 (1)

75

1718 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.1C Produced by 
the International Historical Cover Committee USA. Unad-
dressed. Rated 8 Very Scarce (1)

150

1719 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.A1A Produced 
by the Temuka RSA with 1d value tied by Winchester 
cancel. The cover lightly aged. Rated 8 Scarce (1)

100

1720 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.A1B Unlisted Size 
229x100mm envelope with 1d value tied by Blenheim 2 
JE 36 cancel. The cover has a light fold and minor stain-
ing (1)

100

1721 C Illustrated Last Day Cover on Jones C36.1A(2) tied by 20 
JE 36 cancel (1)

40

1722 C Last Day Cover on Jones C36.1B(a) Cover with 1/2d 
Green value tied by Napier cancel with manuscript date. 
(1)

50

1936 CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
1723 C Illustrated Cover Jones C36.2BA produced by N Hopper 

with complete set. The cover lightlly aged. Rated 6 (1)
50

1724 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2A(1) with a Set 
tied on Registered Cover addressed to G Kitchen (1)

50

1725 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2AB Registered 
with complete set tied. The cover has light staining. 
Rated 7 (1)

50

1726 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2AD Probably 
Produced by HW Yeatman with 1/2d value. Rated 8 
Scarce (1)

100

1727 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2AE Regis-
tered Cover with complete set. Produced by Saul 
Zelenko,Melbourne,Australia. Rated 7 Scarce (1)

75

1728 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2AF with 2 1/2d 
value tied. Signed by LC Mitchell. Also has Use the 
Airmail Blue label. Light staining. Rated 8 (1)

50

1729 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2AG Registered 
with 1/2d,1d,4d values (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

75

1730 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2AH with 1/2d 
value. produced by Doug Tibble (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

50

1731 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2AI with a com-
plete set tied. Rated 8 light ageing (1)

75

1732 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2AJ Registered 
with set tied, Has a gum stain at left with minor ageing. 
Rated 8 (1)

50

1733 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2AK Blue Colour 
with 2 1/2d value Rated 8 (1)

100

1734 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2AK(1) Red Col-
our with 1d value. Rated 8 Scarce (1)

100

1735 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2AK(3) Purple 
Colour with 4d value. Rated 8 (1)

100

1736 C Illustrated First day Cover Jones C36.2BB with 4d value. 
The cover lightly aged (1)

40

1737 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2BC(1) Produced 
by N Hopper with complete set. Minor ageing (1)

50

1738 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2CA produced by 
GL Spurdle. Rated 6 Scarce (1)

75

1739 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2CB Registered 
with complete set tied. produced by GL Spurdle. Rated 8 
Scarce (1)

100

1740 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2D Registered 
with a complete Set tied (1)

50

1741 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2E with complete 
set tied. Rated 8 Scarce (1)

100

1742 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2FA(1) with 1d,4d 
& 6d values. Rated 5 produced by GH Wood (1)

50

1743 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2FB(1) with 1/2d 
value. Minor ageing (1)

40

1744 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2FB(4) Registered 
with 4d valuee (1)

50

1745 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2FB(5) with 1/2d 
Green Pair. Signed by LC Mitchell. Minor perf staining (1)

100

1746 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2FB(5) with 4d & 2 
1/2d value. Minor ageing (1)

40

1747 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2FC(2) (a) GH 
Wood Printed Cover with 1d value (1)

50

1748 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2G(1) Complete 
Set on Registered Cover with a minor tone. Rated 7 
Scarce (1)

75

1749 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2G(2) Registered 
with a Complete Set tied. Minor staining Scarce. Rated 7 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

75

1750 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2H(2) with com-
plete set tied. Produced by Hamwera Chamber of Com-
merce. Minor perf staining. Rated 7. Scarce (1)

75

1751 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2I with complete 
set tied (1)

50

1752 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2J proudced by 
AW Beale unaddressed with 1d value tied by Paengaroa. 
Rated 5. (1)

50
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1753 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2K with set com-
plete. Minor ageing. Rated 5 (1)

50

1754 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2M Produced 
the The Philatelic Society of NZ. Rated 7 Scarce (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

75

1755 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2NA(a) with 1d 
value tied. Minor staining (1)

40

1756 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2NB Herbie Mullon 
Cover with 1d value. Rated 6 (1)

50

1757 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2OA with Set tied 
Produced by the Napier Philatelic Society Has a tear at 
the base. (1)

40

1758 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2OB with 1d Value 
Rated 8 Scarce (1)

100

1759 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2PA with a 6d 
value. The cover with Printed ‘Philatelist/Wanganui’ (1)

50

1760 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2Q Produced by A 
Cameron with 6d value. Minor tone. Very Scarce. Rated 
9 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

150

1761 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2R Registered to 
Canada with 1/2d(2),1d & 2 1/2d values. produced by 
the Dannevirke High School Stamp Club. Rated 7 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

75

1762 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2S Registered with 
6d value. Produced by CJ Earle. Rated 8 Scarce (1)

100

1763 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2T Registered with 
a complete set. Produced by The Bison Exchange Club 
(1)

50

1764 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2U Registered 
Cover with complete Set. The cover a little aged (1)

40

1765 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2V with 1d value 
tied. Rated 8 Scarce (1)

100

1766 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2V(b) Registered 
with a complete set tied. (1)

50

1767 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2W with complete 
set tied. Minor tone (1)

50

1768 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2X(1) (a) Regis-
tered with a complete set tied (1)

50

1769 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2X(2) (b) with a 
complete set tied (1)

50

1770 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2Z(a) Produced 
by the Hawkes Bay Philatelic Society with 1/2d Pair tied. 
Rated 7 (1)

50

1771 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2Z(b) Produced 
by the Hawkes Bay Philatelic Society with 1/2d Pair tied. 
Minor staining. Rated 7 (1)

50

1772 C Illustrated First Day Cover Plain Registered Cover with a 
complete set tied. Has ‘First Day Cover’ violet cachet (1)

50

1773 C Plain First Day Cover with complete set tied. Has ‘Wel-
lington Town Hall’ red cachet. Long cover with a light 
vertical crease (1)

50

1937 CORONATION
1774 P Essay 1d Red KVI/Butter Perforated in Red. Fine item 

(1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER
500

1938 KGVI
1775 C 1941 (1MY) 1d & 2d Provisionals Pair SG 628/629 tied 

by Wellington machine cancel. The 1d value First Day for 
this stamp. ACS Cat $275 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

200

1776 C 1949 Proposed Royal Visit Illustrated First Day Blank 
Cover Jones C49.1A. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

500

1777 C 1953 (15SP) Illustrated First Day Cover with 1d/1/2d Pro-
visional Pair tied by Ferry Road cancel. Similar to Jones 
D47.1CD unaddressed. Fine item (1)

75

1778 ** 1d Green 2nd Fine Paper CP M2c(z) Watermark Inverted 
Unhinged CP Cat $200 (1)

100

1779 C First Day Cover OHMS Manila Cover to London with 1d 
to 3/- values (14 values) tied by Wellington cancels (1)

50

1780 C Illustrated Cover Unlisted with Crown/UK Flag with 1d 
Red Pair. Minor blemishes (1)

50

1781 C Illustrated First Day Cover - Handdrawn with Map of NZ 
& Military Onwardds Symbol in Black with 2d KGVI to 
Belgium. Has a Postage Due cachet. Minor creasing (1)

50

1782 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.1HA(1) with 1/2d 
Green (1)

40

1783 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.1HA(2) with 1/2d 
Green. Minor age (1)

30

1784 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.1HB(1) with 1/2d 
Green Pair. Rated 5 (1)

50

1785 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.1IA Produced by T 
Sparling. Has 1/2d Green Normal & Official stamps tied 
(1)

100

1786 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.1JD with 1/2d 
Green Pair tied by NZ Postal Agency cancel. Has diago-
nal ‘PITCAIRN ISLAND’ violet cancel. The cover has 
light ageing Rated 9 Scarce (1)

100

1787 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.1KA with 1/2d 
Green Block of 4. Light ageing (1)

30

1788 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.1R(8) with 1/2d 
Green Prouced by Bob Haslem,Australia (1)

50

1789 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.1S with 1/2d 
Green Pair. Rated 7 (1)

50

1790 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.1T produced by 
the Unglewood Philatelic Society. Light ageing (1)

40

1791 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.1U produced 
by James Stapleton. 1/2d Green. Rated 8 Scarce (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

100

1792 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.2DB the 3 listed 
colours all with 1d Red’s. Produced by N Hopper. Odd 
minor toning (3)

50

1793 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.2GB with ‘35 1d 
Kiwi & KGVI 1d Red Pair. Minor tone (1)

50

1794 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.2HA(2) (a) Orange 
Colour with 1d Red (1)

40

1795 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.2HA(4) (a) Brown-
ish Purple Colour with 1d Red Block of 4 (1)

40

1796 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.2HA(7) (a) red 
Colour with a Block of 4 1d Red (1)

40

1797 C Illustrated First Day Cover jones D38.2K with 1d Red tied 
unaddressed. Minor age (1)

40

1798 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.2L with 1d Red. 
produced by the Bison Exchange Club. Minor edge tone 
(1)

25

1799 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.2M with 1d Kiwi & 
1d KGVI Red. Rated 7. Minor corner fault (1)

50

1800 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.2N with 1d Red. 
The cover lightly aged. Rated 7 (1)

50

1801 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.2P(2) Green Col-
our with 1d Red (1)

50

1802 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.2P(3) Red Colour 
with 1d Red. Rated 5 (1)

50

1803 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.2P(4) Brown Col-
our with 1d Red. Rated 5 (1)

50

1804 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.2P(6) Olive Yellow 
Colur with 1d Red Rated 5 (1)

50

1805 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.2P(8) Lake Brown 
colour with 1d Red. Rated 5 (1)

50

1806 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3A with 1 1/2d 
brown. Produced by N Hopper (1)

30

1807 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3AB with 1 1/2d 
Brown addressed to St Helena. Light ageing. Good 
destination (1)

50

1808 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3ACB Brown 
Colour with 1 1/2d Brown (1)

50

1809 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3ACB Purple Col-
our Unlisted with 1 1/2d Brown Pair. Minor toning (1)

75

1810 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3AE with 1 1/2d 
brown. Rated 8. Minor ageing (1)

75

1811 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3E with 1 1/2d 
Brown. Produced by N Hopper (1)

20
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1812 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3G with 1 1/2d 
Brown Rated 6 (1)

50

1813 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3KA with 1 1/2d 
Brown. Produced by Herbie Mullon. Unaddressed Rated 
7 (1)

75

1814 C Illustrated First day Cover Jones D38.3KBB with 1 1/2d 
Brwon. produced by Herbie Mullon. Unaddressed. Rated 
7 (1)

75

1815 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3KCA with 1 1/2d 
Brown. Produced by herbie Mullon. Rated 7 Scarce (1)

75

1816 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3L with 1 1/2d 
Brown. Rated 6 (1)

50

1817 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3MA with 1 1/2d 
Brown. Produced by The Bison Exchange Club. Unad-
dressed. Rated 5 (1)

50

1818 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3MB Registered 
with 1 1/2d brown Plate 21 Left-hand Selvedge Block of 
4. Rated 6 (1)

75

1819 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3OA with 1 1/2d 
Brown. Produced by N Hopper (1)

30

1820 C illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3OB with 1 1/2d 
Brown. Rated 5 (1)

50

1821 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3QA(1) with 1 1/2d 
Brown. Rated 7 Scarce (1)

75

1822 C Illustrated First day Cover Jones D38.3QB Black Colour 
with 1 1/2d Brown. Rated 7 Scarce (1)

75

1823 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3U with 1 1/2d 
Brown. Rated 6 (1)

50

1824 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3X with 1 1/2d 
Brown. Light ageing (1)

40

1825 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3Y with 1 1/2d 
Brown (1)

50

1826 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.IL with 1/2d Green 
tied by Ashburton cancel (1)

25

1827 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D47.1A(2) (b) with 1’3 
value. Minor tone. Rated 7 (1)

50

1828 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D47.1BA(a) with 1’3,2/- 
& 3/- values tied (1)

25

1829 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D47.1BA(b) with 2d to 
3/- values tied. Rated 6 (1)

50

1830 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D47.1BC unaddressed 
with 4d value. Rated 5 (1)

50

1831 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D47.1CB with 1/- to 3/- 
values tied (1)

30

1832 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D47.1CB with 2d value. 
(1)

25

1833 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D47.1D(a) with 4d & 9d 
values. Minor tone (1)

20

1834 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D47.1D(b) Produced by 
Keith Collinson. Has 1d to 3/- values tied. Rated 6 (1)

50

1835 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D47.1E with 2d,3d,4d & 
5d values tied (1)

40

1836 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D47.1G Registered with 
2d,4d,5d & 6d values tied to Canada. Minor ageing (1)

30

1837 C Illustrated First Day Cover Unlisted with a Green ‘NZ 
TIKI’ Illustration with 1 1/2d Brown. Light ageing (1)

50

1838 C Illustrated First Day Cover Unlisted with Boxed Red ‘First 
Day of Issue’ Cover with 3x 1 1/2d Brown Vertical Strip 
of 3 tied by Waimate cancels. Addressed to William C 
Mills,Waimate (1)

100

1839 C Illustrated Unlisted Generic (Map & Kiwi illustrations) 
First Day Cover with 2d Orange. Minor ageing (1)

30

1940 CENTENNIAL
1840 ** 1/2d to 1/- Set SG 613/25 & 662 Unhinged ACS Cat 

$161 (14)
75

1841 U 7d Centennial SG 622 Block of Very Good Used (4) 30
1842 C OFFICIAL OHMS Set on Plain Long First Day Cover. 

Minor perf staining. Very Scarce. ACS Cat $2250 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 8

1000

1953-9 QUEEN ELIZABETH
1843 U 1954 1/- Black & Carmine 6x Used examples with flaws 

Used (6)
50

1844 ** 1954 QE 3/-,5/-10/- Queen on Horseback SG 734/36 
Unhinged ACS Cat $210 (3)

100

1845 C 1955 QE 1 1/2d Brown SG 746 tied on Plain First Day 
Cover (1)

150

1846 ** 1958 2d Stars Error SG 763b Block of 4 Unhinged. ACS 
Cat $1200 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 6

600

1847 ** 1958 2d Stars Error SG 763b Fine Unhinged ACS Cat 
$300 (1)

150

1848 U 1958 2d Stars Error SG 763b Fine Used ACS Cat $350 
(1)

200

1849 ** 1959 3d Red Cross Plate 2 1A Imprint Block of 4 
Unhinged with Partial Double Perforations on the 2 left-
hand stamps. one stamp with a tone (4)

25

1850 C 1963 (1MR) QE Officials 3/- & 2 1/2d Olive on Illustrated 
First Day Cover. Jones O63.1A unaddressed. ACS Cat 
$100 (1)

50

1851 C First Day Cover Set on Dalgety’s Travel Service Regis-
tered Printed Cover to Australia tied by Highfield cancels. 
ACS Cat $100 (1)

500

1960-6 PICTORIALS
1852 ** 1’3 Trout CP O13a(w) Brown Colour Shift in a Block of 4 

Unhinged CP Cat $500 (4)
250

1853 ** 1’6 Tki CP O14a(z) Pale Green & orange shade Un-
hinged CP Cat $450 (1)

300

1854 ** 1/2d Manuka CP O1a(v) Deep Plum & Green Offset 
Unhinged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

1855 */** 1965 4d Anzac CP S94a(v) Blurred prints affecting 
the first 3 & last 3 Vertical Stamps of a Blcok of 9. Two 
stamps Mint, the rest Unhinged. CP Cat $3000 (9)

1250

1856 ** 1d Karaka CP O2a Block of 4 with Green Doctor Blade 
flaws on the 2 left-hand stamps Unhinged (4)

25

1857 ** 2d Kaka Beak SG 783a/CP 03a(z) Transitional Verti-
cal Strip of 3 with the first stamp normal, the 2nd stamp 
with Partial Missing Black and the bottom stamp Missing 
Black colour Unhinged. Fine Error Strip. CP Cat $1200 
for the Missing Black (3) PHOTO-PLATE 5

750

1858 */** 3/- Tongariro Multicolour CP O18b Left-hand Selvedge 
Block of 4 with Green large flaw on the top left stamp 
with the stamp Mint. 3x stamps Unhinged (4)

50

1859 ** 4d Puarangi chalky Paper SG 786d/CP 06b Fine Un-
hinged with selvedge Unhinged CP Cat $2000 (1)

1000

1860 ** 5d Mountain Daisy SG 787a Top Selvedge Strip of 3 with 
the top stamp Missing Yellow and the other 2 stamps 
with Yellow colour shifts Unhinged. Fine Error Strip. 
CP Cat $1000 for the Missing Yellow Colour Error. (3) 
PHOTO-PLATE 6

750

1967-9 PICTORIALS
1861 U 1/2c Manuka CP OD1a Horizontal Pair with Nearly Miss-

ing Green Colour on both stamps. Striking Errors. New 
Listing CP OD1a(y) Cat $1000 per stamp (2) PHOTO-
FRONT COVER

1500

1970 DEFINITIVES
1862 ** 10c Royal (No Watermark) CP P12b(n) Major Light 

Blue Colour Shift to the right affecting the words ‘New 
Zealand’ & Blue Ribbon Unhinged CP Cat $400 (2)  
PHOTO-PLATE 3

250

1863 ** 10c Royal (No Watermark) CP P12b(o) Dark Blue Colour 
Offset Unhinged CP Cat $100 (1)

50

1864 ** 1970 18c Expo CP S131a(z) with a Gold Colour Offset 
Unhinged. Unpriced (1)

100

1865 ** 1c Butterfly SG 1008b/CP P2c(x) Red Colour Omitted 
Unhinged CP Cat $600 (1)

300

1866 ** 1c Red Admiral Butterfly No Watermark CP P2c(t) Bot-
tom Selvedge Block of 6 with a Major Black Colour Shift 
downwards Unhinged. CP Cat $1500 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 
5

500

1867 ** 2c Butterfly SG 1009b/CP P3b(x) Black Colour Omitted 
CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

300

1868 ** 3c Lichen Moth (No Watermark) Top Selvedge Block 
of 6 with a Diagonal Paper Crease affecting 2 stamps 
Unhinged (6)

50
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1869 ** 4c Puriri Moth (No Watermark) SG 1011f/CP P6c(y) 
Yellow-Green Colour Omitted Unhinged CP Cat $400 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

200

1870 ** 4c Puriri Moth (No Watermark) Bottom Selvedge Strip of 
5 with a Striking Yellow Horizontal Doctor Blade flaw in 
the bottom selvedge Unhinged (5)

50

1871 ** 4c Puriri Moth (No Watermark) Left-hand Selvedge Block 
of 10 CP P6c(s) showing Double Perforations both Verti-
cally & Horizontally on the first 2 stamps Unhinged (10) 
PHOTO-PLATE 6

500

1872 ** 4c Puriri Moth (No Watermark) SG 1011b/CP P6c(x) 
Purple-Brown Colour Omitted Unhinged CP Cat $400 (1)

200

1873 ** 4c Puriri Moth (No Watermark) SG 1011d/CP P6c(w) 
Blue Colour Omitted Unhinged CP Cat $475 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 3

250

1874 ** 4c Puriri Moth No Watermark Top Left Corner Block of 
12 with a Striking Major Pre-printing Paper Creases 
resulting in Major Blue, Yellow & Green colour shifts on 
the bottom 6 stamps Unhinged. Fine Error Block (12) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

1000

1875 U 50c Abel Tasman CP P19a(2) Missing the Right Yellow-
Green Colour Fine Used (1)

40

1876 ** 50c Abel Tasman CP P19a(u) Left Dark Green Head-
lands Shifted upwards Unhinged CP Cat $300 (1)

150

1877 ** 50c Abel Tasman CP PA19a(2) Block of 4 with Right 
Yellow-Green Colours Omitted in a Block of 4 Unhinged 
CP Cat $200 (4)

100

1878 ** 50c Abel Tasman CP PA19a(w) Right-hand Yellow Green 
Colour Shifted Upwards Unhinged CP Cat $100 (1)

50

1879 ** 50c Abel Tasman CP PA19a(y) Pinkish-Buff Colour Omit-
ted Unhinged CP Cat $75 (1)

40

1880 ** 6c Seahorse No Watermark CP P8a(y) Plate 1B Block 
of 10 with Complete Offset Colours Unhinged. CP Cat 
$9500 for the stamps alone (10) PHOTO-PLATE 5

3000

1881 ** 7c Fish No Watermark CP P9a(y) Plate 1B Block of 18 
with 4x Complete Offsets & 6x Partial Offsets Unhinged. 
Fine & Very Scarce (18)

2000

1882 ** 7c Leather Jacket (Fish) No Watermark Vertical pair with 
the top stamp Dryprint in a Vertical Pair Unhinged (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

50

1883 ** 8c John Dory No Watermark SG 1015a/CP P11b(x) 
Blue-Green Coloured Omitted Error Fine Unhinged CP 
Cat $600 (1)

300

1972-5 COMMEMORATIVES
1884 P 1972 10c Mountain Daisy Pencil & Watercolour Paint-

ing with 20c Denomination for the Alpine Plants issue. 
Signed by Eileen Mayo 14cmx21cm. Fine Essay (1)

1500

1885 ** 1972 23c Lakes CP SS8a(2) Yellow-Olive Frame Error 
with a normal stamp for comparison Unhinged CP Cat 
$500 (1)

150

1886 ** 1973 4c Locomotive CP S170a(z) Black Colour Doubled 
Unhinged CP Cat $100 (1)

50

1887 ** 1973 5c Locomotive CP S171a(y) Red Colour Doubled 
Unhinged CP Cat $100 (1)

50

1888 ** 1974 NZ Day Min Sheet SG MS1046 with a Grossly Mis-
guillotined Sheet showing part of the previous Min Sheet 
at left. CP Cat $1000 (1)

350

1975-9 PICTORIALS
1889 ** 1975 18c Forest Parks CP SS19a(z) Strip of 3 with the 

top stamp Missing Dark Blue colour and the other 2 
stamps as normals Unhinged. CP Cat $500 (3)

300

1890 ** 1975 2c Rose CP PA2a(z) Strip of 3 with Complete 
Offset on 1 stamp and a half Offset on the next stamp. 
CP Cat $875 for a Complete Offset Error Unhinged (3) 
PHOTO-PLATE 4

500

1891 ** 1975 4c Rose CP PA4a(x) Top Selvedge Block of 10 
with Misplaced ‘Double Perforations’ Error affecting the 
first 2 stamps of each row. Fine Perforation Error Block 
Unhinged CP Cat $1000 (10)

400

1892 ** 1975 5c Rose Top Value Corner Block of 4 with a 
Double-lined Green Horizontal Doctor Blade laws on the 
top 2 stamps Unhinged. Fine item (4)

40

1893 ** 1975 6c Rose CP PA6a in a Top Left Corner Block of 12 
showing DRYPRINTS on the last 2 stamps of each row 
Unhinged. Nice Error Block (12)

500

1894 ** 1975 6c Rose CP PA6a Top Left Corner Block of 6 with 
2mm Red Colour Shift Downwards Error Unhinged (6)

750

1895 ** 1975 7c Rose CP PA7b Block of 6 with one stamp with a 
brown patch of ‘Foreign Matter’ on the first stamp of the 
bottom row Unhinged (6)

50

1896 ** 1975 7c Rose CP PA7b(z) Double Reel Join Error variety 
in a Selvedge Horizontal Pair Unhinged CP Cat $1000 
(2)

500

1897 ** 1975 8c Rose CP PA8a in a Bottom Selvedge Strip of 
3 with Partial Missing Yellow flaws on the top 2 stamps 
Unhinged (3)

150

1898 ** 1975 8c Rose CP PA8b in a Top Left-Hand Corner Block 
of 4 with a Red Doctor Blade Horizontal flaw Unhinged 
(4)

40

1899 ** 1975 8c Rose CP PA8b Top Value Corner Block of 10 
with a Paper Tear and Double Paper Fold Error on the 
middle stamp in the top row Unhinged. Fine Error Block 
(10)

400

1900 ** 1976 7c Rose SG 1092a Bottom Right Corner Block 
of 8 with a Striking Paper Fold with Misplaced Perfora-
tions Error on the bottom Row resulting in Imperf Bottom 
Margins on the last 4 Stamps Unhinged. Fine Error Block 
Unhinged (8) PHOTO-PLATE 5

1250

1901 ** 1977 10c QE SG 1094a Imperforate Pair Unhinged CP 
Cat $750 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4

400

1902 ** 1977 10c Queen CP PA10a Block of 4 with Orange 
Colour Shift to the right Unhinged (4)

100

1903 ** 1977 8c City Centenaries CP SP 215/17(z) in a Bottom 
Plate Strip of 6 (2 Sets) with the Black Colour Doubled 
Error Unhinged CP Cat $600 (6)

200

1904 ** 1977 8c Postafix SG 114 Hoizontal pair with Dark Green 
Veins Shifted upwards to the right Unhinged (2)

100

1905 U 1977 8c/4c Postafix SG 1144a/CP P32a(z) Missing Dark 
Green Veins Error Fine Used. CP Cat $400 (1)

200

1906 ** 1978 20c Paua Shell CP PA15a(Zc) Top Selvedge Strip 
of 3 with the top stamp Imperf at top and on both sides 
error Unhinged CP Cat $750 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 6

400

1907 ** 1978 20c Shell CP PA15a with Reddish/Yellow Colour 
Offset Unhinged (1)

100

1908 ** 1978 30c Shell CP PA16a Top Value Block of 10 with a 
Double-lined Blue Doctor Blade Flaw on the left-hand 
stamps of the block Unhinged (10)

100

1909 ** 1978 30c Shell CP PA16a(y) Top Selvedge Block of 6 
with Partial Missing Cherry Colour Offsets Unhinged (6)

250

1910 ** 1978 30c Shell CP PA16a(z) Violet Colour Offset Un-
hinged CP Cat $450 (1)

200

1911 ** 1978 40c Shells CP PA17a(z) Partial Scarlet Colour 
Offset in a Pair Unhinged (2)

100

1912 ** 1978 50c Shell CP PA18a(z) Red Colour Offset Un-
hinged CP Cat $125 (1)

75

1913 ** 1979 $1 Shell CP PA19a Imprint Block of 6 with Green 
Border Offset Error on 1x Stamp Unhinged (6)

250

1914 ** 1979 $1 Shell CP PA19a Selvedge Block of 4 with Partial 
Missing Brown Colour on 1x Stamp Unhinged (4)

100

1915 ** 1979 $1 Shell CP PA19a Top Left Corner Block of 9 with 
a Vertical Yellow Doctor Blade Flaw affecting 4 stamps of 
the block Unhinged (9)

50

1916 ** 1979 $1 Shell CP PA19a(z) Yellow Colour Offset Un-
hinged CP Cat $400 (1)

200

1917 ** 1979 10c QE CP PA10b Block of 4 with a double-lined 
Blue Doctor Blade Horizontal flaw on the bottom of the 
top 2 stamps Unhinged (4)

50

1918 ** 1979 10c QE CP PA10b Top Selvedge Block of 6 with 
Extra Vertical Perforations from the top selvedge partly 
into the top stamps Unhinged (6)

100

1919 ** 1979 10c Queen SG 1094ac /CP PA10b(z) Missing Blue 
(Frame) Colour Omitted Fine Unhinged CP Cat $1500 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1000
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1920 ** 1979 14c/10c QE CP PA31a Block of 4 with Misplaced 
Design & Overprint Unhinged (4)

50

1921 ** 1979 14c/10c QE CP PA31a Vertical Strip of 3 with the 
bottom stamp showing a Frame Dryprint Unhinged (3)

150

1922 ** 1979 14c/10c QE Top Selvedge Corner Block of 4 with 
Partial Missing Blue Frame Error affecting the top 2 
stamps Unhinged (4)

100

1923 ** 1979 14c/10c Queen SG 1202b/CP PA31a(x) Surcharge 
Inverted Unhinged CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

500

1924 ** 1979 17c/6c Rose CP PA32a Selvedge Block of 8 show-
ing 17c Black Offsets on the back on 2 Stamps Unhinged 
(8)

100

1925 ** 1979 17c/6c Rose CP PA32a(x) Right-hand Selvedge 
Block of 12 showing the top 3 stamps with a weak sur-
charge Unhinged CP Cat $120 (12)

50

1926 ** 1979 4c/8c Rose CP PA30a(v) Red,Green & Black Col-
our Offsets in a Corner Block of 15 with 2x Complete & 
2x Partial Offsets Unhinged. CP Cat $2500 (15)

1000

1927 ** 1979 QE 10c CP PA10b Bottom Right Colour Tab Corner 
Block of 9 with Partial Missing Blue (affecting the word 
New Zealand & value) on the bottom 3 stamps. A Dry-
print. Fine Error Block (9)

400

1980-89
1928 ** 1980 14c Queen Plate 1A Imprint Strip of 3 Block 6 (2x 

Strips) with Misplaced Black Printing shifted upwards 
Unhinged (6)

100

1929 ** 1980 15c Te Heu Heu CP PA25a(z) Green Colour Offset 
Error Unhinged CP Cat $350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

175

1930 ** 1980 20c/7c Rose SG 1203b Selvedge Strip of 4 with 
Double-lined Doctor Blade Horizontal flaws on the last 2 
stamps Unhinged (4)

25

1931 ** 1980 25c Te Hau Maori Portrait CP PA26a(y) Partial Blue 
Offsets on 3 stamps in a Block of 8 Unhinged (8)

200

1932 ** 1980 25c Te Hau Maori Portrait CP PA26a(z) Imprint 
Block of 6 with Yellow Colour Offsets Fine Unhinged CP 
Cat $2250 (6)

1000

1933 ** 1980 25c Te Hau Maori Portrait CP PA26a(z) with Yellow 
& Black Outline Offset Unhinged CP Cat $375 (1)

200

1934 ** 1980 60c Te Ata-o-tu CP PA29a(x) Red Colour Offset 
Unhinged CP Cat $300 (1)

150

1935 ** 1982 1c Mineral CP PB1b(z) Top Value Corner Block of 
4 with Imperforate at top Error Fine Unhinged CP Cat 
$750 (4)

375

1936 ** 1985 $1 Kokako Bird SG 1292 Value Corner Block of 15 
with Misplaced Perforations on the last 2 Stamps on the 
2nd & 3rd Stamps of the Rows 4 & 5. The Middle Stamp 
of the last row with a good Perforation Error Unhinged 
(15)

250

1937 ** 1987 40c Blue Duck SG 1289 Block of 4 with Misplaced 
Design Error Unhinged (4)

50

1938 ** 1988 Royal Min Sheet Overprinted with NZSDA Royal 
100 Meeting 7 October 1988 Overprint in Printed Menu 
Dinner folder (1)

25

1990-99
1939 ** 1991 40c Kiwi Self Adhesive SG 1589 Self Adhesive 

Block of 4 Imperforate Unhinged (4)
500

1940 ** 1991 Chatham Islands Discovery Bicentary Pair SG 
1585/86 in Imperf Plate Proof Blocks of 4 Unhinged (8) 
PHOTO-PLATE 6

500

1941 ** 1995 $1.80 Rugby League Min Sheet Imperforate Un-
hinged ACS Cat $150 (1)

100

1942 U 1995 $10 POST’X 95 Stamp Exhibition Min Sheet with 
First Day Cancel (1)

50

1943 ** 1997 $5 Aupex Giant Moa Overprinted Min Sheet Un-
hinged (1)

10

1944 ** 1997 China Expo Pack containing Year of the Ox Gutter 
pair & Min Sheet Unhinged ACS Cat $123.50 (6 Pairs & 
M/S)

50

1945 C 1998 Town Icons 40c Lake Tekapo,Riverton,Gore,Napier,
Kaikoura Printed Private First Day Covers with a Map on 
each cover (5)

50

2000 ONWARDS
1946 ** 2002 $4 Black Sheep ‘Have a Healthy Day! Smile’ 

Booklet with Misplaced Die Cut Perfs 5mm to the right 
Unhinged (1)

50

1947 ** 2002 $4 Black Sheep ‘The Professionals’ Booklet 
BU/07/02-0240 with Misplaced Die Cuts 3-5mm Un-
hinged (1)

50

1948 ** 2002 $4 Black Sheep Century 21 Real Estate Booklet 
BU/04/02-0179 Imperforate Unhinged. Scarce (1)

300

1949 ** 2002 $4 Yvonne Sanders Antiques Limited’ Black Sheep 
Booklet BU/04/02 Imperforate. Scarce (1)

300

1950 ** 2002 40c GDC Commuications Black Sheep $4 Booklet 
BU//04/02-0174 with Misplaced Die Cut Perfs 5mm to 
the right Unhinged (1)

50

1951 ** 2004 $9 Kiwi Characters Pane SG 2692a Unhinged (1) 40
1952 ** 2004 $9 Wild Food Festival Pane Unhinged (1) 40
1953 C 2005 (21AP) Fastpost Commercial Cover with 40c De-

finitive plus ANZ 5c stamp tied (1)
25

1954 C 2005 45c BMW CAL in Special Folder (1) 250
1955 C 2007 Best of 2007 Min Sheet Set of 3 on First Day Cov-

ers (3)
100

1956 C 2009 (28SP) Friends of Tibet Cover with 50c CAL tied (1) 25
1957 ** 2009 30c Tologa Bay SG 3150 Bottom Selvedge Pair 

with Grossly Misplaced Design Error Fine Unhinged (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 4

250

1958 ** 2009 Kiwi Stamp Limited Silver Booklet Unhinged (1) 20
1959 C 2009 Tibet CAL Printed First Day Cover (1) 50
1960 C 2015 $15 All Blacks Jersey Printed First Day Cover (1) 50
1961 ** 2019 50th Anniversary NZSDA 250th Captain Cook’s 

Arrival Self Adhesive CAL Booklet Unhinged (1)
40

1962 ** 2020 Kiwistamp Booklet 15 Kiwi Reprint CP W129b(l) 
Imperforate Fine Unhinged CP Cat $2000 (1)

1000

ANTARCTICA
1963 U 1908 1d King Edward VII Land SG A1 Block of 6 Fine 

Used ACS Cat $450 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 6
250

1964 U 1910 1d Victoria Land SG A3 Fine Used ACS Cat $250 
(1)

150

1965 C 1957 (11JA) Trans Atlantic Expedition Signed by expedi-
tion Party incl E P Hilary on Registered First Day Cover. 
Light ageing. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

500

CHRISTMAS
1966 U 1961 2 1/2d Adoration SG 809w/CP SC2a(z) Watermark 

Sideways Watermark Fine Used CP Cat $80 (1)
50

1967 ** 1963 2 1/2d Holy Family Bottom Selvedge Pair with Part 
Diagonal Offset 70% on the first stamp and a slight offset 
on the 2nd stamp Unhinged (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4

400

1968 ** 1964 2 1/2d Marsden SG 824a/CP SC5a(y) Red Colour 
Omitted Fine Unhinged SG Cat £1500/CP Cat $1500 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 4

1000

1969 ** 1968 2 1/2c Adoration CP SC9a(x) Red Colour Omitted 
Fine Unhinged CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

750

1970 ** 1973 3c Christmas in a Bottom left corner single with a 
Spectacular 4.5mm Paper Fold through the gold frame 
Unhinged. Fine Error single (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

100

1971 ** 1975 3c Virgin & Child SG 1083 Selvedge single with a 
slight Magenta colour shift Unhinged (1)

50

1972 ** 1985 18c & 50c CRISTMAS Errors Unhinged ACS Cat 
$300 (2)

150

CINDERELLAS
1973 * 1905 Ardath Tobacco Gold Medal London Double Oval 

Joined Mint labels in Purple,Pale Blue & Gold Colours 
Mint (3) PHOTO-PLATE 4

300

1974 * 1906 Advertise in the Weekly Press label Heslop E11 
Mint No Gum (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

150

1975 * 1906 Christchurch Exhibition No 6 Heslop B8 label Mint 
No Gum with odd tears and blemishes. (1)

50

1976 ** 1920’s/30’s Big Tree Spirit and Oil for Big Mileage 
Imperf Purple/Yellow/White label Unhinged Cat $500 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 4

250
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1977 * 1930’s East Coast Airways Ltd Gisborne-Napier Large 
round Dark Blue/Light Blue Oval label. Heslop K34 Mint 
Cat $250 (1)

150 

1978 U 1930’s Re-Po Auto Polish Makes Car Polishing A Pleas-
ure Heslop E56 in Red/Yellow/Black Used (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 5

100

1979 * 1930’s/40’s Gas is the Cheapest! Save Money By Using 
Modern Gas Appliances Imperf Yellow/Red/Grey/Blue/
White label Mint No Gum (1)

100

1980 * 1934 Waikato Winter Show - Who Am I? ...I am the Wai-
kato Winter Show Red/Black/Yellow label Mint Heslop 
B40 Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

350

1981 * 1935 ‘See Scenic Southland label’ showing a Map of part 
of the bottom of the South Island. Heslop D13 Mint Cat 
$250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

150

1982 ** 1939 PSSA Otago 1d & 3d Group of Girls  on railing 
labels rouletted (2)

200

1983 * 1940 PHILCO Plug in and Play! with Loktal Tubes Red/
Black/White Imperf label Mint No Gum (1)

100

1984 * 1940’s/50’s Union Airways Red/Silver/White/Black Imperf 
label with slight faults on the right. Part Gum (1)

20

1985 * 1942 Bomber Bond Imperf Red & Blue label. Heslop J88 
Mint No Gum Cat $75 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

50

1986 ** 1942 Waikato Winter Show Churchill ‘Victory’ Imperf 
Triangular label Unhinged Heslop J86 Unhinged Cat 
$300 (1)

150

1987 * 1944 PSSA Otago Branch 1d & 3d values (Children at 
party) Mint Helsop H10 (2)

100

1988 * 1945 PSSA Otago 1d Undated with Christmas Pudding 
label Mint No Gum (1)

50

1989 ** 1953 PSSA Otago 3d & 6d labels Heslop H18 Unhinged 
(2)

150

1990 */** 1954 PSSA Otago 3d & 6d labels Mint/Mint Unhinged 
Heslop H19 (2)

150

1991 */** 1955 PSSA Otago 3d & 6d labels Mint/Mint Unhinged 
Heslop H20 (2)

150

1992 */** 1957 PSSA Otago 1d & 6d Mary & Child Heslop H22 
Mint/Mint Unhinged (2)

100

1993 * 1958 PSSA Otago Church in Snow Heslop H23 3d & 6d 
labels MInt No Gum (2)

100

1994 */** 1959 TB Imperf Set of 7x Pairs with 6x Different Part De-
signs & 1x Complete Printing Mint No Gum plus similar 
Lot of 1966 Design with 4x Part Designs & 1x Complete 
Printing All in Imperf Pairs Unhinged (12 Pairs)

50

1995 ** 1962 Dunstan Gold Rush Centennial Heslop F56 Imperf 
Green on Yellow label Unhinged (1)

50

1996 */** 1965 United Nations Day 24 October Rouletted Blue/
White Block of 10 with a little separation Mint (10)

100

1997 ** 2000 $6 Aoteoroa Maori Designs Min Sheet of 4 Un-
hinged (1)

20

EXPRESS DELIVERY
1998 C 1939 (16AU) 6d Car & 1d Red KGVI tied on Plain First 

Day Cover. Has blue ‘First Day Cover’ at bottom left. 
ACS Cat $550 (1)

275

FRAMAS
1999 C 1984 (3SP) Zero label tied with 24c Commemorative 

stamp tied on First Day Cover unaddressed (1)
75

2000 ** 1988 Zero label Fine Unhinged (1) 40
HEALTH

2001 ** 10c+2c Marine Stamp with a 10c Fish Vertical Pair with a 
3mm Brown Colour Shift; Doubling Green CP T51b(y) in 
2x Pairs, Block of 4 & Imprint Block of 8 Unhinged. Also 
normal pair for comparison. CP Cat $250 each for the 
Doubling Green Error. (20 stamps)

400

2002 C 1931 (6SP) Cover to USA with ‘29 Health & ‘30 Health 
Stamps tied by Mt Albert cancels. Also a Mint example of 
the 1929 Health Mint (2)

100

2003 * 1931 2d Blue Boy SG 547 Mint with light gum toning. 
ACS Cat $220 (1)

100

2004 C 1931 Red & Blue Boys Pair SG 546/47 Very Good to 
Fine Used with the 1d value postmarked with part Man-
gatawhiri cancel. ACS Cat $400 (2)

200

2005 U 1931 Red & Blue Boys Pair SG 546/47 Very Good Used 
ACS Cat $400 (2)

200

2006 * 1931 Red & Blue Boys SG 546/47 Pair Mint with light 
gum toning. ACS Cat $440 (2)

100

2007 C 1932 1d Hygeia on Plain First Day Cover with minor perf 
staining. ACS Cat $550 (1)

300

2008 ** 1932 1d Hygeia SG 552 Selvedge Block of 4 Unhinged 
ACS Cat $480 (4)

250

2009 ** 1933 1d Pathway SG 553 in a Top Selvedge Block of 4 
Unhinged ACS Cat $240 (4)

125

2010 C 1934 1d Crusader SG 555 First Day Cover Posted at 
Wellington with minor ageing. Very Scarce ACS Cat 
$4500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

2500

2011 C 1935 Illustrated First Day Cover - Jones H35.1C FE 
McKenzie Cover with light ageing & Jones H35.1D with 
fine Kiwi illustration. Both Rated 8. Scarce (1)

250

2012 C 1935 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H35.1B(1) AH 
Bergen Cover. Fine condition. Rated 7 (1)

150

2013 C 1935 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H35.1B(2) AH 
Bergen Cover. Rated 9. Very Scarce (1)

250

2014 * 1936 (11FE) NZ Post & Telegraph Department Official 
Letter written by the Director-General to James Berry in-
viting him to submit a design for the 1936 Health Stamp 
giving him the required specifications, also a letter dated 
4th March with a final submission date plus a set of 8 
corner singles from Plate 1 & 2 Mint. (8 stamps,2 Letters)

100

2015 C 1936 First Day Cover on a Printed New Brighton/For The 
Happy Holiday Red & Blue Advertising Cover. Has blue 
‘First Day Cover’ cachet. (1)

100

2016 C 1936 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones 36.1AA in the 4 
different colours. The green and brown cover has slight 
toning. All Rated 4 (4)

100

2017 C 1936 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H36.1BA(1) in 
Red tied by Kai Iwi cancel. Norman Hopper Printed 
Cover. Rated 7. Fine & Scarce (1)

150

2018 C 1936 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H36.1JA Rated 
4 & H36.1JA(v) showing a black colour shift posted to 
Hong Kong Rated 9. Both covers show the Jerrold quo-
tation in silver & black. Fine Pair of Covers (2)

250

2019 C 1936 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H36.1K Produced 
by the Standard Stamp Cover. Rated 6 with minor toning 
on the base. (1)

100

2020 C 1936 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H36.1L AW Beale 
printed Cover Posted at Paengaroa to Te Puke. Rated 
6 (1)

100

2021 C 1936 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H36.1N - 2x ex-
amples on two different papers one posted at Kingsland 
and other from Auckland. Has very minor toning. Rated 
7 (2)

200

2022 C 1936 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H36.1P Rated 8 
tied by Hamilton machine cancel. Bison Exchange Club 
Cover. Minor toning Scarce (1)

150

2023 C 1936 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H36.1Q Rated 8 
Doug Tibble Printed Cover. Scarce (1)

200

2024 C 1936 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H36.1R Rated 
10 Produced by the Lawrence Health Camp Committee. 
Rare (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

300

2025 C 1936 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H36.1T produced 
by Ann Cameron and addressed to her. Rated 9. Minor 
toning Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

150

2026 C 1936 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H36.1U Rated 
7 Produced by the Hawkes Bay Philatelic Society. The 
envelope is fragile and has slight edge faults. (1)

100

2027 C 1936 Illustrated Health Cover Collection (all different) 
Jones H36.1AA(2), 1BC, 1BB, 1C, 1D(1), 1D(2), 1D(4), 
1EA(1), 1EB(1), 1FA, 1FB, 1G, 1H, 1I(1), 1I(2), 1JB. 14 
Covers with 3 rated 3, 7 rated 4, 3 rated 5 and 2 rated 6. 
Nice lot (14)

500
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2028 */** 1937 1d Hiker 4x Plate Corner Blocks - Plate 1 Top Right 
& Bottom Right Blocks; Plate 2 Top Left & Bottom Left 
Blocks. All Mint CP Cat $280 (4 Blocks)

100

2029 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover an Unrecorded Cover 
with fine purple FIRST DAY COVER handstamp at top 
left and a blue Printed ‘FIRST DAY HEALTH COVER 
1/10/37’ below Posted at Wellington to a local address. 
(1)

150

2030 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover An Unrecorded Plain 
Cover Posted at Portugal from JD Inglis with a small blue 
triangular ‘DAY OF ISSUE’ cachet at lower right. Has 
Lisbon receiving cancel on the back (1)

100

2031 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1A Chatham 
Cover with purple CHATHAM ISLANDS violet cachet 
dated 11 OC 37 and addressed to AR Tuffery. Has light 
ageing. Rated 10. Rate (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

200

2032 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1AA Rated 7 
produced by Austral Stamp Company. Rated 7. Scarce 
(1)

150

2033 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1AF Pro-
duced by Colin Earle. The illustration slopes to the right. 
Rated 9. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

200

2034 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1AG Rated 
10 Produced by Claude Downes with Plate 2 Corner Pair 
tied. Minor toning Rate (1)

200

2035 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1AH Rated 9 
Produced by Angus Matheson to a family member. Rated 
9 Very Scarce (1)

200

2036 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1AJ pro-
duced by LJ Ayre to USA Rated 9 Very Scarce (1)

200

2037 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1E 13x dif-
ferent Gilbert H Wood Printed Covers (missing number 
10) A fine lot of covers (13)

1000

2038 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1FA Rated 
4 2x Covers, one corrected by hand rather than by a 
printed leaf, also Jones H37.1JAB Rated 4 (3 Covers)

100

2039 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1I Rated 8 
Bison Exchange Club Cover Posted to USA. Scarce (1)

200

2040 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1K 
Rated 7 Produced by the Northern Stamp Co of 
Newcastle,Australia and Jones H37.1AA Rated 7 Pro-
duced by Austral Stamps of Syndey. Scarce Pair (2)

150

2041 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1M (1) & (2) 
Rated 5 & 6 plus Jones H37.1M(v) Rated 9 unaddressed 
with light ageing. All Produced by the Taranaki Philatelic 
Society (3 Covers)

300

2042 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1OA AW 
Beale Cover to England and posted from Paengaroa. 
Rated 7 Scarce (1)

150

2043 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1Q Produced 
by Doug Tibble. Rated 8 Scarce (1)

200

2044 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1R Rated 
6 Produced by the Northland Philatelic Society. Minor 
toning (1)

100

2045 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1SA ad-
dressed to South Africa and Jones H37.1SB to England 
with perf staining on the stamp. Produced by McLeod & 
Slade & Rated 8 Scarce (2 Covers)

300

2046 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1U Wild 
Rated 7 Scarce (1)

150

2047 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Unique Handdrawn 
Cover showing a Bowl of Fruit with a First Day Cover 
inscription addressed to Master Alec Mitchell and used 
locally in Remuera. (Probably a realative of the stamp 
designer LC Mitchell) The cover lightly aged(1) PHOTO-
PLATE 9

200

2048 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover with Red Ink Inscription 
‘HEALTH CASMPAIGN 1937-8 First Day of Issue’ with a 
sheild with a Red Cross in it. Addressed to Master Her-
bert Beresford Gifford-Moore, Karori, Wellington. (1)

100

2049 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Covers Jones H37.1NA(1), 
H37.1NA(1b), H37.1NA(2) 3x different covers with the 
larger version of the turquiose colour which is Rated 6. 
(3 Covers)

150

2050 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Covers Jones H37.1P (1) & 
(2) Both Produced by GL Spurdle. The pink cover is 
addressed to the designer, the blue cover flown airmail 
to Wellington with an additional ‘35 1d Air stamp. Both 
Rated 7 (2 Covers)

250

2051 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Covers Jones H37.1U - incl 
Hornadge,Allen & Wild. The 4 listed covers. One rated 
5, one rated 6 & 2 rated 7. Minor tone on one cover (4 
Covers)

300

2052 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Covers Jones H37.1VAB (Kiwi) 
Rated 7, Jones H37.1VBB (Tuatara) Rated 6, Jones 
H37.1VCB (Maori King) Rated 6, and Jones H37.1VDB 
(Punakaiki) Rated 6 with light toning. Produced by EN-
ZED Stamp Co Christchurch. (4 Covers)

300

2053 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Covers Jones H37.1Z(1) Red 
& Blue Cover Produced by Herbie Mullon. Rated 6. 
Underated Cover. (1)

100

2054 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Covers on pages - Jones 
H37.1A(1)x2, 1A(2), 1A(v), 1BA, 1BB x2, 1C, 1E(9), 1G, 
1H, 1L, 1Wx2, 1Y, also one plain cover. 20 Covers with 
one rated 7, 3 Rated 6, 4 rated 5 etc (20)

600

2055 */** 1937/1998 Small Lot on Hagner Pages noted 1937 Plate 
1 & 2 lower right corner pairs, 1961 Health Min Sheet 
Pair Unhinged, 1964 Min Sheet (3) with small plate 
varieties, 1998 40c+5c positional flaw. Also ‘32 Cinderel-
las Girl with Sandwich & Boy with Cup (2 of each). (20 
items)

100

2056 */** 1938 1d Childdren Plate H1 Corner Blocks of 8 from Left 
& Right plus Imprint Block of 4. 2 stamps Mint, the rest 
Unhinged CP Cat $200+ (20)

75

2057 C 1938 Health illustrated First Day Covers - Small Col-
lection with Jones H38.1A x3, 1C,1D,1F,1G,1J,1K(1) & 
(2),1L x2, 1Mx2. 16 Covers with 6 rated 2, 3 rated 3, 3 
rated 4 and 4 rated 5. (16)

250

2058 C 1938 Illustrated First Day Cover Jnes H38.1T(1) & (6) 
Produced by Gilbert H Wood - One in Red-Brown & the 
other in Blue. Fine Pair both Rated 6 (2)

150

2059 C 1938 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H38.1EA(1) in 
Blue & H38.1EA(2) in Red. Produced by Norman Hop-
per. The blue is addressed to India Rated 3 & the red 
cover is addressed to USA Rated 7 with an additional 
KGVI 1./2d Green (2 Covers)

150

2060 C 1938 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H38.1H Two 
examples in very different shades, the darker one very 
clean, the paler cover has light toning. Rated 7 Produced 
by Herbie Mullon (2)

150

2061 C 1938 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H38.1IA Rated 5 
& Jones H38.1IB Rated 6 - one cover with light toning (2)

150

2062 C 1938 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H38.1N the 4 
Covers in Blue,Green,Orange & Red. All Rated 6 and 
some light staining (4 Covers)

150

2063 C 1938 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H38.1Q (1) and 
(2) the two listed colours. Both Rated 7, the blue cover 
has a small fault at top with minor toning. (2)

250

2064 C 1938 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H38.1R Bison 
Exchange Club cover Rated 7 Scarce (1)

150

2065 C 1938 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H38.1S Karl 
Lewis handpainted cover addressed to JF Wremmell. 
The top 1cm has been cut off with the Health inscription. 
Rated 7. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

200

2066 C 1938 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H38.1UB with a 
Napier 1 OC38 cancellation although not clear on the 
front but very legible on the offset image on the back. 
Not Rated. Very Scarce & Rare First Day. Also generic 
Brown & Green cover showing a large kiwi illustration 
with a pair of health stamps to England (2 Covers)                                        

250
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2067 P 1939 Album Page showing two photographs used for the 
design of the Beachball stamp by S Hall, a Photographic 
Proof of the issued stamps and S. Hall’s signature on an 
album page piece. Interesting lot (4 items)

100

2068 C 1939 illustrated First Day Cover Jones H39.1G Bison 
Exchange Club to USA. Rated 8. Scarce. Fine Cover (1)

200

2069 C 1939 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H39.1H Produced 
by DL Barrett with the corrected date and addressed to 
Dominica,Br West Indies. Backstamped Roseau. Rated 
9. Very Scarce. Also a generic cover with a Maori mask 
and crossed spear with a 1d value tied. (2 Covers)

200

2070 C 1939 illustrated First day Covers with 24 Covers - Jones 
H39.1Ax2, 1B(1) x2, 1B(2), 1CA, 1CA(v) x3, 1CB, 
1DAx3, 1DB, 1DC x2, 1E, 1N(3) also 1938 covers with 
1939 stamps H38.1Jx2, and 1K(1) - 2 rated 2, 8 rated 3, 
7 rated 4, 3 rated 5, 1 rated 6 plus 3 other covers. (24)

200

2071 C 1940 Illustrated First Day Cover - Small Coolection of 14 
Covers with Jones H40.1Ax2, 1B, 1C(1), 1C(2), 1CA(v) 
x2 one with cachet, 1H, 1I(1), 1I(4), also as H38.1J and 
plain covers with Blocks of 4. 3 rated 3, 2 rated 4, 6 
rated5 and 1 rated 6 (14)

250

2072 **/C 1940 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H40.1D pro-
duced by the Marlborough Health Camp Association 
plus Beachball Pair in Bottom Left Corner Block of 4 
Unhinged (1x Cover, 8 Stamps)

100

2073 C 1940 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H40.1F Bison 
Exchange Cover to USA Rated 9 Very Scarce (1)

200

2074 C 1940 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H40.1G Produced 
by DL Barrett Rated p Very Scarce (1)

200

2075 C 1941 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H41.1C Bison 
Exchange Club Cover to USA. Rated 8. Scarce (1)

200

2076 **/C 1941 Illustrated First Day Covers - Small Collection with 
Jones H41.1A x4 used with Opening of Gisborne Health 
Camp and Used for Opening of Otaki Health Camp, 
Used for Opening of Roxburgh Health Camp, 1B (brown-
ing), 1D, 1FA. 15 Covers incl Chatham Island front, 8 are 
rated 3, 2 rated 4 and one each are 5 & 6. The rest are 
plain covers. Also Top Right Corner Block of 4 of each 
stamp (15 Covers & 8 Stamps)

150

2077 C 1942 First Day Cover late use of the 1940 Pelorus 
Sound cover Jones H40.1J with a strongly doubled 
image so that the brown and green colours are well 
separated. Rated 7 as a 1940 Cover (1)

150

2078 C 1942 Illustrated First Day Cover - Small Cover Coolec-
tion with Jones H42.1B, 1C, 1D, 1E, 1I(1)a, a Block of 4 
of the 2d value posted at Papakura Military Camp and 
censored FDC to USA. Apart from the non illustrated 
covers there are one each rated 2,3,4,5,& 6. (7 Covers)

150

2079 C 1942 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H42.1A Rated 5 & 
Jones H42.1F Rated 7 Pim & Co covers which has been 
readdressed. (2)

150

2080 C 1942 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H42.1D Bison 
Exchange Club cover Rated 8. Scarce (1)

200

2081 C 1942 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H42.1E Pro-
duced by DL Barrett Registered Cover with Pairs of each 
stamps. Rated 6 (1)

100

2082 C 1942 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H42.1F Rated 7 
Scarce (1)

150

2083 **/C 1942 illustrated First Day Cover Jones H42.1G Rated 9 
Produced by Harry G Blyth a Chatham Islands Cover. 
Also Top Corner Blocks of 4 of each value Unhinged 
(One Cover & 8 Stamps)

200

2084 C 1942 Late use of the 1939 generic cover Jones H37.1AK 
Rated 8 in Jones with ‘42 Health Pair used in Wellington 
and unaddressed (1)

200

2085 C 1943 Illustrated First Day Cover - Jones H43.1Ea & b 
Produced by DL Barrett, the smaller one censored to 
Melbourne, and the larger one censored, registered and 
addressed to South Africa. Rated 5 & 6. Fine pair (2)

100

2086 C 1943 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H43.1D Bison 
Exchange Club cover. Rated 6. Fine (1)

100

2087 C 1943 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H43.1FA & 
H43.1FB both Pim & Co Covers. One censored to Aus-
tralia. Rated 4 & 9. (2)

250

2088 C 1943 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H43.1H in 
Orange and addressed to Western Australia. Rated 7 
Scarce (1)

100

2089 C 1943 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H43.1J Rated 
5 & Jones H43.1K Produced by Harry Blyth with 
Waitangi,Chatham Islands cancel Rated 8 but has a bit 
of staining. (2)

150

2090 C 1943 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H43.1M Pro-
duced by Angus Matheson with the 2d value with minor 
perf staining. Rated 9. Very Scarce (1)

200

2091 C 1943 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H43.1NA Pro-
duced by Robert J Brown registered and addressed to 
dealer A medawar. The long cover has been cut down 
with pairs of each value. Rated 9 (1)

200

2092 C 1943 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H43.1NA pro-
duced by Robert J Brown. Has Red National Stamp Co 
address. Rated 9. Very Scarce (1)

250

2093 C 1943 Illustrated First Day Covers - Collection of 23 Cov-
ers Jones 1A(1)x3, 1A(2)x4, 1B x2, 1C(1), 1C(2), 1E, 
1FA, 1GA, 1GB + 1 not First Day, 1L x2, one as H38.1A 
and 4 various covers not prrinted. 3 rated 1, 3 rated 2, 2 
rated 3, 8 rated 4 and 3 rated 5 (23)

150

2094 P 1943 On Album Pages - 3x Photographic Proofs of 1d 
& 2d(2), OHMS General Post Office plain envelope 
endorsed ‘photos’, A Set of all Plate Blocks of 4 and 
Complete Sheets of 120 twice folded Unhinged. (3 Pho-
tographic Proofs,1x envelope & 256 stamps)

200

2095 ** 1944 2d Blue Bottom Selvedge Block 16 with the plate 
block of 4 removed and a replacement block replaced 
and repatched by NZ Post Office. Interesting Item (16)

100

2096 C 1944 Illustrated First Day Cover - Collection of 18 Cov-
ers with Jones H44.1AAx3, two are for the Opening of 
Otaki Health Camp, 1B, 1B(2),x3, 1CAA, 1CAB, 1CBB, 
1DA(v), 1DB(1), and !EA. One rated 5, 3 rated 4, 3 rated 
3, the rest rated 1. (18)

100

2097 C 1944 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H44.1AC Over-
seas Mailer Cover to The Windsor Stamp Co London 
with insert. Rated 7 Scarce (1)

100

2098 C 1944 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H44.1F (1) & (2) 
both to USA and one is censored. Rated 5. (2 Covers)

100

2099 C 1944 illustrated First Day Cover Jones H44.1N Long 
Registered Cover with Blocks of 4 of each value to Aus-
tralia. Rated 7 (1)

100

2100 C 1944 Illustrated First Day Covers Jones H44.1EA and 
Jones H44.1EB one in blackish gold with date written in 
and another one similar in gold. Rated 5. (3 Covers)

100

2101 C 1944 illustrated First Day Covers Jones H44.1k Pair of 
Covers each with a Block of each value Posted at Ham-
ilton. One cover has a small tear at top. Rated 9. Based 
on an unadopted James Berry desgn. (2 Covers)

300

2102 C 1944 Printed Support the Navy/Wren Peggy Oliver 
WW2 Patriotic Cover for Victory with Health pair tied by 
Christchurch/OMB First Day cancel. Light ageing at left 
(1)

100

2103 C 1945 Illustrated Cover Produced by Angus Matheson 
and addressed to him similar to Jones H43.1M but this 
one dated 1945. Unlisted in Jones (1)

200

2104 C 1945 Illustrated First Day Coveer Jones H45.1NB Pro-
duced by DL Barrett to England. Rated 7 Scarce (1)

100

2105 C 1945 illustrated First Day Cover - Jones H45.1IA (1) & 
(2) Produced by the Pinnacle Stamp Co. One in Gold 
and the other in Orange to USA. Rated 5 & 6. (2)

150

2106 C 1945 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H45.1J Bison 
Exchange Club Cover to USA Rated 6 (1)

100

2107 C 1945 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H45.1K Produced 
by Stirling & Co with the 1/2d value. Rated 8 Scarce (1)

100

2108 C 1945 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H45.1RA pro-
duced by Robert J Brown. Rated 10. Rare (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 9

250
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2109 C 1945 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H45.1T Produced 
by Norman Hopper with a Kiwi illustration. Rated 7. 
Scarce (1)

150

2110 **/C 1945 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H45.B1 Rare 
Marlborough Health Camp Association, Blenheim Printed 
envelope with corrected date. Also a Block of 8 of the 2d 
value with right-hand selvedge. Rated 10. (1 Cover & 8 
stamps) PHOTO-PLATE 9

300

2111 C 1945 Illustrated First Day Cover similar to Jones 
H46.11HD1A Herbert Duke long handdrawn cover with 
Blocks of 4 of each value addressed to Australia. Rated 
10 for the 1946 cover. Fine item (1)

300

2112 C 1945 Illustrated First Day Covers - Colletion with Jones 
H43.1P(1), H45.1AA x2, 1B, 1C, 1FAA x2, 1GAA, 1GAB, 
1HAA, 1HAB, 1IA (2). 2 rated 1, 2 rated 2, 4 rated 3, 1 
rated 4, 2 rated 5 and 1 rated 4. (12)

150

2113 C 1945 Illustrated First Day Covers Jones H45.1k Pro-
duced by Stirling & Co 2x Covers with a single value of 
each stamp. Rated 8 Scarce (2 Covers)

200

2114 C 1946 Illustrated First Day Cover - Jones H47.1K(1) First 
Day card Produced by the Pinnacle Stamp Company 
unaddressed. Rated 7. Scarce (1)

100

2115 C 1946 Illustrated First Day Cover - Late use of the 1945 
unadopted James Berry Design Jones H45.1Q used in 
1946 with light toning (1)

150

2116 C 1946 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H46.1ACA Col-
oured Cover with Pairs tied by Silverdale cancels sent by 
Herbert Duke to Australia. Minor perf toning. (1)

100

2117 C 1946 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H46.1ACA Over-
seas Mailer Cover addressed to JK Adlah with colours 
added. Rated 7 (1)

100

2118 C 1946 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H46.1C(b) and 
Jones H46.1C(1) Rated 7. Both produced by Pim & Co 
(2 Covers)

100

2119 C 1946 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H46.1G Bison Ex-
change Club Cover for the Whangarei Borough Golden 
Jubilee Posted at Kamo. Rated 7 (1)

100

2120 C 1946 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H46.1L Produced 
by Keith Collinson Rated 7 to Scotland & Jones H46.1N 
Produced by Stirling & Co to London Rated 8 with light 
ageing (2 Covers)

150

2121 C 1946 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H46.1O Produced 
by David Barrett Rated 8 with minor ageing (1)

150

2122 C 1946 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H46.1PA pro-
duced by Doug Tibble. Rated 10 Rare (1)

250

2123 C 1946 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H46.1PB Pro-
duced by Doug Tibble Posted at Waitangi, Chatham 
Islands to USA. Rated 9 Veryt Scarce (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 9

200

2124 C 1946 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H46.E1a Rare 
Health Federation Promotional envelope cancelled Pap-
aroa 31 OC 46 cancel. Fine item (1)

200

2125 C 1946 Illustrated First Day Covers - Selection of 9 Covers 
with Jones H46.1AA(a), 1AA(b), 1CB(b), 1BA, 1BD, 
1DA, 1E(1), 1K(b)). 4 rated 1, 1 each rated 2,3,5,6 & 7. 
(9)

150

2126 C 1946 Illustrated First Day Covers Jones H46.1AA(b) with 
30mm spacing & Jones H46.1ACB 2x Overseas Mailer 
Covers with added colours both addressed to JL Adlah 
Rated 7 (3 Covers)

200

2127 C 1947 Illustrated First Day Cover - Herbert Duke hand-
drawn cover H47.1C to Australia (1)

100

2128 C 1947 Illustrated First Day Cover - Herbert Duke hand-
drawn cover similar to Jones J47.HD1A but with two 
palm trees to Australia. Fine cover (1)

100

2129 C 1947 Illustrated First Day Cover - Selection of 10 Covers 
with H47.1AA x 3, one cancelled at Raoul Island, 1G, 
1HA(1), 1HA(2), 1HB x2 with Industrial Fair Cover and the 
other National Patriotic Fund Board Cover. (10 Covers)

100

2130 C 1947 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H47.1AA plus 
Jones H46.1AB Oversealer Mailer Cover with added 
colours to London Rated 7 (2 Covers)

100

2131 C 1947 illustrated First Day Cover Jones H47.1F Rated 7 
(1)

100

2132 C 1947 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H47.1JB David 
Barret Cover with Blocks of each value. Has a small tear 
at top. (1)

150

2133 P 1947 Selection of 3x James Berry Photographic Essays 
mounted on card with ageing at bottom, Leaflet nar-
rated by rev Chas J Bush-King plus Corner Blocks of 
Value Blocks from each corner of each value. The value 
imprints Cat CP $240 alone. (3 Photographic Proofs, 1x 
Leaflet, 8 Blocks)

250

2134 C 1948 Health Illustrated First day Cover - Late use of 
Jones H44.1H tied by Glenelg Health Camp cancels. 
The original Rated 7 (1)

100

2135 C 1948 Illustrated First Day Cover - Herbert Duke hand-
drawn long cover Jones H48.1HD1D with Blocks of 4 of 
each value to Australia. Has light toning at top. (1)

100

2136 C 1948 Illustrated First Day Cover - Mrs Purdon hand 
painted cover showing a tent with a bay with swimmers 
& boat with kowhai blossom. Fine & Very Scarce (1) 
PHOTO-FRONT COVER

500

2137 C 1948 Illustrated First Day Cover - Selection of 20 Covers 
with Jones H48.1AA(1)x2, 1AA(2) and 1AA(3), 1AA1(v) 
misfold x3, 1AB, 1CA, 1E(1) x2, 1GA, 1H, 1I, 1J, 1K, 1L 
x2, 1Q(1), also Golden Jubilee of Great Barrier Island 
Pigeongram stamp x2, one with tied flown etiquette, Four 
are rated 2, 7 rated 3, 3 rated 4 and 2 rated 5 (20)

100

2138 C 1948 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H48.1E(c) Reg-
istered Cover with Blocks of each value tied. Rated 8 
Scarce (1)

150

2139 C 1948 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H48.1Q(b) Pro-
duced by keith Collinson Rated 7 with the original date 
overprinted. Rated 7. Minor toning (1)

100

2140 C 1949 Illustrated First Day Cover - mrs Purdon hand 
painted cover showing a Rocky shoreline together with a 
lighthouse similar to Jones H49.P1B. Light ageing. Very 
Scarce (1)

250

2141 C 1949 Illustrated First Day Cover - Mrs Purdon hand 
painted cover showing a Rocky shoreline together with 
alighthouse similar to Jones H49.P1C. Very Scarce (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 9

500

2142 C 1949 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H49.1K Rated 7 
(1)

100

2143 C 1949 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H49.1LA Pro-
duced by DL Barrett to Holland. Rated 8 Scarce (1)

150

2144 C 1949 illustrated First Day Cover Jones H49.A1B(2) 
Cover Collectors Circuit Cover with Printed Opening of 
Pakuranga Health Camp with 1/2d Heealth stamp. Rated 
8 Scarce (1)

150

2145 C 1949 Illustrated First Day Covers - Collection with Jones 
H49.1A x2, 1A hand coloured, 1A (with no dot variety), 
1B, 1C, 1DA, 1E(1), 1E(2) x2, 1FA (with no stop variety), 
1FB, 1G x2, 1HA(1), 1HA(2), 1JA(1), 1JA(2) x 3 (major 
shades), 1JA(1), (2), (3) x2, 1JB, 1K, also late use of 
H44.1H and A1A. Nice lot with 4 rated 1, 5 rated 2, 7 
rated 3, 8 rated 4, 3 rated 5 and 3 rated 7 (30)

250

2146 C 1949 printed Opening of Pakuranga Health Camp Cover 
Jones J49.A1A with ‘45 Health Pair and another similar 
cover but with a Major 8mm Colour Shift from the top 
and 8mm to the right with ‘49 Health pair. Nice Pair 
Cover (2)

100

2147 C 1950 Illustrated First Day Cover - Collection of 20 Covers 
with Jones H50.1A x2, 1B, 1CA, 1CB(1), 1CB(2), 1EA(2), 
1EB, 1GAB(1), 1GAB(2), 1GB(1) x2, 1H, 1IA x2, also as 
H46.1HA x2 and Life Boys FDC. 1 rated 1, 3 rated 2, 6 
rated 3, 2 rated 4 and 4 rated 5 (20)

150

2148 C 1950 Illustrated First Day Cover - Herbert Duke hand-
drawn cover to Australia similar to Jones H50.HD1A but 
a smaller cover but dated 5 DE 50 (1)

75

2149 C 1950 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H50.1EA(b) Ja-
son Long Cover with light staining. Rated 8 Scarce (1)

150

2150 C 1950 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H50.1F (1) 7 (2) 
Both Rated 5 (2)

100
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2151 C 1950 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H50.1MA(b) 
Produced by David Barret Registered with Blocks of 4 of 
each value to Australia. Rated 8. Scarce (1)

150

2152 C 1950 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H50.1MB Pro-
duced by David Barrett to Sweden. Rated 8. Scarce (1)

150

2153 C 1950 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H50.1N in 
Unlisted 228m x 101mm Size Used in Hastings. Very 
Scarce (1)

200

2154 C 1951 (23DE) Mrs Purdon hand painted cover showing 
view through a pair of binoculars containing the words 
‘Centenary First Steamship Built in NZ Dec 23 1861 at 
Auckland. Minor toning (1)

150

2155 C 1951 Illustrated First Day Cover - Glenelg Souvenir 
Cover Jones H51.1E(2) with a 50mm flap and attractively 
hand coloured. (1)

100

2156 C 1951 Illustrated First Day Cover - Herbert Duke hand 
drawn cover to Australia 147mm x 90mm similar to 
Jones H51.HD1A. Redirected in Australia. (1)

100

2157 C 1951 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H51.1G in Black 
Colour 225x103mm Unlisted Size & Colour to Australia. 
Minor soiling at right. Very Scarce (1)

250

2158 C 1951 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H51.1Q with 1 
1/2d value. Rated 8. Scarce & Fine (1)

150

2159 C 1951 Illustrated First Day Covers - Collection of 23 Cov-
ers with Jones H51.1A x2, 1B(2), 1CA, 1CB, 1E(1), 1E(2) 
x2, 1F, 1J(1), 1J(2), 1K x2, 1L x3, 1M(a), 1M(2), 1Nx2, 
1O x3, 1P. 2 rated 1, 5 rated 2, 5 rated 3, 10 rated 4 and 
3 rated 5 (23)

100

2160 C 1951 Yachting Pair SG 708/09 tied on 2x Coloured Post-
cards. Fine items (2)

100

2161 C 1952 (7NO) Yvette Williams Printed Cover with blue 
cachet Jones H52A1AB Rated 7 Scarce (1)

100

2162 C 1952 Illustrated First Day Cover - Collection of 12 Covers 
with Jones H52.1AA x3, one used at Campbell Island, 
the other is misdated 19123, A1AA, 1B(1), 1C(1), 1F, 
1FA, 1KKC, 1KD, also late use as H51.1E(1) and late 
use of H48.1K. 3 rated 1, 3 rated 2, 1 rated 3, 4 rated 4 
and 1 rated 5 (12)

100

2163 C 1952 Illustrated First Day Cover - Mrs Purdon Cover 
showing Morning Glory flower with Queen and Princess 
Anne cut out and stuck in the centre of the flower. Jones 
H52.P1A. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

500

2164 C 1952 Illustrated First Day Covers Jones H52.1DA Rated 
4 and Jones H51.1H (late use of this covers) rated 5 as 
1951 usage. Both Keith Collinson Covers (2)

100

2165 C 1952 Illustrated First Day Covers Jones H52.1G(1) & 
(2) with two different sizes, the smaller one being the 
scarcer. Rated 7 and 4 (2)

100

2166 C 1953 Illustrated First Day Cover - Jones H53.1AB(1) and 
H53.1AC an Overseas Mailer with added cover Rated 7 
(2 Covers)

100

2167 C 1953 Illustrated First Day Cover - Mrs Purdon hand 
painted cover showing a tent pitched by a waterfall. 
Jones H53.P1C. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

400

2168 **/C 1953 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H53.1AB(2) 
Health Federation elusive Blue & Red version without 
address lines Rated 8 and the normal with address line. 
(2 Covers)

150

2169 C 1953 Illustrated First Day Covers - Collection of 21 
Covers with Jones H53.1B, 1C x2, 1EA(1), 1EA(2), 1FA, 
1GA, 1GB, 1GC, 1GEB x2, 1GDB, 1H, 1HA, 1HB, 1HC, 
1HD x2, 1IA, also generic FDC showing a Palm & Map in 
blue and Canterbury Jamboree 1954 cover. 1 rated 2, 9 
rated 3 and 9 rated 4 (21)

100

2170 C 1953 Illustrated First Day Covers - Jones H53.1KA, 
H53.1KB & H53.1KC. All Rated 5 (3 Covers)

100

2171 C 1954 Illustrated First Day Cover - Mrs Purdon Cover 
showing a Mountain Daisy & Mountain and addressed to 
Mrs Blanchard. Similar to Jones H54.P1B. Very Scarce 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

400

2172 C 1954 Illustrated First Day Cover - Mrs Purdon Cover 
showing Mountain Daisy & Mountain. Jones H54.P1A. 
Has light edge staining (1)

250

2173 C 1954 Illustrated First Day Cover - Selection of 10 Covers 
with Jones H54.1AA, 1AA(2), 1BA, 1BB, 1BC1E, late 
use as H51.1F, as H53.1AA, as 1H3.1CB, also cover 
from Otaki Motor Camp by the Sea. (10)

100

2174 C 1954 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H45.1F produced 
by Three Arrows tied by Raoul Island cancels in Dark 
Green & Bright Green colours addressed to the NZ High 
Commission. Rated 7. (2 Covers)

200

2175 C 1954 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H54.1E Waitangi/
Chatham Islands & Jones H54.1G Campbell Island. Pro-
duced by Three Arrows, UK. Rated 7 & 8. (2 Covers )

250

2176 C 1955 Illustrated First Day Cover - Mrs Purdon Cover with 
Princess Anne’s head stuck on the Lily Flower Jones 
H55.1PA with minor ageing (1)

300

2177 C 1955 Illustrated First Day Cover - Mrs Purdon Cover with 
Princess Anne’s Head stuck on the Lily flower. Jones 
H55.1PA. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

400

2178 C 1955 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H55.1B - One 
Normal Cover and the other Jones H55.1B(v) with a 
Major Red Colour Shift. Ex Latto Sale Lot 325 (2)

200

2179 C 1955 Illustrated First Day Covers - Selection of 10 Cov-
ers with Jones H55.1B, 1BC, 1C x2, 1FA x2, 1FB, 1FC, 
1HA, also one late use cover as H51.1E. 1 rated 1, 4 
rated 2, 1 rated 3 & 4 rate 4 (10)

100

2180 C 1955 Illustrated First Day Covers Jones H55.1E Two 
Covers, one with Wellington cds and the other with 
Government Buildings cds. The latter roughly opened at 
right. Rated 6 (2 Covers)

150

2181 C 1956 (19OC) Mrs Purdon handdrawn cover celebrating 
the Centenary of Florence Nightingaleis service in the 
Crimean War with ‘49 1/2d Pair. Has minor toning (1)

200

2182 C 1956 (25FE) Mrs Purdon handpainted Cover show-
ing a daisy stuck with a pig-tailed girl with 1 1/2d Pair 
endorsed ‘St nicholas Home Whangarei for Intellectually 
Handicapped Opening on February 25th 1956. Signed 
by J R Hanan. (1)

150

2183 C 1956 (27FE) Mrs Purdon hand painted Cover showing a 
Yellow Shooting Star with 3d value tied by Whangarei cds 
to Celebrate the Whangarei Child Health Clinic Opening 
on 27th February 1956. Signed by J R Hanan. (1)

150

2184 C 1956 Illustrated First Day Cover - Mrs Purdon hand 
painted cover showing an apple, stars & NZ Map. Set of 
3 values tied by Maunu Health Camp. Jones H56.1PA. 
Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

400

2185 C 1956 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H56.1C. Rated 
6 (1)

100

2186 C 1957 Health Min Sheet Pair on Pair of Plain Covers 
cancelled at Campbell Island and addressed to Miss M 
Hodson, NZ High Commission, London dated 4 DE 57 
(2 Covers)

100

2187 C 1957 Illustrated First Day Cover - Mrs Purdon hand 
painted cover showing a signpost with one side showing 
‘To New Zealand’ and the other ‘To Health’. Jones H57.
P1A. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

400

2188 C 1957 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H54.1AA(b) Pair 
of Covers with ‘57 Min Sheet Pair cancelled with Maunu 
Health Camp cancels (2)

100

2189 C 1957 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H57.1AA(1) & 
H57.1AB an Overseas Mailer hand painted to USA. 
Rated 7 (2 Covers)

100

2190 C 1957 Illustrated First Day Covers Jones H57.1C (1), (2), 
(3) All 3 Different Cover with Min Sheets cancelled with 
Glenelg Health Camp cancels. Rated 6 (3 Covers)

200

2191 C 1957 Illustrated First Day Covers Jones H57.1D Three 
Arrows UK Cover Campbell Island addressed to Miss M 
Hobson,NZ High Commission. Rated 7 (1)

100

2192 ** 1958 3d+1d Miniature Sheet with a Major Misplacement 
of the vertical perforations leaving a complete perforated 
stamp size blank area at the right CP TM30b(x). Also a 
lower corner block of 6 with a portion of the design dupli-
cated in the selvedge CP T30b(z) CP $40 (2 items)

150
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2193 C 1958 Health Min Sheet Pair made for the 1957 issue with 
word FIRST blcoked out. Jones 58.1C in Red & Blue. 
Jones only lists Red. Rated 7 as illustrated in Jones with 
the bottom selvedge of the Min Sheet is cut off so that 
the Min Sheet fits the cover (2)

150

2194 C 1958 Health Min Sheet Pair of Covers Jones H58.1B(1) 
& (2) cancelled by Glenelg Health Camp with typed ad-
dress. Rated 7 (2)

150

2195 C 1958 Health Min Sheet Pair on Long Cover address to 
Herbert Duke cancelled by Pakuranga Health Camp 
cancels. Has ‘Health Camps maintain Health Camps’ 
cutouts stuck on the cover. The cover lightly folded. (1)

100

2196 C 1958 Illustrated First Day Cover - Mrs Purdon hand 
painted cover showing a sign on a branch of a tree 
inscribed ‘New Zealand health Stamps 1958’. Jones 
H58.1PA with Pair tied by Maunu Health Camp cancel. 
Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

400

2197 C 1958 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H58.B1B Napier 
health Stamps Committee envelope roughly opened at 
right. Scarce (1)

150

2198 ** 1959 2d Health Min Sheet with Double Perfs running 
three quarters down the left hand margin plus part hori-
zontally in the first stamp of each row Unhinged Unlisted 
in CP (1)

250

2199 C 1959 Health Min Sheet Pair tied on 1958 Jason Illus-
trated First Day Covers Jones H58.1B(1) & (2) tied by 
Glenelg Health Camp cancels. Rated 7 (2 Covers)

150

2200 C 1959 Health Min Sheet Pair tied on Large Jones H58.1D 
Cover with the date crossed out. Minor soil at top Rated 
8 (1)

200

2201 C 1960 Health Min Sheet Pair tied on Jones H58.1D(2) 
Long Cover with the date crossed out and tied by Auck-
land cancels. Very Scarce (1)

250

2202 C 1961 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H61.1b Pair of 
Health Min Sheet Covers cancelled by Glenelg Health 
Camp cancels. Jason Printed Covers. Rated 7. Scarce 
(2 Covers)

100

2203 C 1961 Illustrated First Day Covers Jones H61.1A plus 
Overseas Mailer Cover coloured in the logo and has boy 
flexing his muscles violet cachet. Rated 7. (2 Covers)

100

2204 U 1962 Health Min Sheet Pair SG MS813b postmarked 
with Pakuranga Health Camp First Day cancels. ACS 
Cat $125 (2)

100

2205 C 1962 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H62.1F London 
Assurance printed Cover Rated 8. Scarce (1)

150

2206 C 1962 Illustrated First Day Covers Jones H62.1DB Health 
Min Sheet Pair of Covers cancelled by Otaki Health 
Camp cancels. Rated 6 Scarce (2)

100

2207 ** 1963 3d Prince Andrew Selection on Pages with 2 exam-
ples of the ‘bloodstained finger’ Mint in Blocks or Strips 
of the flaw partially removed. Also Plate Blocks of the 
same value and a Set of Min Sheets in Croxley glassine 
packet (12 items)

100

2208 C 1963 Health Min Sheet Pair on 1962 Jason Covers 
Jones H62.1DB cancelled by Glenelg Health Camp 
cancels. Rated 6 (2 Covers)

100

2209 ** 1964 2 1/2d Tarapunga Bird Selvedge Block of 14 with a 
Progressive Colour Shift of the Red Colour Unhinged (14)

250

2210 U 1964 Birds Miniature Pair SG MS823b cancelled by 
Pakuranga Health Camp First Day cancels. ACS Cat 
$210 (2)

150

2211 C 1964 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H64.1DB Pair of 
Min Sheet Covers cancelled by Pakuranga Health Camp. 
Rated 8 (2 Covers)

200

2212 C 1964 Illustrated First Day Covers Jones H64.1B(b) pair 
of Min Sheets cancelled Pakuranga Health Camp. Rated 
8 Scarce (2)

200

2213 */** 1966 4d Weka SG 840 2x examples with Dark Brown 
colour shifts. One Mint, One Unhinged. Both with gum 
toning (2)

50

2214 ** 1966 4d Weka SG 840 Bottom Selvedge Block of 4 with 
one stamp with a Brown flaw to the right of the Weka 
(Bird) Unhinged (4) 

25

2215 ** 1966 4d Weka SG 840 with a Major Dark Brown Colour 
Shift to the right giving a double bird and the ‘4d’ value 
on top of the letter ‘P’ of Postage Unhinged (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 4

100

2216 ** 1971 3c+1c CP T43a(z) with full Offset of all colours 
Unhinged CP Cat $250 (1)

100

2217 C 1971 Health Min Sheet Pair of Herbie Mullon Printed 
Covers as Jones H71.1DA but with a size 227mm x 
150mm. Unlisted in Jones (2)

100

2218 C 1973 Generic NZ Post Cover with Health Pair tied by 
Glenelg Health Camp cds. Has a Major Red Colour Shift 
Upwards. Very Striking. Ex Latto (1)

100

2219 C 1975 Health Min Sheet tied on Jason Jones H58.1B(2) 
Cover. (1)

100

2220 ** 1977 10c+2c Health with a Major Blue Colour Shift 2mm 
downwards Unhinged with a normal for comparison (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 4

100

2221 C 1978 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H78.1DBA & 
H78.1DBB Produced by Stirling & Co. Rated 6 & 4. (2 
Covers)

100

2222 ** 1981 Health Min Sheet CP TM53 with a Spectacular 
Miscut Sheet due a Paper fold across the top row, and 
has 2/3 of the 25c value repeated at left Unhinged. Fine 
Error Paper Fold Error (1)

500

2223 C 1982 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H82.1J No 76 of 
100 Covers made. Rated 7 Scarce (1)

100

2224 ** 1996 40c Teddy Bear Error SG 2000a Fine Unhinged 
ACS Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

800

2225 C 1999 Printed First Day Cover, One of the 10 signed 
covers by the authors of the books on the stamps. Jones 
H99.1AA. No 2 of 10. Rated 9 Very Scarce (1)

200

2226 ** 2000 40c Teddy Bear Self Adhesive Error SG 2003a Fine 
Unhinged ACS Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1000

2227 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H35.1AA, also a copy 
of S. Hall,designer, original photograph of a girl pouring 
water from a bucket, photo proof of his design and 4x 
corner Plate 1 singles Mint. Nice lot (7 items)

100

2228 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H36.1O Possibly pro-
duced by DL Barrett. Rated 9. (Sold in 2012 for $460). 
Addressed to W Ladd. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

250

2229 */**/U Range on Album Pages including the 4c value in a pair 
with a light Blue Offset and a 3c Lower Right Corner 
Block of 8 with the bottom 3 stamps affected by a 
strange pink colour possibly caused by a cleaning fluid 
problem. (27)

100

LIFE INSURANCE
2230 * 1891/98 1/2d Lilac P12x11 1/2 SG L1/CP X1a Mint No 

Gum CP Cat $375 (1)
35

2231 * 1891/98 1d Blue P10 SG L8/CP X2c(1) Good Mint CP 
Cat $175 (1)

90

2232 * 1891/98 2d Red-Brown P10 SG L9/CP X3c(1) Mint with 
a heavier hinge. Has a slight thin. CP Cat $300 (1)

50

PERFINS
2233 C 1924 (31OC) Vacuum Oil Company Pty Ltd Printed 

invoice with KGV 2d Yellow Perfined ‘VOCo’ tied. Fine 
item (1)

50

PIGEON POST
2234 * 1899 1/- Red Marotiri VP6 Mint No Gum with a surface 

fault/thin. CP Cat $300 (1)
100

2235 ** 1899 1/- Special Post VP2 Centred to bottom Unhinged 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

200

2236 * 1899 1/- Special Post VP2 Mint No Gum with a slight 
thin. CP Cat $250 (1)

100

2237 * 1899 6d Blue Triangle VP7 Mint No Gum. CP Cat $200 (1) 100
POSTAGE DUES

2238 ** 1899 1/- Red/Green SG D3 Top Selvedge Unhinged with 
one perf tone. ACS Cat $450 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

250

2239 U 1899 1/- Red/Green SG D3 Very Good to Fine Used 
ACS Cat $325 (1)

200

2240 ** 1899 10d Green/Red SG D8 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat 
$400 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

300
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2241 U 1899 10d Green/Red SG D8 Very Good Used with Wel-
lington GPO violet cancel. ACS Cat $375 (1)

250

2242 U 1899 2/- Red/Green SG D4 Fine Used ACS Cat $450 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 4

300

2243 U 1899 2/- Red/Green SG D4 Very Good to Fine Used 
ACS Cat $450 (1)

300

2244 ** 1899 3d Red/Green SG D12 Unhinged with selvedge CP 
Cat $70 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

50

2245 ** 1899 5d Red/Green SG D6 Top Selvedge Unhinged with 
a faint gum crease. ACS Cat $130 (1)

80

2246 U 1899 6d Red/Green SG D7 Very Good Used ACS Cat 
$100 (1)

50

2247 U 1899 8d Green/Red SG D2 Very Good to Fine Used ACS 
Cat $350 (1)

200

2248 C 1951 (29SP) 3rd Postage Due Set on endorsed ‘Last 
Day’ Cover (1)

100

POSTAL FISCALS
2249 U 1867 QV £4.10s Orange-Red & Green postmarked with 

a striking Obliterator ‘A’ cancel. The stamp appears to 
have been reused. Interesting useage (1)

250

2250 U 1867 QV Die 1 Perforated £1.15s Grey & Red Very Good 
Used with Christchurch Postal Type cancel. Has Imperf 
margin at top (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

250

2251 U 1867 QV Die 1 Perforated 3/4 Grey-Brown & Blue Veryt 
Good to Fine Used postmarked with Christchurch Postal 
Type cancel. (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

500

2252 U 1867 QV Die 1 Perforated 4d Green & Brown Very Good 
Used with Postal Type cancel (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

150

2253 U 1867 QV Die 1 Perforated 8d Blue & Black Very Good 
used with Postal Type cancel (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

200

2254 U 1867 QV Imperf 1d Blue & Red Very Good Used with 
Wellington 1888 postal type cancel (1) PHOTO-BACK 
COVER

100

2255 U 1872 QV De 2 Perforated 6/- Rose & Blue Good Used 
with Postal Type cancel. Has a large bottom margin. (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

150

2256 U 1872 QV Die 2 Lilac & Green Very Good Used with 
Postal Type cancel. Has light perf staining at top (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

100

2257 U 1872 QV Die 2 Perforated 1d Deep Blue & Blue colour 
with Wellington Postal Type cancel. Interesting colour (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

100

2258 U 1886 QV £10 Blue Very Good Used with Auckland Postal 
Type cancel. ACS Cat $400 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

300

2259 U 1886 QV £5 Blue Very Good Used with Wellington Postal 
Type cancel. ACS Cat $300 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

300

2260 U 1886 QV 2/- Blue P12 1/2 SG F22 Good Used with 
Horizontal ‘Double Perforations’ Erro at top. The stamp 
has partly trimmed perfs on the right hand side with slight 
perf staining. Unlisted in CP (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

200

2261 U 1895 QV £1 Rose SG F68 Very Good Used ACS Cat 
$250 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

150

2262 ** 1895 QV 2’6 Counterpart SG F57a Unhinged with faint 
gum ageing. Fine colour. CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-BACK 
COVER

250

2263 U 1895 QV 6/- Rose P11 SG F61 Fine Used with Rotorua 
Postal Type cancel. ACS Cat $100 (1) PHOTO-BACK 
COVER

75

2264 U 1895 QV 7’6 Grey P11 SG F63 Very Good Used with 2x 
Wellington cancels. ACS Cat $800 (1) PHOTO-BACK 
COVER

400

2265 U 1903 QV 6/- Rose P11 SG F72 Very Good Used. ACS 
Cat $100 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

75

2266 U 1913 QV £2.10s Venetian Red P14 Good Used with 
overinked Wanganui cancel. Scarce high value (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

500

2267 ** 1913 QV 2/- Blue P14 SG F98 Top Selvedge Unhinged 
single. ACS Cat $325 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

200

2268 ** 1913/21 QV 4/- Brown Red SG F114 Unhinged. Centred 
to top. ACS Cat $900 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

450

2269 U 1931/40 Arms £4 Blue SG F166 Good Used with 
overinked cancel. CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

200

2270 U 1931/40 Arms £4 Blue SG F166 Very Good Used CP Cat 
$500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

300

2271 ** 1931/40 Arms 1’3 Lemon SG 145 in a Selvedge Block of 
4 Unhinged ACS Cat $400 (4)

250

2272 ** 1931/40 Arms 1’3 Lemon SG F145 Fine Unhinged ACS 
Cat $100 (1)

65

2273 U 1931/40 Arms 1’3 Lemon SG F145 Very Good Used ACS 
Cat $100 (1)

65

2274 U 1931/40 Arms 12’6 Plum SG F156 Fine Used ACS Cat 
$450 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

250

2275 ** 1931/40 Arms 6/- Rose Cowan Paper SG F150 Fine 
Unhinged ACS Cat $100 (1)

75

2276 U 1940 Arms 5/6 on 5/6 SG F188 Fine Used CP Cat $150 
(1)

100

2277 ** 1940/58 Arms £1 Pink SG F218 Unhinged ACS Cat $150 
(1)

100

2278 U 1940/58 Arms £10 on £10 Blue SG F216b Fine Used 
ACS Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

350

2279 U 1940/58 Arms £2.10s Red SG F207 Fine Used ACS Cat 
$1100 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

600

2280 U 1940/58 Arms £3 Green SG F208w Fine Used ACS Cat 
$220 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

150

2281 ** 1940/58 Arms 10/- Red SG F201 Unhinged ACS Cat 
$100 (1)

75

2282 ** 1940/58 Arms 2’6 Brown SG F193 Block of 4 Unhinged 
ACS Cat $160 (4)

100

2283 U 1940/58 Arms 22/- on 22/- SG F216w Fine Used ACS 
Cat $400 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

275

2284 U 1940/58 Arms 25/- Blue SG F204 Fine Used. Very 
Scarce. ACS Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1000

2285 U 1940/58 Arms 3’6 on 3’6 Sans-serif SG F213 Fine Used 
ACS Cat $100 (1)

75

2286 U 1940/58 Arms 3’6 on 3’6 Sans-serif SG F213w Fine 
Used CP Cat $135 (1)

90

2287 * 1940/58 Arms 4/- Orange-Red SG F194 Block of 4 Good 
Mint ACS Cat $120 (4)

75

2288 */** 1940/58 Arms 5/- Green SG F195w Bottom Selvedge 
Block of 4 with the top 2 stamp Mint, 2x Unhinged. ACS 
Cat $180 (4)

125

2289 U 1940/58 Arms 7’6 Grey SG F198 Good Used ACS Cat 
$150 (1)

75

2290 ** 1940/58 Arms 9/- Orange SG F200 Unhinged ACS Cat 
$200 (1)

140

2291 C 1955 (23JL) Registered Plain Cover with 1’3 Yellow & 
Black Arms tied by Ferry Road cancel. Has violet ‘First 
Day Cover’ cachet. Fine Condition (1)

100

2292 ** 1967/84 Arms $4 & $10 SG F219aw & F222aw Un-
hinged CP Cat $150 (2)

100

2293 U 1972 QV Perforated Die 2 2d Green & Red Good Used 
with Postal Type cancel. Has a large bottom margin (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

100

2294 U OFFICIAL 1908 £1 Rose SG 072a Fine Used ACS Cat 
$1000 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

500

2295 U OFFICIAL 1908 £1 Rose SG 072a Very Good Used. 
ACS Cat $1000 (1)

500

2296 * OFFICIAL 1927/33 Arms 5/- Vertical Overprint SG 0113 
Good Mint ACS Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

300

2297 U OFFICIALS 1927/33 Arms 5/- Vertical Overprint SG 0113 
Fine Used ACS Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

400

2298 U OFFICIALS 1927/33 Arms 5/- Vertical Overprint SG 
0113 Very Good Used ACS Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-BACK 
COVER

300

2299 U OFFICIALS QV 2/-,5/- & £1 Set Very Good to Fine Used. 
ACS Cat $1375 (3) PHOTO-BACK COVER

600

REVENUES
2300 * HONEY SEALS 1938/53 1/4d Red,1/2d Green,1d 

Blue,2d on 1/4d Red,2 1/2d Black,5d on 2 1/2d Black,5d 
Magenta. Kiwi R127/30,130a,131 Mint or Mint No Gum. 
Kiwi Cat $462 (7) PHOTO-BACK COVER

250
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2301 U Passport Fee 1926/35 2/- Admiral Jones Paper Kiwi 
R170a with clipped perfs at bottom left and a small tear. 
Kiwi Cat $800 (1)

100

2302 * Railway Charges 1925 1/2d Black P15x14 with TE KUITI 
Station Upwards Overprint Mint No Gum with light stain-
ing. Kiwi Cat $70 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

35

2303 U Railway Charges 1925 1d P15x14 with Culverden Typed 
Station Overprint with staining on the front and thinned. 
Rated 6 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

50

2304 U Railway Charges 1925 1d Violet with No Station Over-
print with blue crayon line (1)

10

2305 U Railway Charges 1925 3d Yellow P15x14 Horizontal Pair 
with part ‘362’ cancel (2) PHOTO-PLATE 6 PHOTO-
BACK COVER

25

2306 U Railway Charges 1925 3d Yellow,1/- Brown & 2/- Ink All 
with WN CBO Station Overprints (3)

50

2307 U Social Security 1936/46 Notebook with a Range of 
Unemployment Relief & Social Security values. Some 
duplication (502)

100

2308 U Stamp Duty 1867 QV Die 1 Perforated 12’6 Brown & 
Blue Kiwi R310 Used Kiwi Cat $600 (1) PHOTO-BACK 
COVER

400

2309 U Stamp Duty 1931 Arms 35/- Orange Yellow SG F161 
Perfined Very Scarce ACS Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-BACK 
COVER

400

2310 U Stamp Duty 1935 Arms £3,890 Gold High Value Kiwi 
R554A Perfined with Good Margins on piece. Kiwi Cat 
$700 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

350

2311 U Stamp Duty 1939 35/- on 35/- Orange-Yellow Kiwi R560 
Unpunched. Kiwi Cat $100 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

75

2312 U Stamp Duty 1939 Arms £600 on £600 Orange & Blue 
Kiwi R580 Perfined. Scarce. Kiwi Cat $300 (1) PHOTO-
BACK COVER

200

2313 U Stamp Duty 1939 Arms £800 on £800 Bronze-Green & 
Blue Perfined. Scarce. Kiwi Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-BACK 
COVER

400

NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY
PRESTAMP ENTIRES/COVERS

2314 C 1837 Early Entire with part Annual NZ Meeting Wesleyan 
Report at Mangungu to ‘The Secretaries of the Wesleyan 
Missionary Society, London. Has Balck ‘Portsmouth 
Ship Letter’ & red ‘India Letter/Portsmouth’ handstamps. 
Rated 1/- in Black. Has London 19 AP 1838 receiv-
ing cancel. Ageing on the Front. Very Scarce Pre 1840 
Period Cover. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

800

2315 C 1850 (FE6) Prestamp Entire to Scotland with a 3 Page 
Letter with cross hatching. Has a good PAID AT WEL-
LINGTON Red handstamp. Also Wellington unframed 
cancel plus a Red arrival 19 JL 1850 cancel. The entire 
rated ‘8’ to pay in black and ‘4’ in red paid. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 8

375

2316 C 1855 (JY12) Entire written by the Auckland Bible Society 
requesting Bibles incl 200 in the Maori Language to BLF 
Bible Society House, Earle of Black Friars, London and 
was sent by John Rout. Has PAID AT AUCKLAND Red 
Crown Circle handstamp (slightly oxidised) with ‘2’ in 
Red & ‘6’ in Black. Backstamped Auckland, Australian/
Liverpool Packet & London Red receiving cancels (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 8

400

FULL FACE QUEEN COVERS
2317 C 1861 (JY11) Cover to Scotland with Imperf 6d Yellow 

Brown SG 14 cancelled by Perkins Bacon Obliterator 
‘14’ cancel. Backstamped Picton & Kelson cancels. The 
cover has some light ageing and slight edge faults at top. 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

400

2318 C 1867 (AP1) Damaged Cover to Wales, UK with Imperf 6d 
Red-Brown SG 43 tied by Hokitika/C21 duplex cancel. 
Has Red London Paid 27 MY 67 handstamp. Backs-
tamped with Christchurch AP 3 67 machine cancel plus 
Pontyfridd & Dinas cancels. The cover has staining and 
a teat at top and slight faults at left. Addressed to Mrs 
Elizabeth Morgan. (1)

300

2319 C 1867 (JU5) Cover with Perforated 6d Red-Brown SG 
122 tied by DUNEDIN/O duplex cancel to Scotland. 
Addressed to Mr Alexander Diack. Has London Paid 
Red 28 JY 67 receiving cancel. Backstamped Aberdeen. 
The cover has been roughly opened at top with minor 
creasing (1)

150

2320 C 1869 (JA7) Cover with Perforated 2d Blue FFQ tied 
by Auckland duplex cancel addressed to Mr J Hall, 
Otahuhu. Has on the front with Early OTAHUHU cancel. 
Arch.Clark & Son/Auckland envelope. The cover has 
light ageing (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

150

2321 C 1871 (MY20) Cover with Perforated 6d Deep Reddish-
Brown SG 122a tied by Auckland duplex cancel 
addressed to Rev Robert Dyers, Bournemouth,Hants, 
London. Backstamped Bournemouth. The cover has light 
ageing on the front (1)

150

2322 C 1871 (OC15) Mourning Cover with QV 2d Blue Perforat-
ed tied by Nelson/N1 cancel addressed to ‘The Hon’ble 
E W Stafford,Wellington. Has backstamp Wellington (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 8

250

2323 C 1873 (JY4) Entire addressed to Charles TD Acland 
England with Perforated 6d Blue tied by Auckland duplex 
cancel. Has a tear at top of the entire. The stamp is very 
fine used. Interesting item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

250

FIRST SIDEFACE COVERS
2324 C 1877 (14FE) Cover to England with 6x 1d Lilacs 

(Pair,Strip of 3,single) All tied by Auckland duplex 
cancels. Backstamped Birmingham cancel. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 8

250

2325 C 1877 (18JA) Cover endorsed ‘Via Frisco’ with 6d Blue 
& 1/- Green tied by Obliterator ‘68’ cancel to Francisco. 
Has London Paid receiving handstamp in Red. Backs-
tamped Honfleur/France & Auckland cancels. The cover 
has minor perf staining and soiling at left. Scarce (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 8

750

SECOND SIDEFACE COVERS
2326 C 1895 (2OC) Cover to USA with 1d Rose Pair (1x dam-

aged) & 1/2d Black tied by Milton coin cancels. Backs-
tamped RPO-C & PO NY Paid All cancels. (1)

75

2327 C 1896 (MY) Printed Antonio D Vannini/
Blenheim,Marlborough Cover to USA with 1d Rose(2) 
& 1/2d values tied by Blenheim cancels.Backstamped 
Wellington,San Francisco Paid & Parker/S Dakota can-
cels. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

150

2328 C 1900 (10MR) Cover with 2d 2nd Sideface tied by Waim-
ate coin cds to Dunedin. Backstamped RPO DN-N. Fine 
condition (1)

25

1898 PICTORIAL COVERS
2329 C 1898 (16DDE) Registered Cover to Dresden, Germany 

with London Prints 1/2d,2d,2 1/2d Wakatipu,3d & 4d val-
ues tied by Wellington cancels. Backstamped Dresden. 
Fine Early Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

400

2330 C 1899 (29SP) Consular USA printed Cover with 2 1/2d 
Wakatipu Pair tied by RPO DN-N coin cancels to USA. 
Has minor creasing on the right (1)

75

2331 C 1901 (22NO) Cover with 2 1/2d Wakitipu tied by Auck-
land cancel to USA. Backstamped San Francisco & 
Philadelphia cancels. (1)

150

2332 C 1901 (22NO) Registered Cover to USA with 1/2d 
Newspaper,2d 2nd Sideface,1898 1/2d(2) & 1d Pictori-
als,1900 1/2d & 2d Pictorials & 1d Universal all tied 
by REGISTERED/AUCKLAND cancels. Backstamped 
SYRACUSE. Nice range of values (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

300

2333 C 1903 (24AU) Registered Cover with 1898 3d Huias & 
1900 2d Pembroke tied by Invercargill cancel addressed 
to Hobart, Tasmania. Has Tattersall Printed label on the 
front. The cover has perf staining on the 2d value and 
minor stain. Backstamped Hobart. (1)

100

1D UNIVERSAL COVERS
2334 C 1903 (12OC) Picture Postcard (Mangles Junction,Buller 

River) with 1d Universal tied by Nelson cancel to 
Szabadka/Hungary. Also has Wellington & Szabadka 
receiving cancels. Destination Mail (1)

75
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2335 C 1904 (17OC) Registered Cover to Hobart,Tasmania with 
4x 1d Universals tied by Invercargill cancels. Boxed Reg-
istered/Invercargill handstamp. Backstamped Registered 
Hobart. The cover lightly aged (1)

50

KING EDWARD VII COVERS
2336 C 1913 (11AU) Registered Cover to USA with 3d Brown 

tied by Upper Symonds Street cancel. Backstamped 
Auckland Registered, San Francisco Reg. Div, & Floral 
Park NY cancels. (1)

75

KGV COVERS
2337 C 1921 (9DE) Registered Cover to England with ‘20 1 1/2d 

Brown Victory & KGV 4 1/2d Green tied by Westport can-
cel. Backstamped Registered London. Minor ageing and 
a minor tear at left. Scarce value on Cover (1)

150

1935 PICTORIAL COVERS
2338 C 1940 (19SP) OHMS Small Printed Cover with 3d Brown 

tied by Auckland cancel to USA. Single value on cover. 
(1)

100

2339 C 1943 (7AP) NZ Prepares WW2 Patriotic Cover Censored 
to USA with ‘35 2 1/2d Mt Cook & KGVI 1/2d Brown 
Posted from South Dunedin. Has Postage Due T/20 
black cachet with US 1c & 3c Dues tied. (1)

50

1940/1960 COVERS
2340 C 1947 (28AP) Registered Cover with ‘46 peace 4d & 9d(2) 

tied by Auckland cancel to BANGKOK,SIAM (Thailand). 
Backstamped Bangkok. The coveer has light toning (1)

50

2341 C 1949 (31MY) Garrison (USA) Printed ‘Tamati Waka 
Nene/High Chief/Ngapuhi Tribe NZ’ Illustrated Cover with 
‘37 1d & 2 1/2d Coronation values tied by KYEBURN 
cancels to USA. (1)

50

QE PERIOD COVERS 
2342 C 1976 (23JN) NZ Airmail Pictorial Airletter to England with 

18c ‘70 Pictorial tied by Lake Road cancel (1)
25

ANTARCTICA
2343 C 1970 (11NO) Antarctica/A Souvenir Booklet Bought at 

Scott Base Printed Cover containing the Coloured Book-
let with ‘67 Decimals Set tied by Scott Base cancel. Has 
various violet Antarctic cachets. No address. Interesting 
items (2)

50

2344 C 1991 (12JA) Printed Naval Support Force Antarctica US 
Printed Penguin Printed Cover with NZ Antarctic Re-
search Programme 40c Scott Base/Antarctica Red Meter 
Cover to NZ with Christchurch transit cancel. (1)

25

AIRMAIL COVERS
2345 C 1931 (23DE) Uprated 2d KGV Yellow Lettercards with 

5d Air Overprint with Christmas Airmail from Wellington 
boxed cachet to Auckland. Fine Item (1)

50

2346 C 1933 (9DE) Faith in Australia Printed Cacheted Auck-
land-Invercargill Flight Cover Signed by Ulm & Allan with 
4d Air tied by Mt eden cancels. Minor staining (1)

100

2347 C 1934 (17FE) First Trans Tasman Printed Dark Blue on 
Blue Cover with 7d Trans-Tasman tied to USA. Fine 
condition (1)

75

2348 C 1934 (29MR) Trans-Tasman 6th Crossing Southern 
Cross Printed Cover with 7d Brown tied by Airmail Spe-
cial Cancel. Signed by ‘C Kingsford Smith’ (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 7

150

2349 C 1940 (15AP) Trans-Tasman NZ-Australia Large Flight 
Cover with various stamps tied by Wellington cancels to 
Sydney. Has large Tasman Empire Airways Red/Blue/
Grey Airmail label tied. Also NZ Centennial Black/Gold/
Red Imperf label. Also a picture of the flying boat on bot-
tom right. The cover has light ageing (1)

100

2350 C 1968 (29JA) Airmail Cover endorsed ‘Carried on First 
Scheduled Passenger & Freight Service Wellington-
Chatham Islands by Safe Air Ltd Bristol 170 Freighter on 
30 January 1968. Has Handdrawn Bristol 170 Freighter 
illustration. Backstamped Waitangi/Chatham Islands (1)

100

LIFE INSURANCE COVERS
2351 C 1905 (9MR) Printed GLI Dunedin Agency (GI 284K. 

10,000-12-1904-9702) with 1d Blue VR tied by Dunedin 
cancel to a local address. Has ‘Commercial Papers’ vio-
let cachet. Minor edge staining (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

300

MILITARY COVERS
2352 C 1918 (26JE) Stampless POW/Internment Camp,Motuihi 

Island (4,000/3/18-3739) Cover Posted at Auckland to 
Brennan, Germany. Has ‘Passed By The/Military Censor 
NZ’ violet cachet. (Motuihi Island is located in the Wait-
emata Harbour). Fine POW WW1 Cover (1)

750

2353 C 1942 (30MY) Prisoner of War endorsed Cover 
with ‘35 2d Pictorial tied by Governor’s Bay to 
Geneva,Switzerland. Has Red Passed By Censor/7 
cachet. (1)

100

2354 C 1943 (9AU) Internment Camp,Pahiatua cacheted cover 
addressed to ‘Public Trust Office,Wellington’. Has Cen-
sor & boxed Exempt from Postage handstamps. Fine & 
Very Scarce Internment Camp Mail (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

500

2355 C 1945 (6AP) Registered KGVI 6d Printed Cover cancelled 
with ‘NZEF/Post Office/P1’ with Mangere Camp address 
on the back. Has Mangere MC registration label. Fine 
Military Camp Cover with the P1 cancel used at Man-
gere. Very Scarce and proving cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
7

500

2356 C 1945 Stampless Cover to NZ with ‘VJ TOKYO/On Active 
Service/HMNZS,Gambia’ Blue cachet. Fine (1)

100

MISCELLANEOUS 
2357 C 1900 (6JY) Cover sent from Bern,Switzerland with UPU 

Set tied to Sydney,Austrlia. Has ‘MISSENT To INVER-
CARGILL’ handstamp at top left. Backstamped RPO DN-
N, Invercargill,Sydney & Kogarah cancels. Rare Missent 
Marking (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

750

2358 C 1961 £1 British Postal Order with ‘New Zealand 6d/3d 
Overprint together with the counter foil. Has a light varti-
cal creas and 2 punchholes Scarce (1)

100

2359 C 1967/68 QE 5/-(50 Cents) with New Zealand 4c/4d Over-
print British Postal Order x 2 one date 1967 & the other 
1968. No counter foils (2)

100

2360 C Ration Book 7th Series Printed Coupon Book with 
Kakahi & Taumarunui Telephone Exchange Octagonal 
cachets. Includes some part or crossed off coupons (1)

25

OFFICIAL COVERS
2361 C 1873 (MR12) Long ‘On Public Service Only’/Office of the 

Court of Land Claims (Secretary For Crown Lands) with 
H J Masters signature at top right Posted at Wellington 
to Auckland. Has in red manuscript ‘Left the Colony - No 
Address’. the cover has a slight tear at left. Early OPSO/
Official Cover (1)

200

2362 C 1883 (22JU) Long Printed ‘On Public Trust Office 
Business/Wellington’ envelope Posted at Wellington to 
Greymouth. Backstamped Greymouth. Minor ageing. 
Early Official Cover (1)

250

2363 C 1888 (12JY) Long Stampless Registered OPSO 
endorsed ‘Thos Sturch,Constabel Mangawai’ plus 
‘Police Station,Mangawai’ addressed to Constable 
McGovern,Waikato. Has Oval Registered/Auckland hand-
stamp. Also Try Pukekohe in manuscript. Has Pukekohe 
& Hamilton A cancels on the front and Mercer backstamp. 
The cover has minor ageing and odd tear at base. Good 
Police Department Official Mail Cover. (1)

500

2364 C 1891 (10JL) Stampless Small ‘On Public Trust Office 
Business’ envelope Posted at Wellington to Oamaru. 
Backstamped Oamaru. (1)

100

2365 C 1895 (22JA) Stampless ‘On Public Service Only’ small 
envelope Posted at Auckland to Kawakawa & redirected 
to Russell. Has Kawakawa 28 JA 95 cancel on the front. 
Backstamped with Kawakawa & Russell backstamps. 
The Cover has a bit of ageing on the left hand side. Ad-
dressed to J S Clendon Esq (Recorder NZ Court) (1)

75
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2366 C 1898 (6JL) Printed Small Stampless ‘On Public Trust Of-
fice Business’ envelope Posted at Wellington addressed 
to Makino and redirected to Palmerston North. Backs-
tamped RPO-WN,Makino & Palmerston North cancels. 
Has light ageing on the right (1)

75

2367 C 1901 (1MY) Long Mourning ‘On Public Trust Office Busi-
ness’ Stampless Cover Posted at Dunedin to Waikari. 
Has Oval ‘Public Trust Office Dunedin District Agency’ 
violet cachet. Minor soiling on the front. (1)

100

2368 C 1901 (27MR) Mourning Stampless ‘On Public Service 
Only/NZ Treasury Free’ Printed Cover Posted at Wel-
lington to Dunedin. Part backstamp. (1)

100

2369 C 1901 (5MR) Mourning Stampless ‘On Public Trust Office 
Business’ small envelope Posted at Dunedin to Waikari. 
Has Oval ‘Public Trust Office/Dunedin District Agency’ 
violet cachet. Nice Cover (1)

150

2370 C 1905 (JL7) Stampless Small ‘On Public Trust Office 
Business Only’ envelope signed with the Public Trustee 
Fascimile signature Posted At Wellington to Christch-
urch. Backstamped Christchurch. (1)

100

2371 C 1905 (NO4) Small Stampless ‘On Public Trust Office 
Business Only’ envelope Posted at Auckland to a local 
address. Has ‘Public Trust Office/Auckland District’ violet 
oval cachet. Fine condition (1)

100

2372 C 1906 (3NO) Long Stampless ‘On Public Trust Office 
Business Only’ envelope to London endorsed ‘Via 
Brindisi’ with ‘JM Poznton,Public Trustee’ Red Facsimile 
signature with Wellington & Red Wellington/Official Paid 
cancels. Backstamped London. Fine Cover (1)

200

2373 C 1954 (11FER) Small OHMS/Department of Agriculture 
with Officials 1/- & 6d tied by Hamilton cancel to USA (1)

50

2374 C 1960’s OHMS Mail Tag with QE 1/- Purple (damaged) 
& 5/- Arms Horizontal Official tied by Napier Regis-
tered cancel. Sent to Officer in Charge,NZ Electricity 
Dept,Substation Patutahi. Also Insured for the Sum of 
£106.5.8. Nice Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

100

POSTAGE DUES
2375 C 1901 (FE15) Printed Advertising (Ann Arbor Printing 

Co/Michigan) from Michigan to Ponsonby,NZ. Has ‘To 
Pay/3d/Double Deficient Postage’ handstamp. Has 3d 
Postage Due tied by Auckland cancel. The cover has a 
light fold. (1)

200

POSTAL FISCALS
2376 C 1941 (21MR) Kempthorne,Prosser & Co Printed Cover 

endorsed ‘Per Clipper Air Mail’ with ‘35 3/- Pictorial & 5/- 
Arms Posted at Dunedin to USA. Censor/6 violet cachet. 
8/- Rate Cover (1)

250

2377 C 1953 Printed Parcel Card from Messrs Vallerini & Corsi & 
Co to Mair & Co Ltd Christchurch NZ for a ‘Calico Bag’. 
Has NZ KGVI 6d Red & 10/- Arms tied by Christchurch 
machine cancel. Fine item (1)

100

2378 C 1980 (12DE) Printed Parcel Declaration Form to Italy 
with $10 Arms,50c&$2 Shell values tied by Tuakau 
cancels. Also italian Parcel labels at left. The card has a 
couple of folds (1)

25

2379 C 1981 (16JN) Printed Parcel Card to Italy with Arms $4 & 
$8,$1 & $2 Shells & 40c River stamps tied by Wellesley 
Street cancels. Also Italian Parcel stamps at left. The 
card has various folds. (1)

30

RAILWAY COVERS
2380 C 1903 (NO 19) Inwards Picture Postcard from 

BOGNOR,UK to Motueka NZ. Has Trav PO New Plym-
outh & Motueka cancels. Minor staining (1)

20

2381 C 1904 (28JL) Muir & Moodie Car No 8514 (Interior of a 
Wharepuni) with 1d Universal tied by Dannevirke cancel 
to Napier. Has Trav PO Napier cds. (1)

25

2382 C 1909 (16JL) Picture Postcard with 1/2d Green Mt Cook 
tied by Rotorua cancel to Mangere. Also Auck-Thames 
TPO machine cancel. Has Mangere 17 JL 09 receiving 
cancel. Fine & Scarce Railway Machine Mail (1)

250

2383 C 1909 (JA28) Inwards Cover from Washington USA to 
Auckland. Backstamped San Francisco & ‘Main Trunk 
TPO/South in blue. The coer has light ageing (1)

150

2384 C 1910 (11AU) Picture Postcard (Washing 
Operations,Ohinemutu,Rotorua Beattie Card) with 1d 
Dominion Pair tied by Travelling PO/Ohinemuri cancels 
to Thames (1)

100

2385 C 1910 (6MY) Picture Postcard (New Plymouth Break-
waters) with KEVII 1/2d Green tied by Travelling PO 
Taranaki tied. The card lightly aged (1)

50

SHIPMAIL COVERS
2386 C 1903 (19JN) QV 1d Printed Pictorial Postcard cancelled 

with fine ‘PACKET BOAT’ handstamp to Mainz,Germany. 
Also at left ‘NZ Maine PO/RMS Sonoma’ Green Sip can-
cel. Also Mainz 18/7/03 receiving cancel. Fine & Scarce 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

250

2387 C 1904 (18JL) Picture Postcard (Rio de Janeiro) In-
wards to NZ with GB 1d QV tied by Wellington cancel. 
Has boxed ‘PACKET BOAT’ black handstamp. Also 
Christchurch,Ashburton & Longbeach cancels. Redi-
rected (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

50

2388 C 1934 (11DE) Cover endorsed ‘Per Aorangi,Via Van-
couver’ to USA with ‘34 1d Crusader Health stamp tied 
by Auckland machine cancel. Fine Cover (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 10

100

2389 C 1936 (17JL) Long Cover endorsed ‘Posted Abroad RMS 
Makura Crossing Equator 17 July 1936’ Has ‘35 1d & 3d 
Airs,’35 health & ‘36 1d Anzac values all tied by Marine 
Post Office/RMS Makura cancels (1)

75

2390 C 1939 (21AU) Cover to USA with ‘37 2 1/2d Coronation & 
‘36 1d Chamber of Commerce values tied by Auckland 
Ship-side cancel. Fine & Scarce (1)

100

2391 C 1939 (3AU) Shipmail Cover to USA with ‘35 2 1/2d Picto-
rial tied by Lyttelton cancel. Has boxed ‘Packet Boat’ 
handstamp & ‘NZG/MV MAUI POMARE’ Ship cachet at 
left with a signature. Scarce (1)

200

ADVERTISING COVERS 
2392 C 1897 (16FE) Printed ‘Pitcaithly,Wallace & Co/Ship & 

Insurance Brokers’ Cover on the back. Has 1d 2nd Side-
face Posted at Christchurch to Ashburton. Backstamped 
Ashburton 17 FE 97. Nice Advertising Cover (1)

100

2393 C 1918 (4MR) Alex Cowan & Sons Wellington Printed 
Commercial Cover with KGV 1 1/2d Black (short corner) 
tied by Wellington machine cancel to Nelson. No back-
stamp (1)

50

2394 C 1932 (15JL) Auckland Automobile Association Printed 
Cover with 1d Field Marshal tied by fine Morrinsville 
cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

50

2395 C 1935 (4JU) Spud/Menthol-Cooled Cigarettes Printed 
Advertising Cover with ‘35 1d Silver Jubilee Pair tied 
by SUVA/FIJI cancels plus boxed ‘PAQUEBOT’ black 
handstamp to USA (1)

100

2396 C 1943 (31AU) Matson Line Censored Printed Cover with 
‘35 2d & KGVI 1d Green tied by Auckland Overseas 
machine cancel to USA. The cover lightly aged on the 
right (1)

25

2397 C Christchurch Lodge/North Canterbury District Printed 
Cover with 1d ‘35 Kiwi tied by Christchurch machine 
cancel to Cust. Backstamped Cust. (1)

30

UNCLAIMED COVERS
2398 C 1927 (1SP) OHMS envelope with KGV 1/2d Pair 

Posted at Waverley addressed to ‘The Editor,The 
Tribune,Waverley’. Has Wanganui Unclaimed & Not To 
Be Found cachets. Redirected to Invercargill. The cover 
stained and lightly folded (1)

25

2399 C 1980 (6OC) Cover with ‘78 20c Shell Posted at Waka-
tahuri to Picton. Has various cachets - Gone-No 
Address,Not Known By Postmen Blenheim. Backs-
tamped Picton (1)

20
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EXPRESS DELIVERY COVERS
2400 C 1931 (12SP) Long Express Cover with KGV 9d & 6d 

Express Fernleaves values tied by Christchurch Counter 
cancels. Has 2x Express Orange-Red labels at left. The 
cover has light folding. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

250

2401 C 1938 (6JA) Express Cover with 6d Fernleaves & 1d 
Hiker Health Stamp tied by Palmerston North Registered 
cancel to Petone. Has 2x Red Lines on the front. Backs-
tamped Wellington & Petone cancels. (1)

250

2402 C 1940 (27FE) Cover with Express 6d Car plus ‘40 1 1/2d 
& 1/2d Centennial values tied by Dunedin cancels to 
Timaru. No backstamp. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

200

REGISTERED COVERS
2403 C 1958 (16MR) OHMS 6d & 1/- Metered Cover cancelled 

by Christchurch Registered cancel to a local address. 
Has fine ‘AR’ violet cachet at lower right (1)

25

NEW ZEALAND POSTAL STATIONERY
POSTCARDS

2404 C 1892 1/2d Austin Walsh Card Samuel AW.1a Mint with a 
minor age (1)

100

NEWSPAPER WRAPPERS + LETTERCARDS
2405 C KEVII 1/2d Newspaper Wrapper uprated with KGV 1/2d 

tied by Parcel cancel ‘CH’ to Wairarapa. (1)
25

2406 C QV 1d/1 1/2d Lettercard uprated with 1/2d Green Mt 
Cook & 1d Universal all tied by NELSON Squared can-
cels to USA (1)

50

AEROGRAMMES
2407 C 1944 (2MY) KGVI 1/- POW Airletter Posted at Christch-

urch to NZ Prisoner. Samuel GA.3a Used. Has a minor 
fault at bottom left (1)

200

NEW ZEALAND POSTCARDS
2408 C Ashburton Post office Photo by Cooper B&W Mint (1) 25
2409 C Bird’s Eye View of Christchurch from Exhibition Tower 

with 1d Christchurch Exhibition stamp tied by Exhibition 
cancel (1)

50

2410 C Christchurch Exhibition Coloured Buildings Card Used. 
Also Posted At Top Of Tower violet cachet. (1)

20

2411 C Dr Marshesini’s Private Residence, Corner of princes & 
Alfred Streets, Auckland NZ B&W Used (1)

10

2412 C Dunedin Exhibition - Dome At Head of Grand Court. 
Coloured Card.Hugh & GK Neill Mint (1)

20

2413 C Gold Dredging,NZ Real Photo Used (1) 10
2414 C Khyber Pass, Auckland Muir & Moodie Street Scene 

Brownish Card Unused (1)
25

2415 C Mawhera Quay,greymouth FGR 3110 Real Photo Mint. 
Frank Duncan & Co (1)

40

2416 C Mornington Baptist Church and Sunday School, 1911. 
DH Gilmour Photo B&W. Soiling on back (1)

10

2417 C Mounts Ngaruhoe and Tongaririo NZ Tanner Bros Real 
Photo Mint (1)

10

2418 C Norwich Quay, showing Post Office, Lyttelton NZ. Gold 
Medal Series Coloured Mint (1)

10

2419 C NZ International Exhibition 1906-07 No 17-Rotorua at the 
Exhibition with 1d Universal tied by Exhibition cancel (1)

20

2420 C NZ International exhibition 1906-07 No 9-Wonderland 
from Water Chute. Used with 1d Universal tied by Exhibi-
tion cancel. Also Posted At Top Of Tower violet cachet. 
(1)

20

2421 C Post Office Bay,Whangarei Heads Real Photo unused (1) 25
2422 C Post Office Foxton FT Series No 856 B&W Unused with 

corner crease (1)
20

2423 C Post Office,Gisborne Coloured Card Used (1) 20
2424 C Presbyterian Church, Waipukurau 1910 Period with 

Embossed Frame Mint (1)
10

2425 C Qeen Street, Auckland Real Photo Street Scene. Three 
Lamps,Ponsonby Card Mint (1)

25

2426 C School Buildings (Cambridge) Mrs Linsey,Stationer. 
Cambridge Series 1 Coloured Card Used (1)

10

2427 C Sophia Street,Timaru Tanner Bros Real Photo Mint (1) 25
2428 C Stafford Street, Timaru FGR 5584 Real Photo Street 

Scene Mint (1)
50

2429 C The Auckland Grammar School B&W Card Mint (1) 10
2430 C The Boy’s College,Nelson NZ Sepia FN Jones Card 

Used (1)
10

2431 C The Flagstaff,Bluff (Lighthouse) B&W Used (1) 10
2432 C The Post Office Timaru. B&W FW Hutton & Co Series 

Mint (1)
25

2433 C The Post Office,Timaru Coloured Card Mint light staining 
on back Mint (1)

20

2434 C The Wharf Gisborne FT Series No 754 Sepia Card Used 
(1)

10

2435 C Victoria Street, Hamilton Tourist Series 1012 Real Photo 
Fine Street Scene. frank Duncan & Co Mint (1)

50

2436 C Victoria Street,Hamilton Tanner Bros Mint Street Scene 
(1)

25

2437 C Viewfrom Mt Eden showing Training College and One 
Tree Auckland. Tourrist Series 8000. Frank Duncan. Real 
Photo used with 1d FM. Corner crease (1)

10

2438 C Waipoua Kauri Forest Real Photo Geo E Woolley, 
Whangarei. Mint (1)

30

NEW ZEALAND KILOWARE
2439 U Alternative Post Charity Mix on Paper (250grms) 25
2440 U Charity Mix Off Paper (250grms) 40
2441 U Charity Mix On Paper (250grms) 20
2442 U Commemorative Charity Mix On Paper (250grms) 50
2443 U High Value Commemoratives on Paper (100grms) 30

KILOWARE
AUSTRALIA

2444 U Charity Mix on Paper (250grms) 30
2445 U International Post on Paper (250grms) 200

GREAT BRITAIN
2446 U Charity Mix Off Paper (250grms) 50
2447 U Charity Mix Off Paper (250grms) 50
2448 U Charity Mix on Paper (250grms) 30
2449 U Machins Charity Mix on Paper (250grms) 40

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
2450 U Charity Mix On Paper (250grms) 30

WORLD
2451 U Hong Kong Charity Mix on Paper (100grms) 30
2452 U INDIA Charity Mix on Paper (100grms) 20
2453 U Netherlands Charity Mix on Paper (100grms) 30
2454 U Netherlands Charity Mix on Paper (500grms) 100

PAPUA & NEW GUINEA
2455 U Recent Charity Mix On Paper (100grms) 100

End of Auction 

Thank You For Your 
Participation

Auction 245 Closing Tuesday 
February 25, 2025
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